
MINUTES OF THE SAUK VALDEY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES ADJOURNED MEETING 

January 31, 1977 

The Board of Trustees of Sauk Valley College met in an adjourned 
meeting at 7:30 p.m. on January 31, 1977 in the Board Room of Sauk 
Valley College, Rural Route #1, Dixon, Illinois. 

Call to Order: 

Absent: 

Budget: 

Faculty Association 
President: 

Arrival: 

President Cole: 

Chairman Coplan called the meeting to order 
at 7:35 p.m. and the following members 
answered roll call: 

Lorna Keefer 
Juanita Prescott 
Robert Wolf 

Arman Gaulrapp 

Oscar Koenig 
William Reigle 
Ronald Coplan 

Laura Thompson 

Chairman Coplan noted that this adjourned 
meeting was being held to discuss various 
methods of reducing expenditures for the 
1977-78 fiscal year. He said the Board 
had received background information from 
the administration, along with definite 
proposals to erase the projected deficit. 
(See the attached memorandums) 

Mr. Coplan then recognized Mr. Donald Burton, 
President of the Faculty Association. Mr. 
Burton told the Board that he did not think 
retrenchment was necessary at this time. 
He also gave examples on how he thought 
the Board could cut the deficit in the 
budget. 

Member Thompson arrived at 7:45 p.m. and 
Member Gaulrapp arrived at 7:46 p.m. 

President Cole �nformed the Board that the 
1977-78 projected expenditures had been 
completed and was included in the attached 
materials. He also presented projected 
revenue for the 1977-78 year but cautioned 
the Board that this projected revenue was 
based upon the best information available 
about state aid rates and enrollment project­
ions for the 1977-78 year. He indicated 
that a stable enrollment situation was 
anticipated and that the revenue projection 
included an approximate 1% increase in 
student credit hours for 1977-78 as opposed 
to 1976-77. 



Discussiqn: 

Adjournment: 

Page #2 

January 31, 1977 

In further discussion the Board went on 
record as not wanting to cut programs but 
rather would like the administration to 
work diligently to get more credit hours; 
they were very impressed with the transcripts 
of the department meetings and the apparent 
harmony and positive thinking generated 
between faculty members and the assistant 
deans; Member Thompson expressed her concerns 
on increasing the cost of tuition and wondered 
what the increased costs were for the assistant 
deans (if any); Member Reigle suggested the 
Board study the problem, go over all materials 
presented, and in future meetings decide 
whether a tuition increase is needed. Dr. 
Cole noted that a decision on this should be 
made by March of this year. 

Chairman Coplan suggesteµ that from now on the 
Board take a hard-nosed attitude on any 
further expenditures of funds. He noted that 
this will limit increases in salary for 
administrative, clerical, and maintenance 
personnel, and that this same attitude will 
probably have to prevail in faculty bargaining. 

It was the consensus of the Board that 
faculty retrenchment will not be considered 
at this time and that all materials presented 
will be studied and discussed at future 
meetings in order to solve the budget deficit 
for the 1977-78 fiscal year. 

Since there was no further business, it was 
moved by Member Wolf and seconded by Member 
Gaulrapp that the Board adjourn. The next 
regular meeting will be February 14 at 7:30 pm, 
Motion voted and carried. 

The meeting adjourned at 8:45 p.m, 

Respectfully submitted: 



SAL.JK VALLEY COLLEGE 

SVC Board of Trustees 

M Dr. George E. Cole 
President 

RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE January 19, 1977 

RE: AGENDA ITEM #D-6 - APPROVAL OF ANIXTER LEASE 

The attached communication from Anixter Bros., Inc., indicates their 
desire to renew their lease with Sauk Valley College in compliance 
with the terms stated in their letter. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The President recommends that the Board approve the extension of the 
lease with Anixter Bros., Inc. in accordance with the conditions. 
stated in the attached communication. 

GEC/bg 
Enc. 



Anixt1?r RrP� . . lnr:. 
471 J Coif /food 
One C:oncou rsc P!cu.G 
Skokie. Illinois li007fl 
[�l 12] li77-2ii00 

ExrH.:utivc Hcndquortcrs 

January 10, 1977 

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETUHN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Sauk Valley College 
Route No. 1 
Dixon, Illinois 61021 

Attention: Cha.i:-man o:f the Board 

Dear Sir: 

Re:· Junior College District No. 506, 
Lessor - Anixter Bros., Inc., 
Lessee 
Lease dated November 13, 1972 e.s 
Amended March lo, 1975 and . 
November 9, 1976 (hereinafter the 
"Lease") of Premises in Building 
T-1� Dixon! Illinois 

We hereby give you t1otice that p11rsuant to the above. Lease, we elect 
to extend.the term of the Lease for an additional pe ri.od of one (1) 
year, commencing April 1, l9T7 and ending March 31, 197t). As mutually 
agreed, the extended lease te::rm is to be on the same terms and condi­
tions of the Lease except that the rental �uring the above extended 
term shall be increased from the sum of $4,373.34 per month to the sum 
of $4,555.50 per month� 

cc: Mr. Bob Edison 
Mr. Kenneth E. Morton 

Very truly yours, 

ANIXTER. BlJOS. , HfC. , LESSEE 

0 // ·1 , · - '·v·r 
By.\ .. 4,;---L�- (J · .' . :..f'z:... ... <_)....,f_;· ·.,._7-._,.... __ ..,.__ __ / John Ao Pigo · , ,_AJssistant Secretary 

I / l ,__/ . . '-



c /\ L II/\. \I A, I i C\/ COLL CGC ..Jr\ Ji V r.LLL ! .L L 

SVC Board of Trustees 

M: Dr. George E. Cole 
President 

RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

Di\TE January 24, 1977 

. RE: AGENDA ITEM #D-7 - RESOLUTION ON NOMINATING PETITIONS 
FOR BOARD MEMBERSHIP 

NOTICE OF FILING PETITIONS FOR MEMBERSHIP ON THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
OF COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT NO. 506 

NOTICE is hereby given that nominating petitions for membership 

on the Board of Trustees of Sauk Valley College District #506, Lee, 

Ogle, Henry, Bureau, Whiteside and Carroll Counties, for the election 

to be held April 9, 1977 must be filed only with the Secretary of the 

Board of Trustees of Community College District #506 or his duly 

appointed representatives -at Sauk Valley Co11ege, - Rural . Route # 1, 

Dixon, Illinois� between the hours of 8:30 a.m. and 4:00 p.m., Monday 

through Friday, within the time provided by law. 

Three candidat�s are to be elected for the full three-year term. 

The first day for filing such petitions is February 23, 1977, and 

the· last day for filing such petitions is March 18, 1977. 

bg 

Dated this 24th day of January, 1977. 

Arman Gaulrapp, Secretary 
Board of Trustees Community 
College District No� 5C6 



RECEl\I ED JAN 1 9 1977 

LAW OFFICES 
I 

W.A.RD, WARD, C.ASTENDYCX, MURRAY & PACE 

HENRY M. WARD 202 EAST F"IFTH STREE'7 

R. W. CASTEN DYCK 

PHILIP H. WARD, JR. 

DAVID E .  MURRAY 

January 18, i977 
STERLiNG, ILLINOIS 61081 

TELEPHONE a1s-e2s-a200 

OLE BLY·PACE Ill 

LAURENCE F. JOHNSON 

335 WAStllNGTON STR£E:T 

PROPHETSTOWN, ILLINOIS 61277 

1'ELEPHONE SIS- 537- 2361 
ROBC:RT E. BRANSON 

MARKE. ZUMDAHL 

RICHARD A. PALMER 
M!\ILING ADDRESS 

PHILIP H. WARD 
OF COUNSEL. 

p. 0. BOX 400 

STERLING, ILLINOIS 61.081 

Mrs. Marilyn Vinson 
c/o Sauk Valley College 
Route# 1 
Dixon, IL 61021 

Re: 1977 Board Election 

Dear Marilyn: 

The followir1g are the dates to be remembered in connection ·with the up-coming 
election. 

January 24, 1977 - First day to publish notice stating candidate peti­
.tions must be filed with Board Secretary or his desi.gnee in locai school 
district office only, between B: 30 A.M. and 4: 00 P.M. (The Secretary 
is to acknowledge the filing in writing within 7 days of the filing or the 
last day for filing, whichever is earlier.) 

* February 13, · 1977 -' Last day to publish notice regarding filing of candi­
date petitions. 

February 23, 1977 - First day for filing petitions for candidates. If Board 
Secretary is a candidate for re-election, a disinterested person must witness 
his filing. Secretary shail - within 7 days of filing or last day for filing, 
whichever is earlier - acknowledge, in writing. to each candidate accept·­
ance of his petition. A Statement of Candidacy and an assertion that the 
candidate has filed� Statement of Economic_ Interests, as required � the 
Illinois Governmental Ethics Act, must be attached to each candidate's 
petition. Board of Education secretary is required to notify each candidate 
within 2 business days following filing, t.tiat statements of organization, re­
ports of campaign contributions and expenditures under Article 9 of the 
Election Code must be filed with the County Clerk on the official form pre­
scribed by the State Board of Elections and mailed with the notice to the 
candidate. Board of Education Secretary must preserve candidates' re­
turned forms at least 2 years following receipt. 

March 18, .1977 - Last day for fillr.g petitions for nomination of candidates. 
NOTE: Same required filing procedures must be observed as stated for 
February 23, 1977. 



Mrs. Marilyn Vinson -2- 1/18/77 

March 22, 1977 - Last day for withdrawal of candidacy. 

March 30, 1977 - Last day to publish or post notice of election scheduled 
on April 9. 

March 30, 1977 - Last day for having printed ballots available for in-
spection by candidates. 

· · 

April· 4, 1977 - Last day for applying by mail for ab st en tee ballot. 

April 8, 1977 - Last daY. for applying in person for absentee ballot .. 

April 9, 1977 - Election day. 

April 14, 1977 - Last day fer judges of election to deliver ballpts, poll 
books and tally lists to Secretary of Board. . 

' 

April 19, 1977 - Last day for old Board to canvass election held on April 
9 and for new Board to organize. 

I would assume that the provisions of House Bill 1582 effective October 1, 1975 

still apply. 

If you have any questions, don't hesitate to let m13 know. 

PW/b 

Asterisk (*) indi.cates that the date falls en a Sunday, in which case the following 
Monday is applicable. 

· 



SAUK VALLEY CC)LLEC;E 

.-v'IORANDUM 

SVC Board of T�ustees 

M: Dr. George E. Cole 
. President 

RE: AGENDA ITEM #D-8 

RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE January 24, 1977 

APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES TO 
RECEIVE PETITIONS FOR BOARD MEMBERSHIP 

It was moved by Member and seconded by 
·������-��-

Member that Arman Gaulrapp, Secretary to the 
---

Board of Trustees of Community College District #506, Counties of 

Lee, Ogle, Henry, Bureau, Whiteside and Carroll, State of Illinois, 

does hereby appoint Marilyn A. Vinsor. and Barbara J� Graff, his duly 

de�ignated representatives to receive and file on his behalf petitions 

for the nomination of members of the Board of sai� Community College . 

District to fill the vacancies created by the expiration of the terms 

of Arman Gaulrapp, Oscar Koenig and Robert Wolf. 

bg 

Dated this 24th day of January. 

Arman Gaulrapp, Secretary 
Bbard of Trustees Comm��ity 
College ti�strict No. 506 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 
RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE January 19, 1977 

10RANDUM 

SVC Board of Trustees 

& Dr. George E. Cole 
President 

RE: AGENDA ITEM #C - COMMUNICATION FROM VISITORS 

I would assume that the attached letter from the Associated Students' 
Board should be treated as communication from visitors. 

It is, however, related to the discussion item Trustee Thompson asks 
to have placed under "Old Business" and it could also be considered 
at that time, if that is what the Board chooses. 

GEC/bg 
Enc. 



.

TO: Board of Trustees 

FROM: Associated Student Board 

January 17, 1977 

We, the Student Government of Sauk Valley College, have recently questioned 
ce rtain actions which occurred prior to and during the board mt!eting of 
December 20, in rela tion to the Studeµt Trustee. In our letter of January 
5, 1977, ti1e term "illegal" was employed when the phrase "qtJestioning the 
legality" would have been more appropriate to our intent� 

Future misunderstandings can be avoid�d-\by clarification of policies pre­
viously adopted bv the .Ooard.-(6�;.;i:�"...:1-<:.y .';· 

l '! 
. ·- . .  

The Student Trustee is presenting a policy upon which we are r equesting Board 
action. This policy statement consolidates previous Board decisions, yet 
raises some questions conc\;!rning the rights of the Student Trustee. 

Since, under Board policy, the Student Hembcr is entitled_ to sit in Executive 

Session, is it not implied that the Student Nember should receive all cor-
. respondence pertinent to participation in all board matters? 

Also, is it appropriate that Board policy require "that a regularly elected. 
member of the .Board of Trustees concur witi1 the studen·t representative in 

. making a mo.ti on?" Hha t are the grounds for . this policy? In light of the 
opinion by Attorney General Scott, it would appear to be appropriate for 
the Student Trustee td make motions independantly. 

We hope that the Board action on the policy being presented by the Student 
Trustee will resolve the misunderstandings \./hich occurred in the .Board meet­
ings of December 20 and January 10. 



£AL1�< VALLEY COLLEGE 

::MORANDUM 

SVC Board of Trustees 

JM: Dr. George E; Cole 
President 

--� /• 

RURAL ROUTE .ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE January 19, 1977 

�-/ 

RE: AGENDA ITEM #E-1 - CLARIFICATION OF STUDENT TRUSTEE 
RIGHTS & RESPONSIBILITIES 

The attached communication from Laura Thompson is self-explanatory. 
I have complied with her request and placed it on the agenda under 
"Old Business". 

There was a related communication from the Associated Student's 
Board, which I felt should be dealt with as "Communication From 
Visitors", however, that communication could be discussed along 
with hers if the Board feels it appropriate. 

GEC/bg 
Enc. 



SAJJ,I( VALLEY COLLEGE 

·'\.'10RANDUM 

Dr. George E. Cole 

IM: Laura Thompson 
Student Trustee 

RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE January 18, 1977 

I request that the subject of "Clarification of Student Trustee 

Rights and Responsibil�ties" be included on the agenda under "Old 

B�siness" for the Board of Trustees meeting of January 24, 1977. 

LT/bg 



SAU4K VALLEY COLLEGE 
.

.... 
of· . 

RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

C:MORAl\IDUM 

� SVC Board of Trustees 

OM: Laura Thompson 
Student Trustee 

DATE January 18, 1977 

Some confusion has resulted from previous Board actions regarding the 
rights and responsibilities of the Student Trustee. 

The Board has previously adopted the policy recommendation of Attorney 
General Scott of the State of Illinois, and allow: 

"That the non-voting student member of the Illinois 
Community College Board has the right to attend any 
and all executive sessions of the Board, to make and 
second motions, and to be reimbursed for any actual 
and necessary expenses while engaged in his duties. 
That he is required to s�bscribe to an oath of office 
under Section 2-8 of the Public Community College Act, 
and that he is not required to file a statement of 
economic interest under the Illinois Governmental 
Ethnics Act." 

It seems to me that the right to attend executive sessions implies the 
right to receive all correspondence relating to such sessions. There­
fore, I propose that the followipg statement be included in the Board 
policy : /(-----------�':,\ ________ .... --------------�-------,--'---· 

.··'---

\ J"That the non-voting .U:��b-��- of the Board of Trustee�! _ _ -�- ' · -,� /-· ·-. . .  

\ have a recorded vote only to be used as a record for·� \, \ / �-----
' reference. Thi$ member also has the right to recei v . 

1 � z_ ___ J _ _ all ':l'ri tten corr�spondence wh�ch deal� with regularr-. -� --- _ 
- -, ,_ 1 ,

.
c 

\ meeting and speci'al or executive meetings." l:j/ '_ '- '\ ! .I 

�--�- \ I / . /( / 
LT/bg 

�-� '\- : . · - ---- -� ------- / 

----=-��-

(),. '" j ·-"I 
·--� 

' .. 

r -,,. .. { 

/ .' ' .... 

( . . -
.' I' ·/ . 'J .· � I .. _ ,  . 



SVC Board of Trustees 

•M: Dr. George E� Cole 
President 

RURAL ROUTE ONE,. 

DATE 

RE: AGENDA ITEM #G-3 - 1977-78 BUDGET PLANNING 

DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

January 19, 1977 

Discussions �bout how �o reduce expendittires for the 1977-78 year at 
Satik Valley College have continued and are general�y taking the 
following shape: 

1) The·administration is prepared to make a recommendation in 
the very near future that we s.horten the length of summer 
school and in conjunction with the shortening of the college 
calendar, allow a·ll employees that are not eligible for member­
ship in the Faculty Assooi�tion two extra weeks of released time 
during the 1977-78 fiscal year (summer, 1977). It is hoped that 
most of this time would.be used during the period -when the tnsti­
tutidn would actually be closed down. It is felt that by with­
holding pay raises for employees not eligible for membership in 
the Faculty Association, this would be more palatable if they 
are given two extra weeks off� 

We feel that by rearranging our calendar.we could close the 
institution down for ten days to two weeks over the Christmas 
holiday s�ason and could also close it down fr6m two to three 
weeks· during the peak air conditioning use period of summer, 

"probably in later July or early August. It is generally felt 
that the utility costs and the mortey which would be saved by 
not providing staff people with raises would amount to somewhere 
between $50,000 and $75,000. The exact figure will be made 
available at a later date. 

2) In conjunction with the above recommendation,·it is felt that -
the Board should, in the relatively near future, a�opt a policy 
that summer school salaries for faculty will be paid on the 
part-time and ·overload rate. This would, in my opinion, not· 
violate the existing labor contract because apparently the ad-
ministrative and Board bargainers were very careful not to spec­
ify the pay rates for summer school when the last co11tract was 
negotiated. It is, however, in variance with past practice, which 
has paid the faculty on a pro-rated basis. With increased salaries 
and the possibility of" small class sizes, we are approaching the 
point where it is -no longer economically feasible to offer a 
summer school unless some dramatic changes are made. By having 
a shortened summer school and a reduced pay scale, we could prob-' 
ably reduce the cost of summer school from somewhere between 
$30,000 to $50,DOO, on salaries alone. An exact figure on this 
will be availa91e·when we have completed the schedule for summer. 



Memo to: Board of Trustees 
Agenda Item #G-3 
January 19, 1977 

3) It also becomes apparent that it will be necessary to have a 
tuition increase for the 1977-78 year. I do not feel, hdwever, 
that a tuition increase should be implemented untj_l.it has been 
demonstrated that the college is making all efforts to reduce 
expenditures in other areas. We must� however, have a �ecision 
made by no later than.March 1, 1977, about raising tuition and 
it should take effect during the summer instructional period, 
1977, be�ause that is the beginning of the 1977-78 fiscal year. 
It iS felt that tuition should be increased by $2. This should 
generate somewhere between $110,000 and $120,000 more in revenue 
for the 1977-78 year. 

4) The fourth activity which has generated a great deal of interest 
among the faculty is the possibility of reducing some of the 
instructional persons in some of the departments with low en­
rollments. There are certainly mixed emctions on this course of 
action, however, I feel the-Board should consider appropriate data 
regarding enrollment trends in the various college departments 

. for the last three years. I have asl<ed each of the deans· to pre� 
pare such enrollment analysis fpr me and I am providing the Board 
with copies of that report .. If the Board would like to seriously 
consider the idea of reducing staff persons, it ·is my recommenda­
tion that the meeting of January 24, be adjourned to reconvene on 
MQnday, January 31� at whiqh tim� thi$ specific item could be 
discussed. The thing that must be remembered is that if we do 
not a�t before-February 1, 1977, we will not be permitted the 
opportunity to act ag�in.until February 1, 1918, and will be 
committed to our current salary figures plus whatever raises are 
negotiated by the faculty for the 1977-78 fiscal year. 

GEC/bg 
Enc. 



�J\LJK \/ /-\LLEY COLLEGE 

MORANDUM 

Dr. Cole 

1M: Dean Bunch 

RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE 1/ 19/77 

Attached is a Faculty Load Analysis for the Arts and Sciences. 

· In reviewing the data for three academic years., . it is very evident 
that all. of the department's decreased .in student credit hours f:i;::om 
the 1975-76 to the 1976-77 academic years, as follows: · 

Humanities 
Natural Science -
Physical Educ. 
Social Science 

7.9% decrease 
1.9% decrease 
5. 2% decrease 
7. 8i'� decrease 

The Arts and Sciences contributed to the decrease in the institutional 
S.C.H. production but did not account for the total decrease as is 
currently evident in the budget projections for the 1977-78 academic 
year. 

In fact, the Arts a:nd Sciences indicated a significant inc:r-ease in 
S.C.H. 's when comparing the 1974-75 with the 1976-77 academic years, 
as follows: 

Humanities 
Natural Science 
Physical Educ. 
Social Science 

17.3% increase 
14.6% increase 

8.7% increase 
20. 9i'o increase 

The above figures indicate that the Arts and Sciences made a significant 
contribution to the growth in S.C.H. 's for the college during the big 
increase in S.V.C. 's growth curve. 

The Arts and Sciences departments are ·making every effort possible to 

consolidate classes to increase class sizes. Low enrollment classes 
are being closely scrutinized to increase enrollments by rotating 
classes. New courses are being developed and courses revised to 
attract·a new market of students and t� increase S.C.H:. production. 

The _Arts and Sciences' faculty have expres1?ed a deep concern for t�1e 
future of the college and the viable programs that can be provided 
for the students at S.V.C. Department meetings have been conducted 
to discuss the budgetary nroblems facing the college and each depart­
ment has made specific recommendations regarding these problems. A 
summary of those recoITL"Ilendations will be sent to you as soon as 
transcription of the tanes is completed. 

· 

NB/af 



ARTS AND SCIENCES 

:Facu�ty Load Analvsis 

Deot. 1974-75 1975-76· 1976-77 

Sum. Fall Snr· . *Y'rn Tot Sum. . Fall , . S_er �YTD T{).t. Sum.· Fall SEr. *YTD Tot . 

Humanities 

Full-Time 

S.C.H. 379 3,279 2,�47 (6 ,126) 608 "3,740 3,705 (8,053) 761 3, SOL� 3 Ill� 7 (7,412) 

No .Se c . 12 55 54. 11 72 76 15 71 77 

Eq.Fac. "6 10.4' · J.O. 2 6 . 11.4 12.4 8 11. 6 .. 12·. 6 

Avg.SCH 63.3 315.2 24-3. 8(622. 3) 101. 3 328 298.7(728) 95 302 249.7(646.7) 

Part-Time. 

S.C.R. 304 45L� L;.23 (1,181) 530 691 294 (1,515)219 337 195 (751) 

No . Sec . 7 9 . 12 10 12 8 5 9 9 

�-

. 

M' ·. do . ... ac. 5 5 8 7 7 ·.6 4 7 7 

*Year. To Date 



ARTS AND SCIENCES 

FACULTY LOAD ANALYSIS 

Dept . 1974-75 1975-76 1976-77 

Sum. Fall SEr -/('YTD Tot. Sum. Fall SEr -;'('YTD Tot. Sum. Fall SEr. *YTD Tot. 

Phys.Educ. 

Full-Time -----

S.C.H. 90 360 375 (825) il5 483 586 (954) 83 387 434 (904) 

No .. Sec. 4 21 18 6 20 . 20 ,., 20 22 

Eq.Fac. 3 2.4 2.2 3 2.4 2.4 2 2.0 
·. 2 .0 

Avg.SCH 30 150 170.4(290.4) 38.3 201. 2 210.8(450.3) 41 193.5 217 (451.5) 

Part-Time 

SCH 11 11 (11) 14 16 7 (37) 

No.Sec. 1 1 1 1 1 

No. Fa e . 1 1 1 1 1 

-:!'Year to-date 



ARTS AND SCIENCES . 

FACULTY LOAD ANALYSIS 

Dept. 1974-75 1975-76 1976-77 . 

Sum. Fall Spr ·kYTD Tot. Sum. Fall Sor *YTD Tot. Sum. Fall Spr. ,'(YTD. Tot. 

Natural Science 

Full-Time 

S.C.H. 206 3,042 2,867 (6,115) 477 3,570 3,258 (7' 305) 458 3,599 2,728 (7 ,162) 

No.Sec. 4 47 51 7 44 50 6 55 46 

Eq.Fac. J 7.6 8.0 5 8.2 8 4 8 8.2 

Avg.SCH. 68.6 400.3 358.3(827.2) 95.4 435.3 407.2(937.9) 114 449.8 332.6(896.4) 

Part-Time 

S.C.H. .,.. 60 . 152 (212) 186 191 ( 377) 44 204 222 (470) 

No.Sec. 2 3 3 3 l 2 2 

No.Fae. ' - 1 2 2 2 1 1 1 

"}";-Year to-date 



Dept. 1974-75 

Sum. . Fall 

Social Science 

Full-Time 
S.C.H. 579 2,883 

No.Sec. 13 34 

Eq .Fac . 7 6.8 

Avg.STC 82. 7 424 

Part-Time 

SCH 99· 

No. S?c . 3 

No . Fae . 2 

,._.Ye a r- to- date . 

ARTS AND SCIENCES 

FACULTY LOAD. ANALYSIS 

1975-76 

Spr *YTD Tot . Sum. ·Fall Spr -;\-YTD Tot . 

3,522 (6. 984) 1,068 l}' 026 4 ,!�94 (9,584) 

35 12 37 39 

6.8 6 7. 4 8.4 

517.9(1,024.5) 178 544 535 (1,257) 

(99) 114 339 (453) 

1 3 

1 3 

1976-77 

Sum . Fall Spr. ')\'YTD Tot . 

738 3,542 3, 101� (8,837) 

11 39 35 

7.0 7.6 7.8 

105.4' 466 397.9 (969. 3) 

231 150 (387) 

4 3 

I 

3 Lf. 



ARTS AND SCIENCES. 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

1977 - SPRING SEMESTER 

INSTRUCTOR LOAD REPORT 

CR 

HUMANITIES 

Beatty, Edward 
ENG 100 B LT Com-Writing Skills 3 
ENG 100 N LT Com-Writing Ski l l s 3 

* ENG 103 A LT R.11et. Comp. & Lit. 3 
ENG 226 A LT Amer. Lit from 1860 3 

** ENG 206 (Intro. Colloquia in Lit) 

15 
-1' Double section 

1d• Coordinator for Eng. Coll. in Nursing Homes 

Blair, George 
ART 219 & 220 A BT Ceramics I 
ART 219 & 220 B BT Ceramics I 
ART 219 & 220 N BT Ceramics I 

Devine, Johri 
· ENG 101 E LT Rhet. t( Comp. 

ENG 101 F LT Rhet. & Comp. 
ENG 101 N LT Rhet. & Comp. 
ENG 103 N LT Rhet. Comp. & Lit. 
LAN 102 A LB Begin .French II 
LAN 102 A LT Begin.French II 
LAN 202 A LB Inter. French II 
LAN 202 A LT Inter.French II 

Dill, Ross 
ENG 101 D LT Rhet. & Comp. 
ENG 103 B LT R.h.et. Comp & Lit. 
ENG 103 F LT Pill.et. Comp. & Lit. 
ENG 227 A LT Eng. Lit . I 
ENG 206 N LT Colloquia in Lit(Walnut) 

3 
3 
3 

-- · 
9 

3 
3 
3 
3 
- ) 
- ) 
4 ) 
- ) 

16 

3 
3 
3 
3 
3· 

15 

Enrollment· based on 1/ lL�/ 77 
Regi stration Report 

STU 

3 17 
3 24 
3 46 
3 19 
3 

18 106 

19 
9 
5 

33 

3 24. 
3 12 
3 26 
3 31 
3 3 

3. 
1. 5 5 

s· 

16:5 109 

3 10 
1 25 
3 11 
3 14 
3 15 

15 68 

STU 

CR HRS 

51 
72 

138 
57 

318 

57 
27 
15 

99 

72 
36 
78 
93 

3 
12 

5 
20 .. 

319 

JQ. 
75 
33 
42 
45 

----

225 



STU 

CR EQ HRS STU CR HRS 

Guinnup, Max 
HUM 210 ·N LT Environ, Design 3 3 19 57 t 

t 

MUS 106 A LB & MUS 206 Cone.Choir 1 1. 5 26 26 ' 

* MUS 131 A LB Applied Music-Voice V2 9. 0. . 9 18 
* MUS 139 A LB Ensemble 1 3. 5 . 7 7 

MUS 201 A LT Intr. to Music 3 3 29 8 7 
MUS 201 C LT Intr. to Music 3 3 15 45 
MUS 2 39 A LB Ensemble 1 2.5 5 5 

---

14 25.5 110 245 

Hedstrom, Ruth 
MUS 112 A LB Theory of Music-Harm. · 1 1. 5 9 9 
MUS 112 A LT Theory of Music-Harm. 3 3 9 27 

* MUS 135 A LB Applied Music-Piano- . V2 10 10 20 
MUS 150 A LT Music Hist. & Lit. 3 3 10 30 
MUS 201 B LT Intro. to Music 3 3 8 24 

* MUS 212 A LB Theory of Music 1 l. 5 3 3 
* MUS 212 A LT Theory of Music 3 3 4 16 

----

16 . 25. 0 53 129 

Horten, Anne 
ENG 100 A LT Corn'."'\•Jri ting Skills 3 3 20 60 
ENG 100 C LT Com.,-Writing Sk 3 3 16 48 
ENG 101 A LT Hhet . . & Comp , 3 3 19 57 
ENG 101 c LT Rhet. & Comp. 3 3 24 72 
ENG 10 3 E LT Rh.et.Comp. & Lit. 3 3 v�. 42 

15. 15 9 3  279 

Lillyman� Kit 
ENG 111 A LT Tech.· Reporting 3 3 11 3 3  

.ENG 111 N LT Tech. . Reporting 3 3 12 36 
* ENG .206 N. LT In trod. Colloquia 3 5 15 

LAN 162 A LB Begin. Spanish II 1 1. 5 13 1 3 
.LAN 162 A LT Begin. Spanish II 3 3 13 52 
LAN 262 A LB Inter. Spanish· II L 1. 5 6 6 
LAN 262 A LT Inter. Spanish II 3 3 5· 2L� 

17 16. 0 . 66 . 179 

Lovekin, David 
PHL 101 A LT Intro. _to Logic 3 3 16 48 
PHL 102 A LT Intro. to Philosophy · 3  3 30 90 
PHL 204 A LT Conternp.Moral Issues 3 3 11 3 3  
PHL 204 N LT Contemp. Moral Issues 3 3 25 75 
PHL 206 N LT Death & Dying 3 ,· 3 27 81 

--

15 15 109 327 
"/:Tutoring pay rate 

- 2 -



Lund, Deb 
SPE 131 C LT Gen. Prin. of Speech 
SPE 131 F LT Gen. Prin. of Speech 
SPE 131 G LT Gen. Prin. of Speech 
SPE 131 N LT Gen. Prin � · o f Sp2ech 
SPE 231 N LT Adv. Public Speak. 

Mathis, Jerry 
SPE 121 A LT Speech Practicum 
SPE 131 A LT Gen. Prin. of Speech 
SPE131 D LT Gen. p . . rin. o( Sp eec:h 
SPE 161 A LT Group Discussion 
SPE 232 A LT Oral Interp. 

* Forensics Director - 3 Cr. Hrs. 
Released Time 

Matter, Robert 
ART 102 A BT Inter. Design 
ART 114 A BT Basic · Drawing ·II 
ART 214 A BT Life Drawing II 
ART 119 A LT Art Survey 
ART 119 N LT Art Survey 
ART 122 N LT Modern Art 

Mitchell, Irene 
SPE 131 
SPE 131 
SPE 145 
SPE 147 
SPE 2Li.Q 

-;�"{( Theatre 

O'Banion, 
ENG 101 
ENG 103 

. ENG 103 
ENG 221 
ENG 201 

B LT Gen. 
E LT Gen. 

Prin. of. Sueech 
. . 

Prin. of Speech 
A LT Basic Acting 
A LT Theatre Practicum 
A LT Elements of Play Prod. 
Director - 3 Cr.Hrs.Released 

Time 

J o hn 
B LT Rhet & Comp. 
C LT Rhet. ·Comp. & Lit. 
D LT Rhet. Comp. &Lit. 
N LT Bible as Lit. (Dixon) 
N LT Fiction (Morrison) 

- 3 -

STU 
" 

CR EQ HRS STU· CR HRS 

3 3 24 72 
3 "' 27 81 ..) 

3 3 23 69 
3 3 11 33 
3 3 13 39 

15 15 98 294 

1 l 3 ') 
.J 

3 3 25 75 
3 3 21 63 
3 3 11 33 
3 3 8 24 

3 

13 16 68 198 

3 5.25 6 18 
- ) 5 .25 10. 20 

·3 ) 7 14 
3 3 24 72 

3 3 21 63 
3 3 8 24 

15 19 .50 76 211 

3 3 15 45 
3 3 10 30 
3 3 18 54 
1 1 3 3 

3 3 5 15 
3 

13 16 51 147 

3 3 29 87 
3 3 21 63 
3 3 29 87 
3 3 5 15 
3 3 8. 24 

15 
i 

15 92 276 



Schafer , Ron 
ENG 152 A LT Jom.-nalism II 
ENG 156 A LB Newspaper Prod. 

ENG 256 A LB Adv. News . P rod . 

Stahl , Diane 
LAN 252 N BT Inter. German- II 

Wilson, Bettie · -

ART 219 c BT Ceramics I and 

ART 220 c BT Ceramics II 

Crus e, Margery 
ART 260 N BT Art for Elem Child. -

Wallin� John 
LAN 152 N BT Begin. Germ. II 

L'Heureux, Robert 
MUS 139 B LB Ensemble (Dixon H. S.) 

Carter , Lance 

MU S 139 N LB Ensemble 

HUMANITIE S TOTAL S: Full-Time 

Part�Time 

- 4 -

- -� 

CR 

3 
1 
1 

5 

4 

4 

3 

3 

2 

2 

L� 

L� 

1 

1 

.1 

1 

196 

32 . 

.. � ... ' < .. _ .... � 

EO HRS STU 

1 
1 
1 

3 

4 

4 

9 

2 

-----

12 

12 

4 
----

4 

3 

3 

3 

3 

STU 
CR HRS 

3 
1 
1 

5 

16 

16 

27 

6 

24 

2L� 

16 

16 

3 

3 

3 

3 

225.5 2,127 - 3, 147 

199 75 



NATURAL SCIENCE 

Frederick Lauren 
MAT 115 A .LT Prin. of Mod. :Math 
MAT 115 N LT Prin. of Mod. Math 
MAT 122 A LT Plane Trigonoraetry 
MAT 220 N LT Basic Math Analysis 
MAT 221 A LT Basic Math Analy. II 

.Harding, Tom 
MAT 121 N LT College Algebra 
PHY 202 A BT General Physics II 
PHY 202 A LT General Phvsics II 
PHY 213 A BT Engr. Physics III 

PHY 213 A LT Engr. Physics III 
GSP 070 N LT Fund. of Math and 
GSP .071 N LT Fund . of Algebra 

!larper, Charles . 
GSC 104 A LB The Solid Earth 
GSC 104 A LT The Solid Earth 

GSC 115 A LT The Habitat of Man 
GSC 201 N BT Physical Geology 

* Also t�aches GEO 122 

Heuck, Dale 
• CHE 106 A BT Gen-Chem.II-Qualit. 

CHE 106 A LT Gen-Chem.II-Qualit. 
CHE 106 B BT Gen-Chem.II;_Qualit. 
CHE 106 C BT Gen-Chem.II-Qualit. 
CHE 202 A BT Organic Chem. II 

CHE 202 A LT Organic Chemistry II " 

* Holmberg; Claryce 
BIO 120 A LT Envir. Health 
BIO 120 B LT Envir. He alth 

*Also teaches Phys. Educ. 

5 -

CR 

3 
3 
3. 
3 
3 

15 

3 
0 

·5 
0 
5 

V3 

16 

0 

4 
3 
4 

0 
5 

0 
0 
0 

5 

10 

3 
3 

6' 

EQ-HRS 

3 

3 
3 
3 

3 

15 

3 
2.5 
3.0 
2.5 
3.0 

3.0 

17.0 

1. s 

3.0 
3.0 
4.5 
3.0 

15.0 

2.5 
3.0 
2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
3.0 

16.0 

3 
3 

6 

STU 

46 
34 
16 
23 
34 

153 

7 
17 
17 
13 
13 
11 

5 

83 

20 
22 
25 
18 

85 

13 
49 
22 
24 
13 
13 

134 

46 
28 

74 

STU 

CR HRS 

138 
102 

48 
69 

102 

li.59 

21 
34 
·r 

1 
J.i.. 

26 
39 
33 
15 

219 

20 
66 
75 
72 

233 

26 
lL� 7 

44 
48 
26 
39 

329 

138 
84 

222 

I 
f 
� 

'� 
t 



TURAL SCIENCE TOTAL S: Full-Time 113 

Part-Time 6 

- 6 .,. 

130. 1,003 2,728 

222 



PHYSICAL EDUCATION 

Holmberg, Claryce 
PED 123 B LB Conditioning 
PED 133 N LB Folk-Square Dancing 
PED 217 A LT Camp Counseling 

* 

* Also teaches BIO 120 A-B 

Jensen, Stanley 
PED 219 N LT Bkbl. & Bsbl. 'Offic. 

!':Iabee, Dan 
PED 122 A LB Bowling 
PED 123 c LB Conditioning 
PED 129 A LB Weight Lifting 
PED 125 A LB All-level Swirruning 
PED 129 B LB Weight Lifting 
PED 212 A LT Tech. Thr.Track-Field 
PED 213 A BT First Aid 
PED 213 N BT First Aid 

Palumbo, Frank 
PED 120 A LB Badminton 
PED 120 B LB Badminton 
PED 121 A LB Basketball 
PED 123 A LB Conditioning 
PED 126 A LB Tennis 
PED 126 B LB Tennis 
PED 127 A LB Volleyball 
PED 211 A LT Tech. Thr. of Baseb. 

Released time for Athl. Dir. 

-iYSICAL EDUCATION TOTALS: Full-Time 

Part-Time 

- 7 -

CR 

1 

1 

3 

5 

? 
,_ 

---

2 

1 

1 

1 
1 

1 

3 
2 

2 

12 

1 

1 

1 

1 

-1 

1 

1 

1 

--

10· 

33 

2 

EQ HRS 

1. 5 

1. 5 

3.0 
,. 

0 

12.0 

1. 5 

1.5-

1. 5 

1. 5 

l. 5 

3.0 
2.0 

2 .. 0 

15.5 

1.5 

1. 5 

l. 5 

1. 5 

1. 5 

1. 5 

1. 5 

3. 0 

3.0 

16.5 

44 

STU 

29 

10 

21 

----

60 

27 

27 

31 -
11 

14 

8 

6 

8 

31 

26 

135 

10 

7 

6 

13 

24 

17 

9 
13 

99 

294 

27 

STU 
CR HRS 
---· 

29 

10 

63 

102 

54 

54 

31 

11 

14 

8 

6 

24 
61 

52 

---

207 

10 

7 

6 
13 

2!J. 

17 

9 

39 

125 

434 

54 



SOC I.AL SCIENCE --

Burton, Don 
ECO 111 A L� Intro: to Econ. 

Also teaches BUS 

Byar, William 
·HTS 210 A LT Illinois History 
HIS 210 N LT Illinois History 
HIS 221 A LT Amer.History to 1877 

HIS 222 A LT Amer. History Since-
HIS 261 N LT Lat.Amer.Since.1825 

Foster,. Don 
HIS 132 A LT W.Civil Since 16L�8 

HIS 132 N LT 'H.Civil Since 1648 
soc 101 A LT Soc: Sci.Human Aff.I 

soc 115 A LT Intro .. to Anthro. 
soc 116 N LT Gen. Cult. Anthr . 

Gel dean, Larry 
soc 289 A LT Juvenile Delinq. 

Harper, Charles 
GEO 122 N LT World Reg.Geog. 

Also teaches Nat. Sci. 

Harders on, Al 
PSY 104 A LT Applied Psych. 

Nesbit, Fred 
ECO 212 A LT 

ECO 212 N LT 

PSY 103 B LT 

PSY 103 C LT 
PSY 103 E LT 

PSY 103 N LT 

Prob. 
Prob. 
Intro. 
Intro. 
Intro. 
Intro. 

of Econ. 
of Econ. 

to 
to 
to 
to 

ti h ... syc1 . 
Psych. 
Psych. 
Psych. (Amboy : ) 

- 8 -

STU 

CR EO HRS STU CR HRS 

3 25 75 

3 25 75 

, 3  3 20 60 

3 3 22 66 

3 3 36 108 

3 3 26 78 

3 3 16 48 

15 15 120 360 

3 3 23 69 
" 

3 13 39 .) 

3 3 10 30 

3 3 22 66 

3 3 14 42 

15 15 82 2L�6 

3 26 78 

3 26 78 

3 14 42 

3 14 42 

3 17 51 

3 17 51 

3 3 47 141 

3 3 18 54 

3 3 31 93 

3 3 46 138 

3 3 24 72 

3 3 15 45 

--

18 18 171 543 



JCIAL SCIENCE TOTALS: Full-Time 

Part-Time 

- 9 -

108 

15 

108 976 

102 

2,948 

306 



ACADEMIC SKILLS INSTRUCTOR LOAD REPORT 

FULL-TIME FACULTY 197'•-75 1975-76 
FALL SPRING FALL SPRING 

Student Credit Hours 768 1040 1023 918 

Number of Sections 15 15 16 14 

Faculty Members 3 3 3 3 

Average # Student Credit Hours 256 347 341 306 

1974-75 1975-76 
PART-TIME FAUCLTY FALL SPRING FALL SPRING ' 

Student Credit Hours 103 359 5Lt6 614 

Number of Sections 3 7. 6 10 

Faculty �fornbers 2 4 5 7 
• 

Average :ff Student Credit Hours 
. 

52 90 109 88 

Total Student Credit Hours 871 1399 1569 1532 

Full and Part-time staff 

1976-77 
FALL SPRING 

827 

15 

3 

276 

FALL 

565 

11 

6 

94 

1392 

1976-77 

834 

17 

3 

278 

SPRING 

75 

2 

2 

37.5 

909 



DEP ,:1R'l.':.JENT 

14CRICULTURE 

·��----�-� 

SPJUNG 1975 ·--·--

f � 
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-� kl . ::i:: Q'.l. � 
0:: ::3 u :z: 

189 3 

.,. (, 

:; 

0 7 

111 : 4 

112 4 

0 1 

0 0 
0 4 

0 2 

uuri1�u-1.n-'.. 1.,..1c ... � . .1 . .tVl.7 1:.iV,�v.LLJ1•.i1biV.i. U./iJ.ri ,. ·- SPRING -19 76 --·---:� 
. 

u . 

� CJ. CJ 
� . � kl CJ CJ 

� {/) � � � kl f.-f � � E-t ·� i::; ..:; ... I kl E-t � E-t E-t n:; � I R I 
0:: u f.-f q E-t 
� 

E-i q E-t � ::::i I .::::i I 
� � 

E-t f--l r'"' E-1 
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[ij iJ) � (J} i.::i .... er.; � 
� ""' :.1:: ......... :i:: 

O:; . . 
CJ () a 0:: � 5 E-t !<; S.,J 

159 603 1 204 6 399 

1152 4153 6 2370 16 1783 
-- -410 3141 6 1869 12 1272 

0 
445 

0 I 
I 

I 124 
-

32s I I 
i 0 I 
! --I 

9 912 
-- -

72 60 3 60 
- -

'42 162 ... 1 162 ,--1 
I ' I --'-· 

' ·  

SFRJ:NG 1977* 
'I 

. 
CJ (J} 
� � 
£:;l � "" 

u f.-f E-t :::i I E-t 14 V;i ::; ..:i k, 
ES " . 
a 

� E-t 

I 396 2 

f I 3796 _6 

1£6 
j 778 4-

10 0 
63 0 

. 
CJ 
� 

� 
i'.'.; E-t ' 
14 1-:j :::i ; i:... 
......... (J} 
� 
0:: u 
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2679 

1(:151 

192 

0 

0 

330 

0 
0 

. 
CJ 
� 
� -<: 
� I E-t 
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3 

11 

11 

.1 

1 

4 

7 
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.I 
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74 
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:: I ---

* Incomplete--based on data as of i'riday,1/1.4/77. 



SPRING.1977 

FUI,L-TINE INSTRUCTOR LOAD 

STU .A VE'RAGE 
CREDITS STUDENTS CR HRS STU CR .. HRS 

A(]RICULTURE 

Spencer, Norman 

. •  "t!GR 103N 
AGR 104A 
AGR 201N 

AGR 202A 
AGR 203A 

AGR 204A 

Intro to Agricultural Business Mgmt_ 
Pr.in of Soil Fertility and Fertilizers 
Crop Science 
Agricultural Chemicals and Suppli es 
Agricultural Business Sem...inar 
Agricultural Business Experience II 

Hammer, Tom 

AGR 102A Agriculture Economics 
JI.GR 116A Pr in of Animal Science 
AGR llBN Swine Management 
AGR 2.l9N Marketing ilgricul ture Products 
BUS 249N Farm Property J11a11agemen t (2nd 8 weeks) 

3 3 
3 9 
3 19 
3 7 
3 3 

12 3 

3 11 
] 6 

3 13 
3 11 

' .. 
.J. D 

l!.GRICULTURE TOTAI.· 

BUSINESS 

Bailey,. Glenn· 

SEC llON Begiiming Shorthand 
Secretarial Science Laboratory 

Burton, Don 

BU$ 112A Human .Relations 
BUS 112N Human Relations 
BUS 209A Business Law II 
BUS 209N Business Law II 
ECO lllA Intro·to Economi·cs 

.. 

(*ECO lllA included in A.rts & Sciences computation :75) 

Dahlberg, Marvin ! I 

BUS lOlA Pr in of Accounting. 
BUS 102A . Fund of Accounting 
DUS .102B Fund of Accounting-
BUS 102N F'und of Accounting 
BUS 2v5N Pr in of Nanageme.rit 
BUS 217N Money and Banking 

3 )8 
15.3 1-2-3 

.3 29 . 

3 )9 
3 24 

3. . 38 
3 25 

3 39 
3 21 
3 26 

3 21 
3 22 

3 26 

9 
27 
5? 
21 

9 
36 

159 

33 
18 
39 
33 

0 

123 

282 

54 
208 

262 

87 
117 

72 

114 
75i!-

465 

11 7 
63 
7§ 
63 

66 

78 

46_5 

141 (2) 

(l) 



SPR.l'NG 1977 

FUL!.,-TINE INSTFWCTOR L0:"1D 

STU .llVERAGE 

CREDITS STUDENTS CR !lRS STU C.� !IRS 

Gates, Carl 

BUS 206A Small Business Management 3 8 
BUS 20.6N Small Business Management . 7  53 _, 

BUS 210A Ma rketinq 3 . 18 
BUS 213N Retailing 3 32 

BUS 216N Advertising 7 33 _, 

Hartje, Ron 

BUS. 106A Business Na thematics -3 34 
BUS l06N. Business !-!a thematics 3 20 
BUS lOBA Business Na ther.iati cs II 2 2 
BUS 108N Business J.1 at her.ia ti cs II 2 2 
ECO 140A Consumer Economics 3 23 
ECO 140N Consumer Zconomics 3 21 
SEC 216N Off ice Methods 3 17 

(*ECO 140,ECO 140N included in Arts & Sciences computation -132) 

Hol.Iand� f'layne 

BUS lOOA Basic Accounting 
BUS 101N Pr in of Accounting 
BUS 202!! Intermediate Accounting 
BUS 203N · Cost Accounting 
BUS 232B Occupational Seminar II 
BUS 235B Occupational Internship 

Osborn, Philip 

BUS 

BUS 
B.US 

·BUS 

BUS 

GSP 
GSP 

103A 
103N 

·232A 

232D 

236A 
070A 
071A 

. ' 

Intro to Business 
Intro to Business 
Occupational Seminar II 
Occupational seminar II 
Occupational Internship 
Fund of Ma.thematics 
Fund of Algebra 

3 30 

3 59 
II 3 10 

3 11 
(Accounting) 1 6 

II 3 7 

3 23 

3 35 

1 17 
1 13 

II 3 29 
V2 19 
V2 8 

TOTAL BUSINESS 

I .. 
·1 

24 

159 
54 

96 

99 
432 

102 

60 
4 

4 

69* 

63* 

51 

353 

90 
177 

30 
33 

6 

21 

35 7 

•69 

105 
17 
13 
87 
38 

16 

345 

26 79 382 (7) 

• 

(2) 



SPRlNG 1977 

FULD-TlHE INS'l'f:UCTOR LO/J.D 

. ·· STU AVERi1GE 
CREDITS STUDENTS CR HRS STU CR HRS 

PUBLIC SAFETY 

Gel dean, Larry 

CJS 108A .Criminology 3 11 

CJS 120A Intro to Correct:ions {HCC) 3 11 

CJS 120N Intro to Corrections 3 37 

CJS 227NA Probation and Parole 3 15 

soc 289A Juvenile Delinquency 3 26 

CJS 227N Prob a ti on and Pa.role 3 10 

(*SOC 289A. i ncluded in Arts and Sciences computation -78) 

TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY
_
. 

��-

HEli.J,T!! 

Grossman, Leona 

HE.Z1 093li. · 

HEA 095l'i. 
Fdns of Modern Be_dside Nursing II 

Practice of Modern Bedside Nursing II 

Huber? Karen 

JIEA 093B 

BEA 095B 

Fdns of Modern Bedside Nursing II 

Practice of Modern Bedside Nursing. II 

.Johr.son1. Rosemary 

1IEA 095C 

BEA l93li. 

Practice of Modern Bedside Nursing II 

Technical Nursing 

Melvin, Joan 

· HEA 093C Fdns of Modern Bedsi de Nursing II . 

HEA 095D Practice of Hodern Bedside Nursing Il" 

;, 
TOT21L LP NURSING 

9 

6 

9 

6 

6 
2 

9 
6 

. 2() 
14 

14 
12 

12. 

29 

. 14 

10 

33 

33 

111 
45 

78* 

30 

:no 

330 

180 
84 

264 

126 
72 

.198 

72 

58 
·130 

i26 

60 

186 

778 

330 ( 1) 

194 (4) 

(3} 



· SPRING .1977 

r'ULL-TINE INSTRUCTOR r.nllD 

STU AVERAGE 

CREDITS STUDENTS CR f!.'?.S STU CR HRS 

AD NURSING 

Eichman, Lois 

HEA 221A Mental and Physical Healtl-. Problems .rII 

Hain, Carol 

HEA 221C l>iental and Physical Health Problems .III 
HEA 222A Developments and '1.'rends in Nursing 

Hilton, June 

HEA 221B · Mental and Physical Health Problems III 

Longanecker, Esther 

HEA 121A /.Jental and Physical Heal th Problems I 

Kime, Janet 

HEA 121B Mental and Physical Heaith Problems I 

10 

. 10 

1. 

.10 

6 

TOTAL AD NURSING 

NEDICAL LABORATORY TECHNOLOGY 

HEA 167A 
HEA l60A 
HEA l6BA 

Microbiology for Medical Lab Technicians 
Medical Laboratory Science III (5 1-:eeks) 
Medical Laboratory Science I'll (11. weeks) 

4 

9 
7 

17 

18 
51 

16 

14 

. 26 

12 
9 
9 

TOTAL MEDICAL I.AB TECII!lOWGY 

RADIOLOGIC TECHNOLOGY 

Meredith, Gi.I 

Intermediate Radiologic TeclmologiJ 
The Radiology Department 

HEA 195A 
HEA 295A 
HEA 296A Survey of Disciplines Allied to Radiology __ 

_; · ! 

4 

3 

4 

.• . 

.. 1.1 
5 
5 

TOTAL P.ADIOLOGIC TECHNOWGY 

170 

180· 
51. 

231 

160 

84 

156 

SOl 

48 
81 
63 

192 

192 

44 

15 
20 
79 

160 (5). 

192 (1) 

79 (1) 

I 
! 



SPRING 1977 

FULL-TINE INSTRUCTOR I.011D 

INDUSTRIAL AND TECHNIC.ll.L 

Happach, Ron 

EET 252H Industrial Control 

IND llON Technical Na thematics 

.IND lllN Technical Nathem_atics 
MET 212A Strength of Mate:cials. 

WLD lOOA Blueprint Reading and 
f1I,D lOON Blueprint Reading and 

Johnson� Steve 

WLD ll<JA Beginning rveldinq 

'VlLD 201A rvelding Application 

WLD 202N Inspection Techni.ques 

WLD 211A Advanced r·lcldina 
_,_ 

WLD 211N Advanced Nelding 
f!I,D 212A MIG and 1'IG r�'elding 

v!LD 212U i'-JIG and TIG rve.lding 
WLD 250A Welding Internship 

Logemann, Robert 

I 
II 

Layout 
Layout 

AUT 127A 

AUT 233A 

GSt7 016N 

MET 221A 

Internal Combustion Engines 

Automotive Accessories 

Refrigeration and Heating II 

Fluid Power 

Oster, Charles 

E.GR 10311 Engineering Graohics 
IND llOA Technical Na thematics _[ 

IND lllA Technical. Mathematics IT 

MET 201N Uachine Design I 

STU AVERAGE 

CREDITS STUDENTS CR Ems STU c.r:: HRS 

4 28 112 

4 29 11.6 

4 9 36 

4 9 36 

3 17 5.I 

3 41 123 

474 

4 27 108 

3 4 12 

2 18 36 

3_ 10 30 

3 20 60 
3 7 21 

3 16 48 

J 6 • - -___ ]8 

333 

4 20 80 

2 14 28 

2 12 24 

4 20 80 

212 

3 10 30 

4 20 80 

4 2 8. 

4 24 96 

MET 202A /.Ia chine Design IT (Restricted to one stuc1ent)4 1 4 

Parke, Irv 

AUT 121N 

AUT 12,JA 

AUT 130A 
AUT 227A 

AUT 232N 

Autom Servi'ce and Repair I 

Engine Electrical Systems 

Carburetion 
Automatic Transmission 

Std Transmission and Drive Line 

, -
i 4 

2 

2 

4 

2 

218 

27 108 

15 30 

18 36 

6 24 

.18 '36 

_234 

(5) 



SPRING 1977 

FULL-TINE INSTRUCTOR LCl,D 
-----------·---

STU AVERAGE 

CREDITS STUDEUTS CR !!RS STU C.� !iRS 

Smith, Robe rt 

CON 140N Residential Constz·uction · 4 29 116 

CON 2.40N Estimating 2 12 24 
CON 241A Cormnercial Construction 4 .. 14 56 

CON 244A Construction Seminar 1 6 6 

. CON 245A !-!ate.rial Analysis 4 16 64 

CON 24611 Engineering and Const::cuction Internship .2 7 14 
CON 247A Construction· Projects 4 6 24. 

CON 24BA Cabinet Making 4 20 80 
384 

TOTAL INDUSTRiliL & TECHNIC11L 1855 309 (6) 

(6) 



t-800-544 

BILLS PAYABLE ----

JANUARY 2�, 1977 

'-000-544 POSTMAS'N!R Post.aqs 6,824 
6,825 
6,826 
6,827 

6,029 

6f829 

6,830 
6,831 
6,932 
6.833 

i-913-514-01 SVC S'l'UDENT ACTIVITY FUNO ConlEll. Serv. 
-000-550 GEORGE E. COLE Expanses 
•800-5�4 NORM.JUa SPENCER Tuition raimb�4 hrs. 

-000-546 I.c.c.T.A. Dues 

-418-550 ROBER:!' CROUSE Travel 
SVC PAYBDLL Ftnao 12-31-76 Pa1Toll. 

-000-521 PRUDEtlrIAL INS. co. January Premium 

-000-544 POSTMASTER Postc.ge 
SVC PAYROLL FUND Jan. 15-'77 Payroll 

000,54J.JO 

ooo.� 45.u o 

··15,543.vO 
... oo.� 43.u o 
7fZ'.::> 43.JO 
:;; :?.� 5 43 • .J 0 
111, :d+3.v o 
c. l 2. :..> '• l.v 1 
0 0 0, � 4 l .1J 0 
:) 0 0, 5 4 u .o 0 
'4 0 0, � 4 3 .\) 0 

3 0 0.:, 4 3 .o 0 
;J 0 0. 5 4 4 .u 2 
"-� l 0. 5 4 3 .o 0 
)00,:,i 45.i) 0 
�) 00, !.:> 45.Q 0 
:iOO.'.:J44.vO 

0) 13. 5 � O.v 0 

�-00. 5 4 3.0 0 
-) 0 o. 5 (., 5 .\) l 
)00,::i 43.0 0 
)00,543.uO 

ib�� ��:3 l 
I 0 0, � 3 0 ,Q (J 
' 0 o. :> � ".v 0 
o o,5 75.v o 
00,'.;> '..;0.1) 0 

90.2 41.0 0 
)�..141.v 0 

ABRAMAM L
:
RNCOLN BOOK SHOP BOOK 

AMER ASSN FOR H 1 GHER EDUC SJJm<s 
AMERICAN COLL TESTING PROG SUPPLS£S 
AMER f CAN ,COUNC ON CONSUMER � MTERES TS SUPPL� E:S 

AM�RlCAN'JOURNAL OF NURS�NG SUPPLIES 
AMERICAN LIBRARY COLOR SLIO.:. GO SUPPLAES 
AMER� CAN SOCIETY· -oF CLINICAL PATH sun�Ll ES 
AMER I CAN voe ASSN SUPPL I ES 
ARROltJ .aus � N£SS SYSTEMS SUPPL I Q 
ASSN OF GOVEHN tNG BOARDS DUES 
ASSN STERLING FlLMS SUPPLIES 
ASSN STERLftNG FILMS SUPPL!�$ 
A V CENTER UNIV OFIA SUPPL�ES 
AUGSBURG PUBL HOUSE SUPPLfiES 
BAKER & TAYLOR CO BOU<S 
BAKEH & TAYLOR C O BO a<S 
JAMES BARBER RE I MB 6 . H!�S 129. 50 

X X TRAVEL 48.41 
9LACK & CO. SUPPLIES 60.98 

X: x . I . E Q u ' p 61 0. 0 0 
BOGOTT INDUS SUPPLY SUPELiES 126'i .02 

x x x .  x x 1.00 
BOOK CLUB DEPT SUPPLIES 
BRUN ING 0 IV IS ·I ON EQIJ t FMENT 
BURROUGHS CORP 5ERV!CE CONTS 
C�MP REYNOLOSWOOD ORIENTAT�ON 
C�NTRAL TELEPH�E CO SERVICE 
�·JAL TER CL EV ENGER TR1WEL 

88ti:ffi� f��1A�r�alRQIA.3Ne5XRb le su��Lfk!Es 

$ -as .. oo 

932 .. 3S 
700.00 
129.ll 

88.00 

1,269.60 

198.00 

126,380.62 

7,457.76 

362.07 

_J3 I f!_l;:�:_ 21 
231,844�75 

l\834 6.35 
6� 8 3') 24.75 
6,836 lS.oo 
6.837 15.00 
b,838 15.00 
6,83CJ :u+.25 
6.840 13.00 
b,841 12.25 
6,842 711.0 l 
6.843 240.00 
6. 844 14.00 
6,845 1.20 
6,846 4.40 
6. 8t6 7 1L99 
6. 8.4 8 lt•o.96 
6.849 1. l ::i::i.8 2 

6,8�0 177.91 

6. 8';11 870.9 8 

6.852 1, 2b2.02 
6, 8:>3 2.38 
6.8�4 4 26.81 
6.8�)5 t>'.5.80 
6,856 237.5() 
6,B57 l, 790.'J 7 
6,858 l0.50 
(l,�59 b, &0 17..2 8 1.5) 



? o. 0 0 0. 5 4 4.1.J 2 

I b. Q Q 0. 5 7 3 .0 0 
. o. J 15. 5 4 3 .0 0 

� 0. 0 0 o. � 4 5 .o 0 
. 0. 4 0 0. � 4 3 .o 0 
. 0. 41 !:i.5 � O.v 0 
' 0. 8 15. 5 4 3 .v 0 

0. 711.5 43.J 0 

0. 0 15, 5 4 3 .0 0 
o. 3 00,!°) 43.0 0 
0. 0 0 0. � 4 4.u 2 
0.300.!.>43.00 

8: 1 i 2: 5 u 3 :8 8 
0. 0 0 0. � 4 5 .o 0 
2. 000.5 :;o.u o 
0, e 0 0. 5 4 4 .J 0 

0. 81?.5 4 3.0 0 

1. o oo. :> �o.u o 
0.100.� 43.0 0 
o. 1 .. 1e.543.u o 
�6oo:��r:8 B 
.... 000,5:14.vO 
J. 0 0 o. � 4 5 .u 0 
3. 0 0 0. :) ;, 0 .o 0 
00. 711.5 43.0 0 

·0, J 0 0. 5 t• 4 .o 0 
"0.1oo.�43.o o 
10. 7 12. 5;;, o.v 0 
-0. 511,, 5 4 3.0 0 
:>. 0 0 0. 5 4 5 .o 0 
:>. :> 11. 5 4 3 .o 0 

'2. 0 0 0. � 4 1.0 0 
?. 000.5 b5.0 0 
). 0 0 a.� 4 5 .I) 0 
J. ooo.5 45.v o 
), 0 0 0. 5 4 4 .i.J 1 
1. 0 00. 5 93.0.0 
� 0 0 o. 5 b 5 .u 0 
� 31 u, � � O.v 0 
J. 0 0 0. � 4 5 .I) 0 
� 7·13.5:.rO.vO 
• 0 0 0. !.) 7 5 .u 0 
,41 c,543.00 
'000.5 39.J u 
' 0 0 o. 5 b 2 .v 0 
0 00.5 45.0 () 
300,!::>!.JO.OO 

.1oo.:>43.u o 
-l.4lt;;.5;;..0.v0 
·cl. 712.!J;;;.o.vu 
\ 113.:>43 • ..iO 

COLORCRAFT CORP SUPPLIES 

COMMON�EALTH EDISON CO SERVICE 
·coMPUTC:R Ml °'OF..JLM INTERNTL SUPPl.l�S 
CONGRESSIONAL QUARTERLY !NC BOOK 
CONTEMPQi{A�Y MCGHA'v'J HI LL FILMS SUPPL I ES 

�AYNE COOPER . TRAVEL 
COUNCIL F'OR BASIC-EDUC MEMBEilSHIP 

CURTIN MATHESON SCIENTIFIC SUPPLIES 
THE DAILY GAZETTE SUPPLIES 

DIXON ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 

DIXON CAMERA CENTER SUPPL!ES 

DIXON GARAGE SUPPLY SUPPLIES 

Bb�f�r5c8�� sHoP gH�Pclf§ 
OOW JCl\iES BOOKS BOOKS 
ROBERT EDISON TRAVEL 10Sc14 

X X .RE I MB' 4 HRS ?;: .OO 
EDUC SUBSGR SERV . SUPPLIES 
EMERALD HRLL LUNCHEONS 
FA�RCHIL-0 PUBLSCAT�ONS SUPPLIES 
FiRE EXTiNGU,SHE� SALES & SERV SUPPLIES 

bJ5YAfiM�Y3r����ic co· ��k���� 
FREEPORT JOURNAL STANCAP-D ADS 
GALE RESEARCH CO BOOKS 
RALPH GELANDER TRAVEL 
GiBCO O�AGNOSl'lCS SUPPLJC:S 

LEONA GROSSMAN REIMB �O HRS 
GROUP 3 SUPPLIES 
CAROL HAIN TRAVEL 
HALLS l P GAS SERVICE SUPPL�E S 
HARPER & ROWPUBL BOOKS 
HASi<ELLS. SUPPL I ES 2 .. 06 

x x 7�61 
X X EQlf IP 849.00 

HAVERFORD HOUSE eooK 
HAWKHftLL ASSOC1ATES BOOKS 

HECKMAN BINDERY SUPPLIES 
HI GHLANO COMM COLLEGE TU l TI ON 
THE HI GtSMITH CO EQUIPMENT 
RICHARO HOLTAM TRAVEL 
HOSP! TAL EDUCATO RS RES CATALOG BOOK 
KAREN HUBER TRAVEL 
IL·_ 1 NO l S BELL TELEPHONE SERVICE 
INTERNATIONAL ASSN CH!EFS O� POLICE SUPPLSES 
! B M SERV3CE 
I BM �nuip PENTAL 
JOHN JAY PRESS . \,;,BOOK '1' • 
STEVEN JOHNSON TRAVEL 

JO�NT COUNC!L ON ECONOM�C EDUC SUPPl.�ES 
KAL LINES TRAVEL 1d5.00 

K
X

S B H�SP�TAL ����erEs 

6.861 

6.802 
6,.863 
6.864 
6.865 
0.866 
6.867 
6.808 
6.869 
6.870 
0.871 
6,872 
6.873 
6.874 
6.875 

6,876 
0.877 
6. 878 
6,879 
b.880 
6.881 
6,882 
0.883 
6.884 
6.885 
b.880 
6.887 
6.886 
6,889 
6.690 
6,891 

0.892 

6.893 
6,894 
6.895 
6.896 
6.897 
6. 891:3 
6.899 
0.900 
6.901 
6,902 
6.903 
6,904 
6.905 
6,9 06 

6.907 

0.908 

6.909 

44.23 
9,b 77.52 

5.26 
9.45 

38.00 
144.00 

7.50 
�l.411 
23.00 

4.07 

33.40 
11.08 
42.00 
11.20 
25.00 

1 77.14 
32.00 

108.90 
10.02 
54.50 

874.4 9 

250.00 
22.00 
25.95 
19.20 
J. 8.7 8 

286.75 
178.00 

48.30 
31.50 

137.50 

858.6 7 
9.85 

94.00 
38.31 

1.156.9 8 
1.48.20 

58.80 
21.50 
10.52 

200.4 8 
17.62 

245.4 2 
383.1 0 

4.95 
8.55 
2.5 0 

3�5.00 
17.55 
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2. 0 0 0. � 4 1.0 0 

0.100.5 43.0 0 

2. 0 0 0. 5 9 3 .J 0 

0. 3 00. '.::14 3.0 0 
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). 3 0 0. 5 4 3 .v 0 

�888:g�aje 
), J 0 0, s 4 2 .v 0 
). '"'15, '.:> 4 3.0 0 
). � 12.:..::, O.J l 
i, o o o, � 4 l .v o 
' 0 0 0. 5 (J 2 .u 0 

7 11. 5 � 0 • .j (j 
"316.5 43.J 0 

', 4 0 0. � 4 3 .o 0 
� 6 0 o. � 4 3 .0 0 

• 800.� 44.0 0 
I 0 0 0. � 4 7 oU 0 
,000,530 • .JO 
711.5 43.0 0 
f) 0 o. 5 4 4 .J c 
0 00.'...I � O.v O 
:,, 12.:. 4 3.J 0 
3 1 6. 5 Lj 3 .0 0 
0 00,:.;,'.;0.0 0 
7'14,543.JO 
o oo.:; 45.u o 
'...> 11. :i 4 3 .v 0 
'° 0 0. � 4 7 .0 0 
.:.13.5:JO.v0 

� '..> 12. !) Lt 3.0 0 

;a8&��a:�8 
,200.� 43.0 0 
0 0 o. :i 4 7 .v 0 
ooo.�o�.v 1 
0 0 0, � 4 7 .\J 0 
'..; 1 2.5 43.Q O 
.;)00.� 43.0 0 
711.5 43.u o 

JAN KIME 
KI PL INGER ·;VASI-I I NGTON LETTER 

DR OCNALD KIRKPATRICK 
KI SHWAUK EE COLL£ GE 

LAND MARK ENGINEERING 

FRED LANJ(LT 
DAVID LOVEKIN 
MAN ANO MANA (£R 
MEANS SC:RV WES 
MEDIA RESEARCH & DEVEL 
JOAN MELV&N 
Ml D•VEST VISUAL EQUIP 

x x x 
3M COMPANY 

x x 
MITCO 
MBOrtE BUSINESS FORMS 
E MUE LL�R A V 

MULTIGRAPHICS DIVISION 
N. A .. P"' C. A. E ,-.,.. 
NACHU�A HOU.£ 
N C a CORP 

x x 
HAROLD NELSON . 
NORTHERN aLL UNAV 

x x x 
x x x 

JOHN OBAN�ON 
OGLE COUNTY L �FE 
OPT i CAL SC ANN� NG .. �o tlP 
oRTHO 08AGNoSTiCS 
CHARLES OSTER 
CAROL� NA PENA 

RE�MB 6 HRS 
SUBSCR 

SUPPL I ES 
TU Ir I ON 
SUPPLIES 

TRA Vf:L 
llE �MB 3 HRS 
SUBS CR 
SUPPLIES 
BOOKS 
Rf;!MB 3 HRS 
SERV�CE 135.90 
EQUIP 7�0.10 
SUPPLIES 485.02 
EQUiP 636-.00 
SUPPL l £S . 
SUPPLIES 
SEaVICE 

SUPPL I ES 
SUPPL!E'S 
LUNCHEONS 
SUPPLQES 145.50 
1323cOO 
TRAVEL 
SUPPLO ES 13. 90 
31.13 
26.30 

RE�MB 6 HRS 
SUBS CR 
SEHV I CE 
SUPPL!ES 
RE�MB 3 HRS 
TRAVEL 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPL8 £S 
TRAVEL 

JW PEPPER OF DETRoiT 
PERENNIAL EDUCATION �NC 
FRANK Pi NTOZZ �· 
PLASTSCAN CORP 
POLITHCA� RESEARCH 3NC 
THE PRINT SHOP 

- SUPPLIES 

x x 
PROPHETSTOWN PARK D«ST 

BOOKS 
SUPPLIES 4 .. 50 

81000 
COM\ii ED 

PUBL�SrlERS CENTRfll.. BURE AU SUPPLIES 
nATZLAFF FgRo l�lACTOR SALES SUPPL. � ES 
1:.Le:ANOR RI Ef'tfiOli'IEH 1'rtAVEL 
ROBERTS fLO�VERS- SUP Pt .. � ES 
.ROCHELLE NE#S LE ADER SUBSCrt 
ROCKFORD SAFETY £QU�P CO EQU�PMENl 
�OCKFOHO NEbVSPAP ER S SlJBSCR 
ROSE D � SCQUNT Rf CORD s·roRE SUPPL u ES SARGENT �ElCH SC� CO SUPPLPiES 9u99 

X X X 17a75 

b. 910 

6. 911 

6. 912 

6. 913 

6. 914 

6.91 5 

6. 9 lo 

6.917 

6. 9 lS 

6. 919 
6. 920 

6.921 

6,922 
0.923 
b.924 
6, 9 2'.) 

6,92b 
0.927 
6,928 

6,929 
6.930 

6. 931 

6,932 
6.933 
6.934 
0.935 
6.936 
6.937 
6,9.38 
6.939 
6,940 
6. 941 
6, 942 

6,943 
6. 944 

6. 945 
6.,94(, 
6.947 
6,948 
6,g49 
6.9�0 
6.,951 
6.952 

6,9�3 

12950 
36.00 
16.4 7 

114.2 4 
14.98 

295? 
75.50 
40.56 
15.75 

120.00 
70.50 

860.00 

1.121.0 2 
33.35 

160.81 
95.25 

217.4 8 
8.00 

22.22 

1.408.50 
42.60 

71.33 

129.50 
6.00 

l 05.00 
97.20 
75.50• 

4.50 
127.0 9 

Lr0.5 0 
13.94 

45.87 
147.2 5 

85.50 
200.00 

24.26 
22.13 

8.10 
.3C&.OO 

1.0.00 
87.80 

S.26 
26.40 

27.74 
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SVC BOOJ<STORE 
x x 

x x 
x x 

x x 
x x 

x x 
x x 
x x 
x x 
x x 
)( x 
x x 
x x 
x x 

SVC BUILDING FUND 
SAW SE-RV I CE SHOP 
SCHOLAST lC MAGAZINES 
SCIENTIFIC PRODUCTS 
SEARS ROEBUCK & CO 

x x x 

MICHAEL SEGUIN 
SERVCMATftON CORP 

x x 
x x 

B G SHA'.'j Pn 8 NT ING CO 
x � x x 

SMELDON ENTERPRISES 
SHIPPERTS MOVING & STORAGE 
al��� tPa¥�USTER �NC 

STANDARD REGISTER CO 
STE RL ij NG BUS M/lCH�NES 

x x x 
x x x 
x x x 
x x x 
x x x 
x x ' x 

x x x 
x x x 

STERL�NG SCHOOL OF BEAUTY 
SUPEiiTECH INC 
3WARTLEYS GREENHOUSE 

x x ')( 
ED THOMPSONS 
TW!N C�TY TRAVEL 
TWO CONTINENTS PUBL GROUP 
UArtCO !NC 

. 

UN! V OF' ft LL 
x x 
x x 

SUPPL;Es 11.65 
1.82 
10.71 
10 .. 65· 
30.1a 
2o00 
26.84 
099 
2.,50 
3.93 
2.90 
22.82 
3.80 
2.08 
1.47 
TRUCK USE 
SEllV I CES 
SUPPL! ES 
SUPPL l ES 
SUPPLRES 41a18 
EQU!P 213973 

REIMB 3 HRS 
LUNCHEON 6.96 
6.95 
19.66 
SUPPLIES 2695.00 
POSTAGE 773. 20 · 
SUPPL! ES 

SERVICES 
SUPPLI ES 
SUPPLH ES 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPL�ES 40.37 
8.30 
31.24 
64.31 
2. 05 
14.98 
466,,72 
18.00 
171953 
COSMETOLOGY 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 16.00 
FLOWERS 12.00 
PUB RELA 
TRAVEL�F'OSTE:R 

BOOKS 
SUPPL� ES 
SUPPL�ES �9080 
]8�'15 
�7070 

6,954 
6, 955 
6.9�6 
6. 957 
0.958 

6.9�9 

6,960 

6. 961 

6,9t>2 
6.963 
6,964 
6.965 
0.906 
0.967 

6. 968 
<>.9o9 
b. 970 

6.,971 
6. 972 
(,.973 
6,974 
6,975 

6.,976 

134.89 
1.20 

10.95 
33.00 

1 70.4 cs 

254.9 l 

75.50 

33.57 

3,4 68.2 0 
23.26 
90.00 

2.6 l 
157.85 
441.76 

817.5 0 
0.800.00 

32.57 

28.00 
70.50 
98.00 
46.33 

134.88 

56.25 
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UNIVERSITY MiCROFJLMS SUPP.LIES 
�ALTON MUSIC CORP SUPPLIES 
WARD ·1�ARD OAS''rENDYCK MURRAY & PACE SERVICES 
WARDS NATUR AL SCI EST SUPPL,ES 
MAC.K WARREN RECRU� TMENT 9 .OO 

X X TRAVEL 52.80 
�JELDERS SUPPLY CO EQUIPMENT 
WENTSEL WILKINS LO WE  & WHEELER COMP INS 
WEST PUBL CO BOOKS 
WES TV! EW PRESS ! NC ... BOOt<S 

JOHN W�LEY. & SONS BOOKS 

RONALD WllL!AMS TRAVEL 
JOHN WOOD COMIA COLLEGE TUATllON 
WRIGHT L�NE «NC SUPPLIES 22000 

x x x 22.00 
WRITING SALES INC SUPPLIES 
XEROX CORP SUPPLtES 
SVC IMPREST FUND MISC EXPENSES 
SVC PETTY CASH SUPPLIES 1.98 

x x 1.50 
X X L02 

x x 1�19 
x x • 61 

x x 1. 88 
X X S.61 

B M CORP ADDTL MA�NT CONTR 

6, 977 
0.978 
6,979 
6,980 

6,,981 
6,982 
6,983 
6.984 
6.985 
6,986 

6. 987 
6,988 

0.989 

6.990 
b.991 
0,992 

b.993 
6,994 

5�5.09 
214.88 
30750 

86.91 

61.80 
30.25 

1. 013.00 
l 02.00 

33.37 
87.07 

"1.� 0 
355.bO 

44.00 

128.81 
30.40 

1.4 92.3 7 

13.'7 9 
17.90 

4 7.2 3b.2 9 

Cks. i6B24 - 6833 and void 06796 231,844.75 

$ 279,081.04 



_ .. .--..-BUI!J.>ING ---------FUND 

f6-000-571 
'0-000-s-�4 

NOR'.t'HERN ILL. GAS CO. 
FARM & FLEET 

1.000,530.vO BAUDER MPCH�NE WORKS 
0.000.;;44.uo J L BONNELL & SONS 

,. 

:;00.!;144.uO BRENTS-·MAl L I NG EClUI P CO 

8:88a� ��:9 8 81�8� e��A�fi��a��tv 
0. O 00,!; Lt4.J O 0 I XON MOTORS 
0,000.'...>44.vO NORMAN J EARNST 
0.000.5 LiL•.J 0 GOLDBLATT TOOL CO 
0, C O 0. :.; 4 4 .u o .,..,. 'iV Ga A� NG ER I NC 

so:r:vice 
Supplies 

SERV!C.£ 
SUPPL i ES 

SUPPLIES 

�B��lf�s 
SUPPL I t:S 
SUPPL I ES 
SUPPLIES 

SUPPL I ES 
TRAVEL 

4,429 
�,430 

c0,000,!J'.:JO.vO GLADYS ciUNTLE 
-0,000,544.JU HILLS ELECTRIC MOTuR SERVICE SUPPL�C:S 
1. 0 O 0. '.:> 3 0 .u O I B M 
0,000.544.JO KRADLES 
il. 0 00,5 30.'°' CJ MCLi'\NE & MCLANE 
�],. 0 00,!.J 30.v u DAV I 0 M.i\YES J,0 00,544.0() Ml:J#EST SMOP SUPPL�ES 
'.Ci 00.S 30.v 0 MONTGOMERY El EV ATOR CO 
.o 00.� 44.0 O MOrtGAN LR NEl\l SERY ft CE 

),000,:;.44.�v MOTT BrlOS SUPPL! ES 
� 0 oo.:;, / l.O 0 NORTHERN �LL GAS 
�). C 00,5 44.u O P & W SUPPLY CO -
�>.000.54L•.OO ROBERT E PETE:RSON CO 
el. 0 00.:J ' .. 4.v 0 POLLUT �ON CONTROL 8 NC 
.. ooo.�30.JO ROCK VALLEY Oil SPOSAL SERV 

o), 0 0 o. � 4 4 .v O JOHN SAN ::BERG 
!!1.000.5 4 4.U O SVC BOOKSTORE 
-1.000.�44.00 SVC EDUCATIONAL FUND 
\ O 00.� 44.u 0 SEARS ROEBUCK & CO 
�000.�44.v.o STEWART TRUCI( & EQUlP 
-.oo0.530.UO JOE TULLYS AUTO REPAIR 
,000.544.00 •vESlERN AU TO STORE 

'', 00 00� � �4 •• q R ;�ESCO 
�--Oww YOUNGRENS REFRBGERATION 

.000.'...144.uQ SVC PETTY CP,SH 
SVC ;MPRES1 FU�D 

SERVICE 
SUPPLi ES 
SERV&CES 
SERVICES 
SUPPL� ES 
SERV�CE 
SUPPL�ES 
SUPEL,ES 
SERVICE 
SUPPL�ES 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPU ES 
SERV ! CE 
SUPPL.a ES 
SUPPLaas 
SU?PL�£S 
SUPPL�ES 
SUPPL I ES 
SERVICE 
SUPPL BES 
SUPPLIES 
SERVICE 
SUPPL� ES 
M�SC EXPENSES 

Cks. #4429 & 4430 

$ 475.53 
_J.:;!1� 

$ 628.98 

4,4 31 21.00 
4,432 22 .Li l 

4,433 15.86 

tt: � �� 2�:ge 
4,436 12.77 
4.437 63.00 
4,438 88.50 

' 4,439 71.51 
L!,4 40 6.30 
4,441 l v7.7CJ 
4,442 14.65 
4,443 3.02 
4.444 18.029.7 8 
4,445 
4.446 

150.00 
97.87 

4,·4 't 7 353.94 
1-t,448 61.4 :> 
4,41.19 83.3 8 
4,4 �:.o 1o.7'.:>0.11 
4.L�5l 33.60 
4.'•52 4 78.92 
4.453 8.5$ 
4.lf 54 10.00 
4.4·55 2">1 .. 03 
4,456 2.80 
'�.4�7 8.60 
4.4·�s. 51.70 
4,459 198.15 
4,4b0 37.00 
4.4ol 3.89 
4,462 31.i 0 
Ii, l.JbJ J.37.95 
Ji,4t>4 2.94 
1i, 1� o�s 30.7 0 

... ,,:_,,.._. 

31.283.86 

62!:l.9S .... ......_ .. _ _....._,_,, .... ...,... 

* :::i.l,91.2.S>:l 



-000-589 

SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND 

FRANKE AND MIU.ZR Services 

TOTAL SI'l'E AND CONS�RUC'l!ION FOR JANUARY 

BOND rum INTEREST #2 

•000-569-02 CENTRAL NATIONAL BANK OF S'l'ER1.eING Fees 

TOTAL BOND & INTEREST 4�2 for JANUARY 

581 $ 5.51 

$ 5.51 

12 $ _!.:;..sq·- ·-

$ 81.50 

• 



MPREST FUND 

'20-000-545 Bernes & Noble �hstortt Books 
92-000�544 Unitad P5rcel Sarvice Service 
�0-000-545 L.E. Publisheruu Inc. Book 
92 ... 000-544 Postmaster . Pootaqe 
82··000-550 I.A.S.B.O. Meeting 
l0-500-543 Pergamon Preas, Inc. Supplies 
92-000-544 United Parcel serv ice Service 
1110-000-544 Shead G Wardu Inc. Supp.lies 
IJ.0-600-543 C.R.c. Press Inc. Supplies 
11.0-815-543 Motor Trend Suhscr. 
l0-117-543 Robert Batas Supplies 

VOID CHECK 
l0-813-550 Richazd Hamlin Travel 
W-714-543 A.S.R.T. Supplies 
�2-000-544 Postmasb!!r Postaqe 
1�2-000-544 Postmaster Postage 
IJ2-000-544 Unit:ed Pa.real Se:i:v ice Servic0 
�2-000-544 Postmaster Post.&9e 
U-000-556 G.ecr.qe Cole xmms party 
'0-000-544 Watesco Supplies 
$2-000-544 Pcatmaeter Post:aqe 
.0-316-54.3 Audrey Conant Workshop 
i0-000-545 L.E. Publiahers, Inc. Book 
•Sm000�54l F�eepor� Fast Freight Frai9ht ch9s. 
�-000-544 Postmaster Postal,;� 
2-000-544 Postmaster Posi:aqe 
.0-316-543 The National Institute for Foodservice 

Industry Supplies 
12-000-544 united Parcel Service Service 
�a...:ooo-541 Film Study P1:09rams Supplies 
12-000-544 United Pia!rcel Service Siarvice 
12-000-544 Postmaster Po!?tmqe 
12�000-544 Uni�ed Parcel Service serv ice 
0-512- 543 Max Guinnup Supplies 
a-ooo-541 University Associates, Inc. Supplies 
0-000-544-01 Focus International Inc. Supplies 

EDUCATIONAL FUND - 1492 . 37 

BUILDING FUND 

lmlce in fund - 1500.93 

asbursemonts - 1523. 07 

'Ul in fund - 3024. 00 

30.70 

3623 $ 12.70 

3624 2 . 00 

3625 7.90 

3626 25.00 

3627 45.00 

3628 4.80 

3629 2.00 

3630 5.95 

3631 153.30 

3632 7.50 

3633 17.56 

3634 

3635 7.35 

3636 10.00 

3637 25.00. 
3638 100.00 

3639 2.00 

3640 so.oo 

3641 180.19 

3642 24.75 

3643 13.00 

3644 7.09 

3645 6.50 

3646 16.45 

3647 145.00 

3648 553 . 93 

3649 . 13.50 

3650 3.08 

3651 13.95 

3652 5. 30 

3653 25.00 

3654 3.91 

3655 5.86 .. 

3656 17 . 50 

3657 10.00 
--

1,523.07 



SECRETARY 
Df. ... TE, �""·"-·--



TREASURER'S REPORT 

D�cembe� 311 1976 

�UILDING FUND 

8alauce on Hsnd November 30, 1976 

�ceipte: 
Taxes 
Misc. Revenue 
Expenditure C�edits 

1('otal Available 

PisbmL'emnl!ntz: 
Expenses f cr December 
Investmente 

1SalancG11 on ha11d D2cember 31, 1976 

'®'UCATIONAL FUND 

1Salance on Band Novembel!:' 30, 1976 

Taxee 
Chcrg�-Baek Revenue 
FedeFal Work Study 
Fall Tuition 
Transcript Fece 
Other Revenue 
Expenditure Credito 

irotal Available 

Expeueee for December 

1raalance on Hand December 319 19 7 6 

22,005.55 
761.00 

l7o60 

10,576.59 
1252�Q!hQQ. 

88,055.39 
236074 

9,666�81 
115,419.75 

88.25 
42.40 

$ 1841)767.73 

..1!t 784 .J..5_ 

$ 207,551.88 

$ 1351576.59 . 

$ ...lJ..e 9 7 5_. 29 

3jl 101.28 ��l.610.62 .. 

$ 453�244.i2 

_304 J!.18. 15 

$ 148. 766,.57 

GITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND - Dixon Natio�l B�! 

1i&alance on lland Novelmbe?' 30, 1916 
i�g:eJ:pt_o.: 

Interest on IuvestmeutG 
R3ntal Income 

1l'otal Av.milsble 

:>iobursemento: 
Expenses for December 

1Salance on Hand December 31, 1976 

4,500.00 
2J373.3�. 

$ 

� 

$ 

73,442.04 

�j7.£$� 
83�315.38 

.-!: � 
89?_��� 

.J!b. 416 :l� 
---



� AND COHSllUCTION FUND - Harris Trust 

�lence on Hand November 30, 1976 

f!ceipto: 

itsbursemente: 

alance on Hsnd December 31, 1976 

>ND AND INTEREST FUND 111 

Qlance on Hand Novembet 30, 1976 

Taxes 
Interest. on Investments 

�tal Available 

rlsbureementa: 
Inveetments 
Bond Principal 
Bond Intereat 
Service Chargea 

4lan�e on Hand Deceiiili�� 31. !976 

·>tID AND INTEREST FUND #2 

itlance on Hand November 30, 1976 

�ceipts: 

rr0tal Available 

ilsbursements : 

Investments 
Taxes 
Interest on Investmenta 

Investments 
Bond Principal 
Bond Interest 

�lance on Hand December 31, 1976 

$ 6,811.09 

-o-

-o-

$ 268,611 .:n 

40, 711.11 
3,256.16. 432967.27 

$ 312,584.58 

43,630.11 
225,000.00 

43p425.00 
149.37 3121204.48 

$ 380.10 

$ 30p545.64 

109�400.00 
15,057.30 

859059 125,316.89 

(• 
v 155,862.53 

46p359.59 
1051'000.00 

42400.00 155,759.59 

$ 102.94 



�{ING CASH FUND_ 

Balance on Hand November 30, 

!lec�ipte: 

Disbursemenu:s: 

Balance on HQnd December 31, 

Time-Open Dopooit 
Time-Open Deposit 
Certif icatc of Deposit 
Time-Open Deposit 
Certif icatc of Deposit 
Cartif icate of Depo��t 
Time-Open Deposit 
Certificate of Deposit 
Certificate of Deposit 
Ce�t1f 1cate of Deposit 
Certificate of Depos�t . 

1976 

1976 

FUNDS INVESTED 

B & I Ill 
B & I 111 
s & c 
B & I /12 

· B & I fil 
s & c 
s & c 
Working Caoh 
Working C.aah 
Building 
Building 

Total 'Invested 

2-19-77 

1-18-77 
2-26-77 
5-28-77 

2-2&-77 
1-14-77 
1-30-77 
1-29-77 

$ 36,201.77 

-o-

-o-

$ ]j_,,201.77 

$ 40,600.00 
99,852.06 
50,000.00 
14,136.92 
4Sllooo.oo 

339.753.35 
150,000.00 
238,265.36 
302,958.90 

5lv964.19 
!25,000.00 

$ 1,457,530.78 



SAUK VALI£Y COLLEGE 

E.O.G. - WORK S!_UJ)Y FUNDS 

Period Ending 12/31/76 

LJLANCE SHEET 

Cash . o • • • • • • o • • • • • • • • o • • o • • • $ ( .. 297.75) 
69p656.00 L\olork Study Awards Available from Fed. Gov. 1976-77 • 

�work Study Awards CB..pital 1976-77 • • • . • • . 

�ork Study Awards Paid 1976-77 • . . • • • • • • • •  

�.O.G. Fu.nds Receivable from Fed .• Gov. 1976-77 • 

Initial Year E.O.G. Awards Capital 1976-77 . • •  

Initial Year E�O.G. Awards Paid 1976-77 • • • - • . 
Renewal Year E.O.G. Awards Capital 1976 - 77 • • . • • 

aenewal Year E.O.G. Awards Paid 1976-77 • • • . • . 

nBasic E.O.G. Program Awards Receivable from Fed. Gov. 
l976-77 0 • • • • • • • 0 • .. 0 "' • • • • 

8aeic E.O.G. Program Awards Capital 1976-77 
6asic E.O.G. Program Awards Paid 1976-77 • • . . • •  

!nactive Federal Grants . . • • • • • • . . • • • • 

51,303.12 
32,290.00 

16,804.42 

11+, 668. 50 

145,908.00 

111,156.00 

29,420.00 

22,870.00 

237,610.00 
135,9:35.81 

65 212.10 
Fi"OO, 26£r:m t4G6��6S�YO 



ASSEIS: 

SlillK v�� rorn 

?I'lJIENt�"' miiD 

Period� U/31/7§_ 

BALANCE SUE�_! 

cash in Bank ffi • . . . 
('.ah in Bank :(12 • • • 

. . . . . . • . • • . • • • $ 224.44 
G 0 • W • • • • • . • • • 216.41 

Notes neceiwble /}l • • • • • . • 0 • • 

Uotes Receivable #2 • . . . 

• • • . • • 1,323.00 
• • 

• 
• • • 2,365.00 

f&,148.1l[ 

LlABnJ.TllS MID NET l·XlRTH: 

nm.m: 

�= 
--

Fund Eqality fl:l • • 

Het Loss :/11 • • • 

Flmd Equity ;//2 • • 

Net Pn>fit :/12 • 

• • • , • J.' 949 .15 
• b • (liOl. 71) • • 1,547 .44 
• • •  2,560.00 

. • • 2L41 • •  2,581.41 

......... 
PROFIT AND 

-----·---
LOSS 

Interest Incooe /Fl • • • 

�Debts Repaid /il . . . • .  

Interest Incane ffo2 

0 0 • • .. • • 73.29 
• • •  -� ,120.0Q. 

• 
$ 

• • • D - • • • • • • $ 
198.29 

21.41 

Bad Debts 111 • • • 0 • • . . . • • • • • .  $ 600.00 

N2t loss #1 • • • • 0 • • • • 

Net Profit 412 • • 

"" 0 • • . • • • • • �(-401.Jl} 

21.41 
--



ASSETs: 

SAUK VAUEI. CXJLUm BOOKS'IDRE 

Period Ending 12/31/76 

BALANCE SHEET 

Cash hi B.9rl.1t a • ., o • o o • o o. 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 $ 3.217.71 
PettyCasho o o o • o • 
Inves.aaents • • o o • • 
Inventory 6/30/76 • 0 0 0 0 

0 0 o. 
0 0 0 0 " 

• 0 0 0 • • 300000 
• • 0 • 15, 935. 46 

• • • 0 0 • • 40,539036 
$ 59,99205:3 

LIABILITIES AND NET \Dmi: 

nm-m: 

Fund EquitY 0 • 0 0 0 0 • $98, 989.41 • � • o. • 0 • 0 • 

Net LDss o o • • •  (-38,996.88)0 o • 

PROFIT AND LOSS 

• 0 0 

Textbook Sales • o • o o • o • • • $ 88, 6740 07 
Supplies Sales • o o • .. o • 10,041081 
Miscellaneous Sales • � 0 • • 0 • • 0 • 0 5 'l:J.7. 27 
Paperback Sales • o o • o. o • • 1, 3000 90 
Used Book Sales • ., o o • o • o • o o • o 3,628009 
Sales Tax Collected • •  o • o o • o • •  ? 4, 935.65 
Investments JD:ome 0 0 0 • • 0 • 0 0 • .. • 8100 46 

0 $ 594:992.53 

Other Yztcane 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 • 87063 $114,605.88 

Textbook Purchases • a o • • o • • • • • $125, 141. 07 
Supplies Purcl18Se8 0 0 0 0 0 0 G 0 0 0 0 0 3,064038 
Miscel.laneous Purchases 0 • 0 . 0 Q • • 0 " 2. 513. 19 
Papetback Purchases o • • • o • • o 1, 311o26 
Used Book Purchases • o o o • • 2, 437 .. 63 
Sales Tax Paid o o o • o o • • •  o • 4A93.6l 
Salaries and t18ges • o • • • • o • 5, 779o18 
Transportatim Charges • • o • • • o • • .. 2, 916 o 33 
Supplies EKpense o • o o o o • .  o • • • 374.63 
Equl.plllellt " 0 0 0 0 0 • • . •  0 0 • 46.35 
Telephoas o • o • • o • • • • • • 130. 79 
Dues and Subscriptims • 0 • 0 • • • • • 16. 00 
Other Expense • • • •  o o o o • • •  o " • 377 0 37 
Over and lh:1er 0 • 0 • 0 • • 0 �· • 0 0 • • • 97 $ !53,602.]6 

NET IDSS en a cash basis without: regard to :bnien� 
or Accouri.t:s Payable o a o • a o .., • o o • o a

· 
• o o o I) ., $(-38,996.88) 



RESTRICTED PURPOSES FUND 

STATEMENT OF INCOME & EXPENSE 

December 31� 19!6 

ACTIVITIES. ·--

Comprehensive Fee Income 
Athletic Incooie 
Dram Income 
Student Ac�1v1ty Income 
Film Income 
Cash Over & Und0r 
Other. Income-Student Activity Fund Only 

TOTAL INCOME 

Athletic Expense 
Cheerleadeire & Pon Pom Exp. 
Speech Ae�ivitiea/Reade�•s 
Drama Expie1tae 
Music Ex�ense 
Student Ac�ivity Expense 
Student NewspBper Expenee 
Student MmgG:ine Expense 
Associated St\llden&: Board 
Wcmen'e Intercollegiate Act. 
Intramurals - Coed 
Clubs 
Con.tiugency Expense/Equipment 
Contingencies/Non-Budgeted 

TOTAL EXPENSE 

$18,140.00 
600000 

4,400.00 
2,.500.00 
2,800.00 

19,250.00_ 
3,000 .. 00 
3,000.00 
2�SOOoOO 
9,960.00 
2,000.00 
2�000.00 
1,500.00 
4,7.SO.OO 

!76,700.00 

EXPENSE 

$ 6p718.74 
96.50 

2�456.44 
111913.96 

892.24 
5,926.38 
1,171.31 

- 0 -
1,288.87 
5,300.30 
1,051.92 

- 0 -

11.so 
- 0 -

126,894.16 

Excess of Revanue over 

E:l!pendi�urea, as of 

December 31, 1976 

$31,563.52 
6:3.00 

1,138.00 
715.85 
298020 

11.15 
.so 

$33.790�22 

$ 6,896.0� 



.ASSETS 

Cash In Bank 

Petty Cah 

Acctso Rec. 

TOTAL ASSETS 

$133,SSG.67 

580.00 

228p664.24 

RESTRICTED PURPOSES FUND 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS ��to LIABILITIES 

���emb6r 31, 1976 

REVOLVING AGENCY � LIABILITIES 

Stllld<mt T,uition $234.,495.00 
Out-of-Distri�� Faes 99488 .. 23 
Dua Xducafticmal P'ud 1,200009 
Due Building W�nd S62.S6 
Due St'illdiana: Loan Fund 574.26 
�a BookstolL'e 1.435.37 
Tu11t1on Raf W'!ldlo •. �1..!!048.q_Q) 

RESTRICTIID .AGENCY FUND LIABILITIES 

Child Cera Operations $ 514�47 
Parr king 9"443.85 
Recreation Room Fund 2,779.56 
St�deDt tock9r Fund 91.30 
Limnd Lab 4�652.99 
COJJ\if!unnity Se!M'icec 9,299064 
Child C@�e Center 375.03 
EM'l'A G!rut C4�'t23.67) 
Photog�aphy Suppliee 868.71 
LPN SuppU.� 214.67i 
Title II Li�rary 35)918.00 
Law Enf orcmnent G�an�s 4,239.69 
Nu�eing Capit�tion 121.os 
Ve�a Coat of Instln.nction 189435.00 
1974-75 Diesdvantegad Gt. 1�327.03 
1915-76 Dio&dVQUtaged Gt. 4�847.58 
1916-71 Dioadvm11��ged Gto24P214.42. 
CETA Publ1� Sel'lYi�eo (1,778.35) 
Hous�keeping Speeialist 26.37 
Benefit for B. Tornow 19189.28 
Mie�elle.n®oue 1,344.70 
CE'l'A C/S Sec�et�rial (4,353.64). 
CETA C/S Welding , .U,1�6 .. ;i3_)" 
l.975-76 .lCCB Pub. Sen-.. __!2262.1.2 

FUND Efl'iJITY _ 

July lp 1976 $32,775.77 

En:cess cf Rnenue @veir 

Expenditur��, as of · 

December 31, 1976 .,., -��896.0� . 

$3.!22802.2� TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 

·$246, 707 o Sl 

76.423.57 

39,611.83 
......-�� 

$362,80?..91 � -··-
..... _...,.._ __ . 



Balance On Htmd9 Novambar 30, 1976 
D&cember &e.eeipts 

DisburuementE for D�c�mber 1976 

S�ENT ACTIJI� 

��u11 it7§_ 

Jo V. #46, Void chk. 11205, J. D�vig 

$ 73,308.81 
197,52� 

270,837 .. 91 
13?..,324.30 

133,513.67 
45.00 

,$13�,558067 

CHECK NO.. PAID TO DESCRIFrION 

1294 KAL Lines-#2S4 Wrestling/Walitath, Tr�:naport.etion to Sugar Grovsl) 

AMOUN1' 

11/20/76 
. 

79 . 75 
1295 National On Campua Raportfl260 St@dent Activity, Subsc�ipt1on 18.00 
1296 VOID 
1297 ClairP. llolmberg-1256 Chearlanding Exp. $11.08, Meals at IVCC, 

11/30/76, 0266 Woman' a Inte1r-.�ol!egi�fte Exp. $230 30 11> Meals at 
lVCC» 11/30/76 34038 

1298 Frank Palumbo---1251 Athletic E�p/Palwnbo, Meale for baakntball 
ta?a, xvcc11 11/'J,0/76 45 .• oo 

1299 University of Illinois Athletic Assno-1254 W�eetling/Wal�sth, 
Entry fee fo� U. of Ia In�itationalt seven witestlere @$4.00 28000 

1300 Larry Ycnnng-1251 A�hlatic Exp/Palmnbc, Officiating baeketbail 
game with Uright J. C.g 12/4/76 30.00 

1301 Frank Cesa�ek-1251 Athlati� Exp/Palumbc� Officiating basketball 
gme vit:h Wlt"ight Ju C., 12/4/76. 30.00 

1302 Klingel' Paint Co. 9 Inco-1258 Da-.mrul Expenoe, Paint fol· "The Cont�st'' 62.30 
1303 Crown Printing Co.-f1258 Drama Expense, Poate::rs 52.50 
1304 Frank Palumbo-#251 Athletic Exp/Palumbo� Menlo fo� basketball 

team, Sugar Grove, 12/2/76 70.00 
1305 Lee P'S, Inc.-#334 Land Lab, Di-Ammoniwn Phosphate & Potash 465. 60 
1306 Tri-County Preas-0262 Stud�nt Ne�spape�� Sauk Talk papers 62.50 
1307 Tim Cox-11266 Wotne1\' s lnterc:ollegiate, Officiating ,for women vs 

basketball game� 12/1/76 15.00 
1308 David Moody-C1.66 Woman's Intcrcollagiate, Officiating women'a 

ba8ketball gsme, 12/1/76 15.00 
1309 SVC Student Loan Fund··l318 Due Student Loan, Loans paid durf.ng 

Bovember 1976 801.71 



CHECK NOo PAID TO DES.CRIPTION 

1310 

1311 
1312 
1313 
1314 
131.5 

1316 

1317 

1318 

1319 

1320 

1321 

1322 
1323 
1324 
1325 
1326 
1327 
1328 
1329 
1330. 
1331•. 
1332 
1333 
1334 
1335 
1336 

1337 

13)8 

1339 

1340 
1341 
1342 

SVC Educatio�41 Fund-0302 Oant-of-District Feee $236.74, #315 
Due F..dureat1onal Fund $8070229 Trial Balance� Nov�beir 30, 1976 
SVC Building Fund-�316 Due Building F�gd� T�ial Balance 
SVC Bookstcre-#319 Due Bookstore , Trial Balmmce 
Earl E.. Brown-#103 Acctso Recei'1able, Military Grant , Fall 
Leroy K. Sw!!uou-t'103 Accctts. Recei�oole, Military Grant, Fall 
B1!11U Au�tin Chevrolet Coo-1257 Speec h Activities, Car rentalp 
Bawling G�en» KY, 11/6/76 
Sigrid NiedarQ�-#257 Sp�ech Activities, Photography fo� Read�r9a 
Theatr2 
Paul Lan�aater-#254 Wreotling/Wmlrcth, Tran3portation, U� of 11. 
Invit��ional� 12/3-12/4/76 

· 

Ch�ck Walrath-#254 W��stling/Wsl�ath, U. of Il. Invitational9 
tra118portation QDd maals, 12/3-12/4/76 
KAL Linas-0251 Athletic Exp/Palumbo $45000, 1266 Wcmenis Interc­
collegiste $!•5.,00, Transpcrttation fc� b;ietr.atbrill tcet:.nie at 
Oglesby, 11/30/76 
Iowa Central c. C. Wrestling-0254 Wrestling/Walr�th� .Entry fee 
for !CCC Invitational 
The Daily Gazette-0260 Student Activity9 Ada for films "Fellilrlis 
Auto�iography" and "The Big Store" 
Edgar R. Picken1 MD-IJ37 EMTA, Inatruction, 10/5/76 
Shirley Wernick-f 337 EMTA, Inatru�ticn , 10/21/76 
Thomas J. McDonnell, MD-#337 EMTA, IntJtruction, 10/26/76 
John J. McDonnell, MD-1337 :mrrA» Instruction, 11/4/76 
Dora Zaeske, MD-0337 EMIA, lnatruction, 10/28/76 
John Hubbard» MD-1337 EM'l'A, Instruction, 11/9/76 
David W. Mandrgoc-1337 EM.TA� Inatli.'Uction, 11/18/76 
Marsha Hoff-0337 EMTA, Inst?uction� 10/7/76 
Judy Walr&th-0337 EM'rA, Instiru�tion9 10/12/76 
Can1el,r; Vo Intea:one, MD-IJ337 EMTA, lnetruc8:ion, 9/28/76 
Roger c. Hill , MD-#337 EM'!'A, Instruction� '/6/23/76 
J\1seph Pietey-1/337 EMTA,, Inefl:x:-ucU.on� 11/30/76 and 12/2/76 
Frances P. Fritts-#103 Accte. Receiv&ble, S�. Citi�ena Waiwer 
Dixon Evening Tele.graph-0251 Athletic Exp/Palwnb�p Subecripti�n 
Gene Carden-0251 Athletic Exp/Palumbo, Officiating basketball 
game with MIT, 12/7/76 
Don Morgan-#251 Athletic Exp/Palumbo, Officiating basketball 
game with MIT, 12/7/76 
John Millis-0251 Athletic Exp/Palcmbo, Officiating basketball 
game with Black Hawk East, 12/�/76 
Marw Howsare-#251 Athletic Exp/Palumbo, Officiating basketball 
game with Black Hawk East, 12/9/76 
Ralph Adolph-1332 Rec Room-Table tennis paddles 
Earle Slagle & Sons-#358 Benefit fo� Becky Tornmv, Tickete 

B1:!verly Ohda-11330 Child Cmi'e Operations $24.31� Miscellaneous 
supplies, #.336 Child Care Cen.terp $12.43, Decals 

1,043.96 
778 .. 60 
119.29 

15. 00 
15 . 00 

25.Sl 

49.SO 

94.29 

90.00 

30.00 

26.88 
30000 
30.00 
30.00 
30.00 
30.00 
30.00 
30.00 
30.00 
30.00 
30.0C 
30.00 
60.00 
14.00 

7.00 

25 0 00 

25.00 

;�o.oo 

3C\.OO 
24.00 
12.50 

36.79 



CHECKNO !.-..-P_A_ID� T_O���������� D_E_S_ C_Rl_PT�I_ON���....-������-AM�O-�.,_ 

1343 SVC Bookstore-1264 A.SoB., Bookstore pu�chaees du?ing November 4.68 
1344 SVC Educational Fund-1258 Drnm4 ET.p. $24�85, #260 Student Activity, 

$10.35, 1264 A.S.Bo $3.65, Workroom for-N0"7ember-9264 A.S.Bo $8.38, 
D352C Disadvantaged Greut $0.80, 1370 CBTA Secreta�ial $0.24, 

1345 

1346 

1347 

1348 

1349 
1350 
1351 

1352 

1353 

1354 

1355 
1356 

1357 

1358 

1359 

1360 

1361 

1362 

1363 

1364 
1365 

Xerox for Novembe�, 1370 CETA Sec�etarial $31.00, Storeroom for 
November _ 

Staie of Illinois TrefJ!l®r�r-#103 Aceto� Receivable, R.efund of 
ave�ayment of grant for l'ereas .Jones, Grant $120.00, ISSC paid 
$135u00, Fellp 76 SS!laeter 
Wolfgang Schmidt-1103 Accts. R��eivable, Refund of !SSC Payment 
now awa�dad full scholarship f o� Fall 16 
Frank Palllllllbo-1251 Athl�tic E�p/Palumbo , s�orer and timer for 
games with MIT and Bladt I!awk Eaat 
KAI. Lines-1251 Athletic hp/P!:ilmtbo, Tlt'a.nsportation for bmsltq:!t­
ball temn� �lllk4kae, 11/26-11/27/16 
Ann Kropf•#2S9 Mueic Expense, T�evel elq)en.eas1 11/16/76 
Stewa�t BeYerag.e-fi56 Chea�leadiug Exp. Pop fo� half-time 
Craig Campbsll-1258 Dram.$! Erpe�ae1 Finml installment for design­
ins eets for "Tbs Contest" 

SVC Payr�ll Fund-#330 Child Care Operations $602�58� 0335 CCirmu­
nity Seniq:es $1,460.00, #337 EMTA $526.00P l1352C Disadvantaged 
G�ant $135.00, #354 CETA Public Services $741.00P #370 CETA 
Secretarial $703o86p Payroll for December 15, 1�76 
Kathy Aurand-#103 Accts. Recaivable7 Tuitio� was origit.!ally 
deducted from Fall BOG. award�d ISSC grant, �efund due 
LaVoillne Morgan-#266 Wcmenva Inte�collegiats, Officiating for 
women's basketball game� 12/9/76 
Scott Thompeon-0103 Accts. Receivable, ISSC Gr2nt9 Fall 
Pat�icia Brandon-0103 Ac�ts. Receivable, Tuitiou was o�ig1na11y 
withheld from BOGP swarded ISSC grant, refund due 
Peggy BYechcn-1103 A.ccts. Rec�iv�ble, Tuition was oziginally 
withheld from BOGp ��arded ISSC grant, r@fund due 
Jer� Coatliow-1103 Accts. Receivable� Tuition w� oiriginally 
withheld irom DOG, ir�arded ISSC, Y.efund du� $225.00-Paid own 

fees foT l sem. h�� r�ftnnd du� $15.00 
Sue.n Crouch-#103 A�cts. ltQJ!ice:!"iftible, Tuition was origi:llally 
withheld from BOG, swsrded ISSC grant, r�fund due 
Janna M.arshaU.-1103 Accts. Re1eeivab·1e, Tuition was originally 
withheld from DOG� �wsTded XSSC g�a�t, �efumd due 
Richard A. Walls-#103 Accta. Receivable , Tuition waa originally 
lfi�hheld from BOG, awarded !SSC a�aut, rofund d�e 
Oliv:U Cleweuger-#103 A:tce:s. P.eceiw2bl0ii Tuition was erE:oneo�1ely 
withheld from BOG9 Spring, actually was cha�ged to ISSC 
Susan Crouch-fl03 Accts. R&ceiwabla, T�ition was originally 
withh�ld f�om BOG, Spring� awarded ISSC grant, �efund due 
Tre�a liargittt-1103 Aecte. Recei11&ble, Additional ISSC gx-ant due 
Karen Morr!s-#103 Ac�tso Receivable, Tui�icn wse originally 
�'1thhald from BOG, awa�ded ISSC g�a�tp refund due 

79.27 

45.00 

20.00 

28.5 .. 00 
11.70 
29040 

lS0.00 

195.00 

30.00 
90.00 

90.00 

120000 

�!110. 00 

90.00 

195.00 

240.00 

180.00 

180.00 
7.50 

180.00 



DESCRIPTION 

1366 Kurt Sommarc-#103 Accts. Receivable, Palr'tial tuition was orif;i-

AMOUNT 

nally withheld from BO!';, 4f"'lfairded ISSC grant, refund due 103o2S 
1367 E. R. Moore Co.-1266 Women;o ln�ercollegiate, Supplies 270.00 

1368 D:!e.la:merric::a Mci'ketingt Inc.-#251 Athletic E:p/Palumbo11 Renewnl 
of subscription of Tennis MslgaBine 12�00 

1369 Stewart Beverage Corp. -12.56 Ch�ei"lesding Exp. Half time po·p 4.50 
1370 Todd Slotbower-#259 M11nsic El:p.,, Reimburnement foit shirt for choir 13.11 
1371 C�.1uck Walrath-1254 Wreetl:lng/Wnlrath p ICCC . Invitational at Eagle 

Grove, IA, 12/10-12/11/76 46.64 
1372 Bromley Hall, University of Illino�.s-#254 Wrestling/llalrath9 

Rooms for wrestling teem &nd breakfasts et U. of I. Invitational 65.40 
1373 Lee M<CCord-#2i0 Student Activity Expo,Engagement in SVC 

Cafeteria, 12/15/76 300.00 
1374 Dorothy Miller-#320 Tuition Refund, Dropped 7 eemv hrs. Fall 42000 
1375 Rebecca Toniov-1358 Benefit for Becky Tornow S0.00 

1376 Theatre Bouse Iuc.-1258 Drat'll& .E:v:p. Beards for play 9o9S 
1377 Sigrid Niederar-1258 Drama Exp., Pi�turea fo� plays 72.67 
1378 Randi Scllwartz-#264 A. S.B . P O.C.CoS. Meating at Springfield9 It 91.66 
1379 B�atl'ice Foods Co . -#330 Child Care Opei'at1ons, Suppl:!ea 13�98 
1380 Prophetatarni PG�k Dietrict-1335 Community SerVlices, Tiny Toto 

Swimming coorse� R�t&l 80.00 
1381 Uarlan'e-#258 Drama Exp., Matax-1afa fclr' "The Contest" .56.81 
1382 Frenk Pallll!mbo-!1251 Athletic E:lq>/Pslumbo, Mesle for C�rl Ssnd1:!urg 

game. 12/14/'16 $55000, Scorer and timer f.or !VCC game, 12/18/76 
$10.00 65.00 

1383 Eric Grennan-1254 W�eetling/Walirath, Officiatiimf; for meet �itb 
Kirkwood, 12/18/16 25�00 

1384 Frank Cesarek-0251 Athletic Enp/Palumbo, Offi�i�ting for bask®t-
ball gmne �nth IVCC, 12/18/76 30.00 

1385 VOID 
1386 Claire Holmberg-#266 Wamen'& Inter.collegiate, Meals fo� basket-

ball tema, 12/14/76 and Supplies 41.92 
1387 Ray Franks Publishing Ran�h-1266 Womens Intercolle31Ete, Di��c-

tory, women q s athletic diirec:coirs 5. 7.5J 
1388 Darryl Lempa-#251 Athletic Exp/Palumbo» Officia.Ung basketball 

game with IVCC� 12/18/16 30.00 
1389 SVC Bookstore-#347 Law Enforcenie·;lt Gran.tsp Law Enfcr:cemeut 

charges for the Fall� 1976, Semeet�r 333.00 
1390 SVC Ed�cational Fund-0301 Student Tuition. Fall. 1976 115,419.15 
1391 Dan Mabee-#252 Athletic Exp/!'.i:!bee9 Film 8.38 
1392 Mich&el Geiger�S334 Land Lab» Maehine H1�e 21.00 
1393 KAI. Linee-#254 Wirestling/Walratb9 V.£1u to Eagle Grove 320.00 
1394 Frank PalumbCJ->#251 Athletic E�>/Pelt.mibo, Seouting Black He.wk 

at K1ahwsukee, 12/16/76 15000 
1395 The National Regist1!.'y of Em�rgency Medic�l Te�b�ieians-0360 

Miacellmneous. EMTA E..�nations 255�00 



CHECK NO. f AID TO DESCRIPTION 

1396 Dr. Orlando G. Bscea-0335 Comm�nity Services, Instructor for ' 

AMOUNT 

Ombudsman Progre, Title IVA Girruit S0.00 
1397 Jeirry Wolens-1335 Commumilty Sen:lcee, Reimburaaent for cupp!iaa 

for Omb�dmnan Prog�am, Title IVA Grant 5.00 
1398 Caroline R'idebaugh-#335 Comtmanity Se�ic�s, Instructo� for Ombuds-

man Program� Title IVA Grant 25.00 
i3gg ·Thomae Cwtbman-#26\S Wozem Intarcollegiate51 Official timekeepert" 

for '00:UeD9Q basketball hama ge:mee 20.00 
1400 E. R. Moore Co.-1266 W�gG Inte&�ol!Ggiet�, Supplies. uni(orcms 780.38 
11�01 Art Kraft , Wrestling C�ach11 T�itoim Collee;e-f2S4 Wtestliug/Walrath 

Entry foo foir In�it&tiHQl et T.riton 40.00 
1402 Sitie & Conee:nction Fww!-1360 Miart!ellaneoosi> R.ent&l from Unit 5 1,000.00 
1403 Wes€Wood Tennis Club-ll52 A�hl�iie Enp/Mabae, T�ack rant&! ca�da 

and equipmant 62.06 
1404 Ann Mairt:Ln-1258 Drt'Gt!Mll bpo, ChoimcgrQphy for "The C@!llt:eet" 150.00 
1405 Dick B:ntinge�-#266 Women's Inter�ollegiat�, OfficiQting women's 

basketball glll!lG!, 12/18/76 20.00 
1406 LnVollliie Mo�gan-1266 W�n'e Iwt�rcollegiate, Officis�ing bask�t-

ball game, 12/18/76 30000 
1407 Ron Sclu:afer-#262 St:udcmt N�wspapeir, Mek4't11p 1'.o:;.· thiree iit•s.ues of 

Sauk T.alk, and mileage 93.75 
1408 Joe Conley-#262 Student Nevepapeir, Typesetting for S&uk Talk 75.00 
1409 Sterling CW!!.'2lr'tn Center-1262 Student Newepmper, Suppliea 89.26 
1410 The Daily Gazatte-1262 S��deni Nawepape�, Composition 50.00 
1411 T�i-Co\ll!!lty Praas-1262 Studant N�w�pap��, S4uk Talk papa�e 62 . 50 
1412 Charles Gibaon-1103 Ac�ts. Re�ai�tlble� MilitetY Grant, Spring SoOO 
1413 Baveirly Ohda-0330 Child Cn�e Operations. Supplies 9.79 
1414 Frank Palwnbo-#251 Athletic E�p/Palumbo� Scouting Ro�k '�alley 

at Rockford, 12/21/76 18.30 
1415 ICAL Linea-1251 Athl�tic Exp/Palumbo $67.50, 1266 Wamen9s Inter­

collegiate $67.50? Tranoport&tion for baak®tball teams for Cm�l 
Sandburg game at Gal.esbu�g, 12/14/76 135.00 

1416 SVC Educational �'und�l268 Inttrreurcala, .r;ymnastica equipment 1,010.00 
1417 Kathleen Bcdmer-1320 Tuition Refund, Dropped 3 sem. h%'s. Spd.ug 45.00 
1418 Ruth D. Newcome:i--1320 Tu1tio£i Refunds Dropped 3 sem. hrs. Splt.":lng 45.00 
1419 Maria Pino-1320 Tuition Rofnnd, Dropped 2 Sell. h�a. Sp�iil.3 30.00 
1420 Karen Yocum-1320 Tuition Refund, D�oppecl 3 sem. hrs. Spring 45.00 
1421 SVC Pay�oll Fund-1330 Child Car� Ope�ationa $553.82, 1335 C«m.tmun­

ity Setv!ceo $450.00, l352C Diead�autaged Grant $900.00D 0354 CETA 
Public Servieee $1,069.80, Payroll for 12/31/76 2,973062 

1422 Dawn Eo Mcos-1259 Music Exp., Tirawel Exp�nses, Di.'. Bronsard 48090 

1423 Mary Foss-1259 Music E:tp., T�avel expanses, D�� Bron.eard 60.45 

1424 Dion Car�-1259 Music Expemae�, Travel e:ii:p�naep Dr. B�onsard 40.65 

1425 Jeffrey D. Lattim.er-1259 Mw::sic E�peuoeo, T�awel �xpeneepDr.B�mlaa�d 55.50 

1426 Laurie Fahe-#259 Music Expenaes� Tli.-avel expense, Dl:'. BrontJazd 39.45 

1427 Ann Kropf-1259 Musie E:pensea, Travel expense, Dr. Bro!llaal!'d 24.30 



\ I f• 

CHECK NOo PAID TO DltSCRIPTION 

1428 
1429 
1430 
1431 
1432 
1433 
1434 

1435 
1436 
1437 

Erin McMilU.on-#259 Music Expense, Travel expensep Dr. Bronaard 
Dennis O'Neil-1259 Muaic Expense, Travel expense, DrG Bronsai'd 
Kenneth Hanm-1259 Music Expense, Travel expensa 11 Dr. Bronsa?d 
Dr. Donald Bronaard-0259 �lusic Expense, travel expense with choir 
Farley's Furniture-1358 Benei1t for B�cky To111ow, Washer 
JameatOWD Publiabel'B-f352C D1a�dvanteged Grantp Timed Readings 
Chuck Walrath-#2.54 Wi'estling/W�lrath� Triton College Wrestling 
tmritational9 li'ifeir Gi'OVC}, IA11 12/23/76 
Mark Stonf!-6320 Tuition l«!!fllmd, Dropped 3 oem. hre. Spring 
Mike Koott-#103 Accta. B.e�itJivable, ISSC GTrent, Pall 76 
Commu�ity General Bospitel-0337 BMTA, Supplies 

AMOUNT 

75.15 
42.00 
41.85 
80.10 

304.45 
31.01 

S0.30 
45.00 

180.00 
19.55 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

EDUCATIONAL FUND 

Account 

D�V OF BUSINESS SAL.ARi ES 
DIV OF BUS CONTR SERV 
DIV OF BUS SUPPL� ES 
DIV OF BUS CONF & MEETiNGS 
FOOD SERV CONTR SERV 
FOOD SERV SUPPL I ES 
FOOD SERV CONF & MEETINGS 
DIV OF AGRUC SAL AR I ES 
DIV OF AGR@C CONTR SERV 
DIV OF AGRIC SUPPL I ES 
D I V  OF AGRI C CONF & MEETINGS 
Of V OF �NOUS ED SALARiES 
o;v oF ll NOUS ED CO�TR SERV 
DiV OF �NOUS ED SUPPL� ES 

ouv Of ��DUS ED CONF & MEETINGS 

COSME TOl 0 GV CON TR SERV 
COSMETOLOGY S�l?PL i ES 
COSME1'0LOGY CONF & MEET! NGS 
HUMAN SERV AOMiN SALAIHfS 
HUMAN SERV CONTR SERV 
MUM AN SERV SVPPL I ES 
HUMAN SERV CONF & MEET�NGS 
DIV OF soc SC! SAL.ARIES 
DOV OF soc SC! CON TR SERV 
DIV OF SOC SCI SUPPL I ES 
o; V OF SOC SC! CONF & MEETINGS 

LAW ENF ADM�N SALAR! ES 

LAW ENF & F �RE SCI SALARIES 
l. AW ENF" 
LAW ENF 
LAW ENF 
liBRARY 

DIV OF 
D�V OF 
O!V OF 

CON TR SERV 
SUPPL I ES 
CONF &: MEETINGS 
TECH SUPPL i ES 

HUMAN I Tl ES SALARIES 
HUMAN SUPPL! ES 

HUM/W CONF & MEETINGS 
ART DEPT SAlARi ES 
ART DEPT CONTR SERV 

BUDGET REPORT 

Total 

Expenditures To Date 

51.149.25 51.149.25 
2.b 27.58 2.b 27.58 
1.6 71.12 1.6 71.12 

4 9b.4 7 494.4-7 
.co 

264.94 264.94 

.oo 
1221 s.01 12.215.61 

.oo 
1.0 64 .05 1.0 64.C5 

64.97 64.97 

3 7,5 40.62 37.540.62 
1 31.03 1 31.03 

8.6 7 3.84 tJ.b 7 3.84 
327.90 327.90 

27.3 3 3.29 2 7.3 33.29 . 

.co 

.co 
'}, 9 7 3.21 �. 973.21 

60.00 60.00 
337.53 337.53 

4 32.CO 4 32.00 
4 5.2 09.34 4 ?.2 09.34 

.0() 
1.096.90 1.096.90 

328.51 3 28.51 
10.5 97.73 10.597.73 

6.6 75.03 0.6 7 5.03 
.co 

3.610.31 3.6 lQ.31 
7 86.lO 7 8 6.10 

55.88 55.88 
6 3.6 46.83 6 3.&46.83 

542.74 5 42.74 

4 53.03 4 53 .03 
�.6 9 9.64 5.6 9 9.64 

.oo 

JANUARY 31, 1977 

Prev. M.'l. This Mo. Budget Unexpended Unencuulbe:raii 
To Date 

39.782.75 11.3 6 6.50 12 7.3 05.00 7 0.155.75 76.155./5 
2.6 27.58 .oo 3.600.CO 972.42 972.IJ2 
1,0s1.89 5 8 9.23 b,800.00 5.1 28.88 5.128.88 

4 9 li.4 7 .oo 1.6 oo.oo 1.105.53 1.105.53 
.oo 2 5  o.co 250.00 250.00 

2 34.13 3Q.81 1.1 75/)0 91 O.G6 91 O.C6 
.oo · 3 7 5.GO 375.CO 375.CO 

IJ.501.03 2.714.58 3 :?.5 75.00 20.359.39 20.359.39 

.co 2 oo.oo 2 oo.oo 2 oo.oo 
6 7 9.73 384.32 21 oo.oo 1.0 35.95 1.0 35.95 

()4.97 .oo 100.co b 35.C3 6 35.03 
29.198.26 li.3 4 2.36 8�.6 75.CO l• b.134.38 Lt 8, 134.3 8 

1 20.ca 10.95 1.6 50.00 1.518.97 l.518.97 
1.01 s.2s 1.5 95.56 16.501.CO 7. � o-; .16 7, g i) 7 .16 

319.35 8.55 1,5 90.00 1.2 6 2.10 1.262.10 
70 5 33.29 6.8 oo.oo 2 6.0 oo.co 1,3 33.29 ::t( '.L 3 3 :5 .2 9 CR 

.oo 14 o.oo 1 L• o.ao 140.CO 

.oo 57.CO 57.00 57.00 
8.4 38.87 1.5 34.34 1 !:S,412.00 8.4 38.7 9 8.4 38.79 

60.00 .co 350.00 290.0C 2 90.00 
178.89 15 8.64 1.250.CO 912.'-t7 912.4 7 

3 73.20 58.SO 5 50.CO 118.CO :I. 18.00 
3 ?.162.82 10.0 4 6.52 111.8 oo.oo 66,590.66 b 6.59 0.66 

.co 1 20.co 1 20.co 1 20.co 
86Q.52 2 36.38 3.0 07.CO 1.<310.10 1.910.10 

230.51 98.CO 9 63.00 634.49 634.49 
8.96 7.31 1.630.42 l '1;5 65.CO 8,967.27 8.96 7.27 

5.19t.b9 1.483.34 13.3 50.00 6,674.97 b.b 7 4.97 

.oo 250.00 2 so.co 2 50.CO 

3.51 Q.82 9 CJ.4 9 4. 9 37.00 1.3 26.69 1.3 26.69 

3 29.lO 4 5 7 .00 1. 9 60.co 1.1 73.90 1.1 73.90 
55.88 .co 4 oo.oo 3 4 4.12 3 4 4.12 

4 9.5 03.09 14.14 3.7 4 15 0.6 25.00 8 6.. g 7 8.17 8 6,9 7 8.1 7 

3 81.46 1 o i.2a 2.5 oo.oo 1.9 57.26 1. 9 5 7.26 

453.03 .00 962.CO 5 08.97 5 08.97 

4.6 45.80 1.0 53.84 1 �.2 oo.oo ':\5 oo.36 'J,5 00.36 

.oo 3 :so.oo 3 30.00 3 30.00 



SECRETARY 

l':llflTE_,�---�---....--

"" '- ' 



Account 

ART DEPT SUPPL� ES 
ART DF.:PT CONF & MEETiNGS 
MUSIC DEPr SAL.Al� I ES 
MU�;.� C DEPT CON TR SERV 
MUS�C DEP1' SUPPL n ES 
MUS!C OE�T CONF & MEETUNGS 
DIV OF MATH SC� SALAR� E5 
D!V OF MATH SCI CON TR SEFW 
mv OFMATH SCI SUPFL �ES 
D I V OF MATH SCI CONF & MEETINGS· 
MED LAB TECH SALAf�i ES 
MED LAB TECH CON TR SERV 
MED L f.B TECH SUFPL i ES 
MED L P.B TECH CONF & MEETi NOS 

AON 

AON 

AON 
AON 
ADM 

ADN 
LPN 
LPN 
LPN 
RAO 
RAD 
RAD 

RAO 
DIV 
PHYS 
PHYS 
PART 

ADM�N SALARIES 

St�lP.R �ES 
OFC SALARi ES 
CON TR SERV 
SU?PL f ES 
CONFE RENGE &: MEET! NGS 

SAlAR i ES 
SUPPL u ES 
CONF 
TECH 
TECH 
TECH 

& MEETINGS 
SAlARi ES 

CON TR SERV 
SUPPL� ES 

TECH CONF &: MEETINGS 

OF pi.as ED SALAfU ES 
ED SUPPL! ES 
ED CONF 5: MEETINGS 

TI ME 01Jrfi\LQ AD SALARlES 
SUMMER SESSij ON SALARIES 
INSTR SECR SAL AR I ES 
WORKROOM CON TR. SE RV 
j "JSTR CON TR 
F ACVL TY IN 

SERV UNALLOCATED 
SEFWI CE '(RAINING 

Total 
Expenditures 

L� 9 8.32 <> 

4 7.50 
11.4 93.72 

1 95.oo 
1.257.1 .. 1 

60.0 78.56 

6.36Q.8 9 

10. 7 40.00 
251.54 

2.b 31.93 
8 9.6() 

�.:s 82.11 
3 2.2 03.l 7 

3.4 97.Co 

356.62 
6 44.96 

3 2.6 96.25 
3 21.3.:3 
161.6 7 

\j,o 9 7.5o 
4 06.36 

1.7 25.25 
3 03.75 

20.13 7.50 
CJ 81.1 b 
109.45 

60.361.63 
112.4 51.30 

13.5 44.b& 

910.80 
4 05.24 
9 20.15 

To Date 

4 9 b.32 ;:s 
4 7.50 

11.493.72 
195.00 

1./. 5 7.41 
.oo 

60.0 78.56 

.co 
6,360.89 

. oo 
10.7 40.00 

2 51.54 
2.6 31.93 

89.60 

5.3 82.l l 
3 2.2 03.1 7 

3.4 9 7.00 
.oo 

356.62 
6 44.96 

3 2.6 9 o.25 
3 21.38 
161.6 7 

IJ,O 9 7.50 
4 06.36 

1. 7 25.25 
303.75 

20.13 7.50 
981.16 

109.45 
o0.3o1.63 

112.451.30 
13.5 44.66 

9 tQ.80 
4 05.24 
9 20.15 

Prev. Mo. 

To Date 

50723<> 
4 7.50 

8,9 3 9.56 
1 0'5.CO 
7 95.75 

4 6. 7 27.88 

6.0 40.24 

9.060.00 
251.54 

1.3 30.7 l• 

47.oo 

5,3 8 2.11 
2 5.0 46.�:!. 

2.959.00 

3 1 3 .73 
3 4 9.7o 

2 7.5 7 3.75 
24 7.23 
144.20 

7.b 7 2.50 
15 o.oo 

1.8 Ob.Co 
3 03.75 

15.662.50 
9 Ob.27 
1 09.45 

30.752.49 
112.4 51.30 

11.490.70 
91 o.ao 
4 05.24 
9 2 ().15 

This Mo. 

3.91 
.oo 

2.5 :; 4.16 
go.oo 

461.66 

.oo 
13.350.68 

.co 
3 20.65 

.oo 
1.6 8 o.oo 

.co 
1,3 01.1 g 

4 2.6 0 

.. oo 
7.156.26 

5 3 8.00 
.oo 

I.+ 2.8 9 
2 95.26 

:..122.50 
7LL15 
17.47 

1.L• 25.QQ 
256.36 

ti 0.81 CR 

.oo 
4.4 7 5.00 

7 4.89 

.co 
2'-..1,609.14 

.co 
7.0 5 3.96 

.oo 

.co 

.oo 

_!luC.g�-Unexpended U�oncl.:A�JJc.red. 

1. 7 60.CO 2.2 5 8.32 2.258.32 
121.CO 73.50 73.50 

30.6 50.GO l ':..l,J. 56.28 1<:1.156.28 
7 oo.oo 5 05.00 5 05.00 

1, 7 40.CO 4B2.59 4 8 2.5 9 
2 4 2.00 2 42.00 2 42.CO 

13 7,6 oo.co .7 7.5 21.44 7 7,5 21).}4 
7 oo.oo 7 00.00 7 oo.co 

':I, 2 3 4.oo 2.i.J 7 3.11 2.8 73.11 
g 62.GO 962.CO . 962.00 

20.160.00 lJ,4 20.00 lJ,4 20.co 
8 oo.oo 5 118.46 5 4 8.46 

4,4 97.00 :i .. 8 6 o.o 7 1,860.C7 
5 25.0() 4 35.40 Li 35.40 

1Y,300.00 l:L917 Jl9 l � -�'17 (;i!? 

6 6.5 oo.oo 3 l+,2 96.83 31..<2 ":J 6.83 
6.4 5 6,oo 2.'J 5 9.oo 2.9 5 9.Co 

50.CO 50.00 50.00 

1.2 co.oo e 43.38 8 43.38 
1.5 18.00 8 7 3.04 8 73.04 

& 1.4 7o.co 2'6.773.75 21-J.773.75 
1.150.00 8 28.02 a 2s.62 

715.CO 5 53.33 5 53.33 
l 7.1 oo.oo 0.0 02.50 ts.o 02.50 

7 50.GO 3 4 3.64 3 4 3.64 

29 90.co 1.;� 6 4.7 5 1.2 6 l�.75 
1.7 55.CO 1.4 51.25 l.4 51.25 

'.• 3. 7 00.GO 3 3.� b 2.50 3 3.? 6 2.50 

2. 3 oo.oc 1.318.84 1.318.84 
352.CO 242.55 2 4 2.55 

13 7,5 oo.oo 7 7.138.37 7 7.138.37 

11 2.5 oo.co 48.70 48.70 
2 7,0 86.CQ 135 41.34 13.5 41.34 

1.1 oo.oo 189.20 18 9.20 

2.0 oo.oo 1.5 9 4.7 6 1.5 94.7 6 
5.o oo.oo 4.071:).85 4.0 7 9.85 



Total 
___ A_c_c_ow_n_t ______________ Expendit�res 

WORKROOM SUPPLIES 
F ACLl. TY OFF I CE SUP Pl. I ES 
3�STITUTIONAL COMMITTEES 
TU IT! ON RE I MBIJR SEME NT 
ARTS & SC i DE AN SAL ARY 

ARTS & SCI ASST DEAN 
ARTS & SCI SECR SALARY 
ART S & SC I FED WO ll< STUDY 

ARTS A: SCI STATE WORK STU)Y 
STUDENT TUTO RS 
ARTS & SC I CON TR SE RV 
ARTS & SCI DEAN SUiDPLIES 
ARTS & SC t ASST DEAN SUPPL I ES 
ARTS & sea DEAN CONF & MEETINGS 
ARTS & SCI ASST DEAN CONF & M EETINGS 
CAREER ED DEAN SALARY 
CAREER ED ASST DEAN 
CAREER ED SECR SALARY 
CAREER ED FED WORK STUDY 
CAREER ED STATE WJRK STUDY 
STUDE NT E�LOYEES 
CAREER ED CONTR SERV 
CAREER ED DEAN SUPPLIES 
CAREER ED AS ST DEAN SUPPLIES 
CAREf.R ED OEAN CONF & MEETINGS 
CAREER ED ASST DEAN CO�F & MEETINGS 
COMMUNiTY ED ADMfN SALARIES 

COMMUNITY ED INSTR SALARIES 
COMM SE RV COORDINATORS 
COMM ED SECR SALARIES 
COMM ED CONTR SERV 
COMM ED OFFICE SUPPLIES 
COM\4 ED co� & MEETINGS 

ACAOEM SKILLS SALA�IES 
ACADEM SKILLS FED WORK STUDY 
ACADEM SKILLS STATE WORK STLDY 

ACADEM SKILLS CONTR SERV 

129.34 <> 

530.48 
87.05 

2.512.17 
14.083.29 

�· 7,8 0 7.65 

4.363.71 
7.8 79.85 
1.227.60 

722.50 

268.12 
3 21.42 
138.83 
499.69 

13.812.50 
1.b 36.59 
4.569.50 
4.9 so.oo 

837.10 
3.217 .5 0  

7 93.33 
4 22.7 4 
2 8t.46 

56.84 
11.2..8 8.2 {) 

2 4.3 s 3.oo 
20 25.00 
4.961.06 

4 40.00 
7 26.15 
9 86.12 

20.0 87.55 
9 oo.9o 
398.20 

88.00 

To Date 

1 29.34 t.8 
530.48 

87.05 

2.5 1 2.1 7 
14.08 3.29 

7,fi 07.65 
4.36 3.71 
7.8 7 9.85 

1.2 27.60 
7 27.50 

.co 
2 68.12 
3 21.42 
138.83 
499.69 

1 3.812.50 
7.6 36.5 9 
4.5 6 9.50 

4.950-.00 
8 3 7.10 

3.217.50 
.oo 

7 93.33 
4 22.74 
2 81.46 

5 6.84 

11.2 8 8.2 9 
2 Lt • .3 8 3.GO 

2.0 25.00 
4,96 t .Cb 

4 40.00 
7 26.1 5 
CJ 8 6.12 

20.0 8 7.55 
9 oo.9o 
3 9 8.20 

88.00 

Prev. Mo. 

To Date . ___ Th_i_s_Mo_. ___ B.u_d_,g._e_t __ �u.;;;;.ne :;.;;xp:;;:,;.::;en:.;;.:d�e:.::d_--=.:.un:.::-e::.::n:.::cum=�-d--· 
3 7 3. 7 2 <> 2 4 4 .3 8 1. 0 0 0 .c 0 1. 1 2 9 .3 4 
3 5 4 .3 5 1 7 6 .1 3 8 0 0 .c 0 2 b 9 .5 2 

78A9 8.56 200�0 112�5 
L467�2 1.044.25 � 5 00£ 0  298723 

11.916.63 2.166.66 26.000.CO 11.916.71 
0.14 Q.99 1.6 66.6b 2 0.0 oo.co 12.192 .35 
369237 67134 �056�0 �69229 
6.116.55 1.763.30 1�.068.00 7,188.15 
1.18 4.70 4 2.90 1.2 27.oO CR 

57850 144�0 2500�0 1.77750 

21 l . .  60 
253.93 
138.83 
4 70.14 

11.687.50 
0.0 5 3.25 
:�.n b 6.50 
3.7 46.bO 

119.9o 
2.699.40 

593.68 

3 23.51 
251.7 4 

56.84 

Y,5 51.63 

22.195.50 
2.025.00 
4.197.82 

4 40.00 
641.56. 
109.20 

1�.b23.65 
720.50 
346.50 

88,00 

�o 50£0 5ono 
56.52 900�0 631B8 
6 7 .4 g 4 0 0 .o 0 7 8 .5 8 

.oo 8 oo.oo 6b1.1 7 
29.55 900.co 400.31 

2125�0 2�500�0 11.687.50 

1.5 8 3.34 l c.j,Q oo.co 11.3 6 3.41 
7 0 3 .o 0 (j, q. 3 6 .o 0 3. ti 6 6 .5 0 

L203AO 12704�0 �754�0 
5 7 .2 0 8 3 7 .1 0 '.':.� 

5 1 s.1 o ?.o oo.oo 1. 7 a 2.50 
no 1.000�0 LOOO�O 

t99b5 L550�0 756�7 
9923 700�0 27726 
29�2 LbOO�O 1.31854 

�o 500�0 443�6 

l. 7 36.66 
2.187.50 

.00 
7 03.24 

.oo 
8 4.5 9  

276.92 
4.46 3.90 

1 8 0.40 
51.70 

.oo 

20.8 40.00 
65.0 oo.co 

�.o oo.oo 
\J. t 5 9.Co 

1,0 oo.oo 
3.0 oo.oo 
1.� oo.oo 

4 3.0 25.CO 
2.4 32.00 

'• oo.co 

9,551.71 
40.b l 7.CO 

2.9 75.CO 
4,197.94 

5 oo.co 
2.2 7 3.85 

8 t 3.88 
2 2. 9 3 7.45 

1.5 31.10 
39B.20 '.8 
312.CO 

1.129.34 
269.52 

112.95 
2.98 7.83 

11. 916.71 
12.192.35 

3.b 92.29 
7.188.15 
1.2 27.60 CR 

1.777.50 
50.00 

6 31.88 
78.58 

66 t.l 7 
4 00.31 

11.687.50 

11.363.41 
3.Ll 6 6.50 

7. 7 54.00 
8 37.10 CR 

1. 78 2.50 
1.0 oo.co 

7 56.6 7 
277.26 

1.3 18.54 
4 4 3.16 

9.�Si.71 
40.o 11.00 

2.9 7 5.00 
4,197.94 

5 60.00 
2.2 7 3.85 

8 t 3.8 8 
2 2.9 3 7.45 

1.5 31.1 8 
3 9 8.2 Cit 

312.CO 



Account 

ACAOEM SKILLS SUPPL.I ES 
ACADEM SKILLS CONF & MEEnNGS 
LRC ADMIN SALAR;Es 
LRC PROF SALARIES 
LRC SECR SAL AR I ES 
L R C  FED WORK STUDY 
LRC STATE WOftK STLDY · 

LRC CONTR SERV 
L H3 �ARY SI.PPL IE S 
A. '! SUPPL I ES 
XEROX SUPPL I ES 
LI BR ARY BOOKS 
LRC CONF & MEET�NGS 

ADM & RECORDS SAL AR I ES 
ADM & RECORDS SECR SAl. AR. I ES 
ADM & RECORDS FED WORK STUDY 
ADM & RECORDS CON TR SE RV 
ADM & RECORDS SUPPLIES 
REG OFC CONF & MEETi NGS 
COUNSELING SALARIES 
COUNSELING SECR SALARIES 
HEAL TH SERVI c.£5 SUPPL i ES 
FIN At OS SALAf\I ES 
Ft� AID S SECR SALARIES 
STUDENT SERV ADMIN SALAl'tl ES 
STUDENT SERV SECR SALAflt I ES 
STUDENT SERV FED WORK STUDY 
STUDENT SE AV ST ATE WOFU� STUDY 
COACHl:-.JG ETC 
STUDENT SERV CONTft SEftV 
STUDENT SE �V SUPPLIES 
STUDENT REC�UITMENT 
COMME�CEMENT 
STUDENT SERV CONf & MEE TINGS 
VETERANS GRA\IT SALARi ES 
VETERA�S GRANT SECR SALARIES 
VETERANS GRA�T SUPPLIES 

'l'otal 
Expenditures 

1.0 4?.91 

4 9.oO 
7.3 4 4.27 

2 213�.b7 
11.183.l.fO 

4,7.35.55 
57.80 

1.2 24.2� 
4,8 34.96 
3.044.96 

9 44.39 <> 

12. 3 9 4.4 5 
179.28 

2 0.150.00 
15.966.51 

1.4 92.15 
390.00 

1.966.16 

40. 955.22 
3.5 69.S2 

1 94.31 
10.968.75 

3.396.25 
13.43 3.29 

3.711.91 
15, 622.30 

4.0o 9.9o 
?.550.10 

168.30 
3.905.21 

4QQ.81 
714.49 

1.8 0 9.16 
7,4 75.oo 
3.0 77.54 
1.166.32 

To Date 

1.0 4 2.91 
49.60 

7.3 44.27 

22.133.6 7 
11.18 3.40 

4.235.55 
52.80 

1.2 24.23 
4.8 34.96 
3.0 4 4.96 

944.3-)rJ? 
123 94.45 

1 79.28 
20.15 o.oo 
15.906.51 

1.4 9 2.15 
3 90.00 

1.966.16 
.oo 

40.955.22 
3.5 b 9.@2 

194.31 
10. 9 68.75 

3.3 96.25 
13.4 3 3.29 

3. 711.91 
15.622.30 

4.o o 9.'Jo 
2.5 5 o.oo 

168.30 

3.9 05.21 
4 oo.a1 
27 4.49 

1.8 09.16 
7.4 75.iO 
3.0 77.54 
1.166.32 

Prev. Mo. 

To Date This Mo. Budget 

8 9 8 .76 1 4  4.15 !'.>,l oo.oo 
49.oO .oo 363.QO 

5.760.93 1.583.34 1 �.o oo.oo 
18.517.Cl 3.01 c.oo 4 3.4 oo.oo 

Y.514.82 1.668.58 2 l.14.8.00 
3.5 7 9.95 6 55.60 Y,O 00.00 

5 '.l.80 
990.G8 7 34.15 3.0 oo.oo 

4.177.79 65 7.17 ti.O 00.GO 
7..5 15.77 5 29.19 7/� oo.oo 

44.21 <> g 00.18 CR zo oo.oo 
10.1 72.25 22 22.20 30.000 .GO 

160.34 18.94 4 13.CO 
11.0 5 o.co 3.1 oo.oo 3 7.2 oo.co 
13.3 27 .G5 2.b 3 9.4 6 26.6 78.GO 

1.258.40 2 33.75 3.4 35.00 
390.00 .GO 1 75.00 

L 794.88 1 71.28 4.8 00.GO 

J)O 5 oo.oo 
3 4.235.22 6. 120.eo 80.b 40.00 

3.019.94 5 49.08 b.5 8 9.GO 
194.31 .GO 3 oo.oo 

9.281.25 1.b8 7.50 ?0.2 50.GO 
2.8 7 3.75 5 22.50 0.2 7 o.oo 

11.366.63 2.0 6 6 .66 2 4.8 00.QO 
3.2 02.8 7 5 09.04 0. 9 88.SO 

12.b 27.90 2.9 94.40 30.0 oo.co 
3.6 7 3.90 3 9o.GO 
1. 7 50.60 8 oo.oo 7.3 oo.oo 

168.30 .Go 3 oo.co 
3.5 7 8.87 3 2 6.34 1..1. 5 oo.eo 

3 9 t.81 9.Go 2.2 00.GO 
27 4.49 .GO 4.0 00.GO 

t. 15 t.ao 57.30 5.0 oo.oo 
b.050.GO 1.4 25.GO 13.800.GO 
2. 0 02.1g 4 7 4.84 �.b 9 8.Go 
1.14 9.8 16.49 2.5 oo.Go 

Unexpended 

4.0 5 7 .Q9 
313.40 

11.655.73 
2 1.2 66.33 

�. 9 6 4.60 
4.7 64.45 

5 2 .80 �g 
1. 775 .77 
3.16 5.04 
4.8 55.i4 
2.944.39 

17.b05.55 
2 33.72 

11.05 o.co 
1o.711.49 

1.9 4 2.85. 
2 15.00 'B 

2.o 33.84 
5 oo.co 

3"J,684.78 
3.019.98 

105.69 
Y,281.25 
2.6 73.75 

11.366.71 
3.2 7 6.G9 

14.3 77.70 
4.0 b 9.9Q cg 

4.750.QO 
131.70 

5.5 94.7 9 
1,799.19 
3. 7 25.51 
3.190.84 
b.3 25.60 
2.0 2g.4o 
1.3 3 .b 8 

Unencumbered 

4.0 57.09 

313.40 
11.6 55.73 
2 1.2 66.33 

Y, 964.60 
4.7 64.45 

5 2.80 CR 

1.7 75.77 
3.165.@4 
4.8 55.04 
2.944.39 

17,605.55 
233.7 2 

17,050.©0 
1o.711)� 9 

1.942.85 
215.eo cR 

2.8 3 3.84 
5 00.90 

3Y,684.78 
3.0 19.98 

105.69 
'J. 2 8 t.25 
2.8 73.75 

11.3 66.71 
3. 2 7 6.0 9 

14.3 7 7.70 
4.0 6 9.90 CR 

4.7 5 o.oo 
131.70 

5.5 9 4.7 9 
1,79 9.19 
3.7 25.51 
3.1 9Q.84 
6.3 25.SO 

i:� �g:�§ 



Account 

VETERA�S GRA�T CONF & MEETINGS 
VETERA\IS GRANT EQUt PME \IT 
PUB SERV SAL.ARI ES 
PUB SERV CO'JTR SERV 
PUB SERV SUPPLIES 
SERVI CE STAFF SAL.Aftl ES 
MAINT FED WORK STl.DY 
MATRONS FED WORK STUDY 
MAINT STATE \\ORK STUDY BOYS 
MATRONS STATE WORK STUDY 
ELECTRIC I TY 
TELEPHONE 
PRESIDENTS SALARY 
PRES SECR SALARY 
PRES FED WO RK ST LOY 
PRES STATE WORK STUDY 
PRES OFC CONTR SEAV 
PRES O FC SUPPL I ES 
PRES OFC CONF & MEET IN a> 
SPECIAL AFF Al RS 
BUS OFC AOMIN SALAAt ES 
BUS OFC P�OF SALARIES 
BUS OFC SECR SALA Rt ES 
BUS OFC FED WORK STUDY 
BUS OFC CONTR SE�V 
BUS OFC S UPPL I ES 
BUS OFC CONt & MEETINGS 
PUB PtELA AOMIN SAL AR I ES 
PUB RELA SECR .SALARIES 
PUB �ELA S UPPL I ES 
PUB KELA CONF & MEETINGS 
AUDI TING & LEGAL 
ELECTIONS 
130 APlD CONF & ME E Tl N GS 
I NSTI T UTt·ONAL SECR SALAflt I ES 
GROUP HEAkTH & �IFE INS 
UNAl.LOC AT 0 CON ft SERV 

Total 

� .I!!.X12endi tures 

361.34 

141. 7 23.8 � 
18.3 02 .GS 

f).991.66 
2346.5() 

368.96 
5 7.113.83 
1 1. 1 6 '3 .1 b . 
18.958.29 

5.0 95.33 
897.&o 
3 Lr7.oO 

775.81 
5 93.91 
6 9 8.02 

10.9 oo.eo 
11.1 04.21 

24.096.5b 
3.b 31.10 
1.615.53 
1.964.42 <> 

8 91.12 
1o.12s.ao 

854.65 
30 8 75.tlO 

114.75 
8.516.14 

755.73 
213.28 

:�.5 75.14 
3 t19 58.86 

l" 33.10 

To Date 

36 1 .34 
.eo 
.Go 
.oo 
.eo 

141.723.89 
1&..302 .C5 

E>.991.co 
2.346.50 

3o8.96 
5 7.113.83 
11.1b3.1 b 
18.958.29 

5.0 95.38 
8 9 7.00 
3 4 7.oo 

.eo 
7 7 5.81 
5 93.91 
o9 a.�2 

16. 9 00.QO 
11.104.21 
74.096.56 

3.6 31.10 
1.615.53 
1. 9 6 4.4 2 �.� 

891.l 2 
.10.725.GO 

854.15 
30.875.IO 

1 1 4.75 
�516.14 

2 5 5.7 3 
2 13.28 

3.5 75.G4 
3 l'$.9 5 8.G6 

1.0 33.10 

Prev. Mo. 

To Date 

3 61.34 

11 Y,660.42 
1 !>.063.10 

b.O 30.3 7 
7.3 46.50 

273.78 
4 7,4 36.31 

\J,3 39.68 
15.1. 25.00 

4.4 78.49 
642.40 
3 34.40 

648.96 
464.80 
15 9.43 

1lt300.GO 
':*, 3 9 5.8 7 

20320.16 
:�057.50 
1.5 5 t.73 
1.8 2 b .20 <> 

7 37.88 
\J,O 7 5.GO 

7 36.60 
2 7. 7 05.G3 

95.55 
7. 95 8.64 

2 34.56 
213.28 

3.0 20.8 8 
3 4.0 8 3.8d 

7 6 9.b8 

This Mo. 

.G O  

.oo 

.oo 

.GO 

.oo 
22.063.4 7 

3.2 38.95 
9b 1.29 

.eo 
95.18 

Y.6 77.52 
1.823.Jtd 
3.8 33.29 

(:, 16.89 

255.20 
13.20 

.so 
126.85 
1 29.11 
5 38.59 

20 00.ao 
1. 7 08.34 
3,7 7 6.40 

5 7 8.60 
b3.80 

138.22 CR 
158.24 

1,6 5 O.QO 
11 7.45 

=�.169.97 

19.20 
5 5 7.50 

7.1.l 7 
.I() 

? 5 4.10 
4.8 7 4.18 

263.42 

Budget 

1.2 00.QO 
2 50.GO 

3.500.@0 
5 00.GO 
5 oo.oo 

27Y,150.60 
oY. ! o i.eo 

11 Y,O OO.li10 
2 2. soo.eo 
35,0 oo.oo 
10.0 oo.oo 

2.0 00.GO 

1 00.60 
:i.O 00.90 

3.5 oo.oo 
1. 5 00.GO 

31.2 oo.co 
20.5 oo.�o 
4 7,5 25.GO 

�5 oo.oo 
2, 7- oo.oo 
8.0 oo.co 
2.0 CO.GO 

1 �.a oo.eo 
0.250.&0 

4 7.o oo.Go 
7 5o.eo 

13.0 00.iO 
2.7 50.GO 
2.0 oo.eo 
6.6 so.eo 

7Y,6} 9.80 
1.8 75.IO 

Une:gpended 

838.66 
250 .SO 

3.5 co.Go 
5 oo.so 
500.00 

13 7.426.l1 
5 0. 8 5 8.9 5 

b.9 91.60 :g 
7..346.50 =] 

368.96 :R 

61,886.17 
11.6 36.84 
lb.041.71 

4.9 Olt.62 
1.1 02.40 

341.00 �� 
1 00.00 

2.2 24.19 
2.906.G9 

801.98 
14.3 oo.co 

�.395.79 
23.42tL44 

4.868.�0 
584.47 

':I, 964.42 
1.1 08.88 
':),Q 7 5.GO 
�.395.95 

1Ll25.60 
6 35.25 

4.4o 3.86 
2.494.27 
l,7i}6.72 
3.0 7 4.96 

4 0. 7 20.94 
841.90 

Unencumbered 

8 38.66 
250.00 

3.5 oo.eo 
. 5 oo.so 

5 00.GO 
13 7.4 2b.l l 

50.858.95 
6,9 91.66 CR 

2,3 4 6.50 CR 

3 6 8.96 CR 

61.8 86.17 
11.6 36.84 
16.041.71 

4.904.62 

1,1 02.40 
347.6QCR 

1 oo.eo 
2.2 24.19 
7.906.G9 

801.98 
14.3 oo.Go 

l.J,3 95.79 

2 3.4 28.l�4 
4,8 68.90 

584.4 7 
':J, 96 4.42 
1.108.88 
Y,O 7 5.GQ 
5.3 9 5.95 

11.125.60 
6 35.25 

4.4 8 3.86 
2.4 94.27 
1. 7 8 b.72 
:i.O 7 4.':l6 

40. 7 20.94 
8 41.90 



• 

Total Prev. Mo. 
����A�c�c�oun=.;;t;...._���������-��___;E=xpe:E:.::.n=d�i�t�ur�e�s�-..:T�o�Da�t�e��-.:.To�D�A�te:::_��-2Th�- �is�M�o�.���B u� d�g�et:=_��U�ne�xpe_n_de_d��-u�enc�ered 

FACULTY ASSN SUPPL I ES 
POSTAGE 
PUBLICATIO�S & DUES 
AOVERTI SP\jG 
�ECRUQ TMENT 
GE�ERAL. INSURANCE 
CAPITAL OUl'I_ AY 
S1'ATE voe EQUiPMENT 
TU I Tl ON OOAR GE 6 ACK 
INST!TUTIONAL RESEARCH SUPPLIES 
�NST�TUTIO�AL RES CONF & MEETINGS 

DATA PROC S ERVICES SAL�RIES 
DATA f'ROC NON ACADEM SALARIES 
DATA PROC FED WORK STUDY 
DATA PROC STATE WORK STUDY 
DATA PROC CONTR SERV 
DATA PROC SUPPL I ES 
DATA P�OC CONF & MEETINGS 

DATA PROC EQUIP �ENT AL 
CONTINGENCIES 

BUILDING FUHD 

BLDG & MA I NT SUPPL I ES 
BLOG & MAiNT CONF & MEETINGS 
SERVICE EQUIPMENT 
BLDG CONTR SERV 
GAS 
�El\JTAL 

:s 8.91 
11.510.30 

4.::>aa.eo 
94.95 

3.3 5o.93 
2 7. 7 75.65 
5 3.8 20.44 
13.140.04 
1 2.3 Q8.92 

1 1  n.21 

2 0.4 33.29 
3.0 27. .67 

1.B65.bO 
367.40 

2.e 41.eo 
?.o s 3.9o 

4 50.26 

18.726.80 

Y.8 39.4 7 
1 07.16 
339.95 

3 7.3 6 9.72 
'•0.646.40 

78.GO 

38.91 
11.? 1 Q.30 

4.2 8 8.GO 
94.95 

3.35Q.93 
2 7. 7 7').65 
5 3,.3 20.44 
13.140.b4 
1 23 Q8.92 

110.21 
.eo 

2 6,4 33.29 
3.0 22.07 
1 .8 65.60 

36 7.40 
2.8 4 7 .GO 
7.6 8 3.9o 

4 5Q.2b 

1�7 26.80 
.eo 

1:1. 8 3 9.4 7 
1 07.16 
3 39.95 

37.369.72 
4 0.6 4 6.40 

78.00 

3635 756 700�0 161�9 161M9 
7,8 8 8.34 3.6 2 1 .96 2 2.8 00.GO 11.2 8 9.70 11.2 8 9.70 

2778AO L509bO 6.200AO L912�0 L9.12AO 
94.95 .eo 500.Go 4o5.tJ5 40?.os 

3.328.93 22.00 2.000.SO 1. 3 50.93:R 1.35Q.93CR 
2 6. 7 9 4 .3 9 9 8 1.2 b 2 � 4 0 0 .Q 0 6 2 LJ.3 5 b 2 4 .3 5 
51.28'5.61 2.534.83 1 06.851.CO 53.030.56 53.030.56 
1 1 .608.50 1,?32.14 1:5.140.64� 13.140.64CR 
10682�0 L6 26�2 l�OOOAO L691�8 Lb9 1 �8 

1 1 n .21 .SO 1. 0 0 o .GO 8 8 9. 7 9 8 8 9. 7 9 

7 7..7 bo.6 3 
7.5 22.G7 
1.6 02.70 

36 7.40 
2. 7 4 2.GO 
1.9 5 '2.7 0 

4 39.76 

l 7.0 07.80 

7.9 30.49 
1 oo.86 
339.95 

1 �615.40 
29.4 20.76 

78.GO 

�o 500�0 5on�o 500•0 
4.166.66 4tl.800.GO 22.366.71 22.366.71 

500AO 6.400�0 33 7 7�3 �377�3 

262�0 �R&o•o L99�AO L994AO 

.CO 367.40 ':� 367.40 CR 

105AO 6.212�0 3365AO �365�0 

73 1 .20 3.600.GO 916.10 916.10 

l0.50 1 ,015.i� 564.71!1 564.74} 

1.9 Q8.98 
6.30 

.60 
1ts.7 54.32 
11.2 7.5.64 

.Go 

.1 n.G!1 1 o.oQl 1 o.eal 
4 2. 5 1 8 .& 0 2 3. 7 9 1.2 0 2 3. 7 9 1.2 0 

'o ooJo �oon•o 'ooo�o 

55,0 00 .60 
1.0 00.GO 

10.0 00.60 
7 '1. 2 00.00 
72.800.00 

1.0 co.co 

4 �.160.53 
8 92.84 

';;, 6 60.G5 
4 1.8 30.2.:) 
32.153.oO 

C) 22 .00' 

l,640,$5 .15 

4 ?.160.53 
8 92.84 

�.b 60.05 
41.8 30.2 3 
3 2. 1 53.60 

922.IDO 

6ts.38Q.70T 8ts.38Q.70T �b.485.4&T 31.c.9�.24T 21�.000.'90T 130.619.3QT 130.619.3QT 



. 

SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND 

Total Prev. Mo. 

Account Expenditures To Date To Date This !·1o. Budget Uncxpend�d Unencumbered 

SITE �MP ROVE WENT .GO .60 50.0 00.GO 5o.o oo.eo 50 0 oo.oo 
NEW BLOGS & AOOI Tl ONS . eo .90 . 45.0 00.60 45.0 00.iO 4 �.o

'
00.60 

HOLD l NG POND 1.s oo.eo 1.5 00.00 1.5 oo.eo .co ?.O 00.00 3.5 00.GO 3.5 00.00 
OFFICE EQU!PME:-.JT .eo .00 1 o.o on.so 100 oo.co 10.0 CO.GO 

iNSTR EQU§F'MENT .&o .en 10. 0 00.QO 10.0 CO.GO 10 0 oo.co 

SERV ! CE EQ.U� PMENT .&o .60 10.0 00.4i0 10.0 oo.so 1 o.o oo.eo 

OTHER CAPiTAL OUTLAY 4.4 97.4 ·J 4.4 9 7.4 '.) 4.49 t.98 5.51 2 o. o oo.eo l ?.5 02.51 1�.502.51 

5.9 97.4 ·J T 5,9 97.4 .J T 5.(}91.9dT 5.51 T 1500 00.GO T l 4 4, 0 0 2 .5 l T 14 4, 0 0 2.51 T 

BOND & INTEREST #1 

DEBT PR t NCI PAL RETt REMENT 22 5.0 oo.oo 22 5.o oo.Go 12 5.o oo.eo .eo 22 ?.O 00.00 JH'} .iO 
INTEREST 4 3.4 25.$0 4 3.4 25.00 4 3.4 25.GO .�o 8 ?.:) 00.GO 3 Y.3 75.eo 3 Y,3 75.60 

OTHER FOXED CHARGES 149.37 14 9.37 114 9.3 7 .GO 500.�0 3 50.63 3 50.63 

2 6 ii'.'.> 7 4 .3 7 T 2 6 i:), � 7 4 .3 7 T 2 6 ti.. 5 7 4 .3 7 T .60 T 30 t:S.3 00.GO T 3�. 7 25.o3 T 31:11, 7 25.63 T 

BOND & INTEREST #2 

DEBT PR i NCU\Al RETIREMENT 10 �.O 00.GO l 0 5.0 Of).60 1 o �.o oo.eo .eo l 0 :>.o 00.GO .oo .co 
I i\ITERE ST H.8 OCT.GO 8.8 011.iO s.s oo.eo .GO aaoo.,o .eo .GO 
OTHErt CHARGES 81.50 81.50 b 1.50 5 00.00 418.50 4 18.50 

113.381.50 T 113.8d1.50 T 113.800.GO T 81.50 T t 14.3 oo.eo 1 4 1 lJ.50 T 4!8.5QT 



,, 

REVEHUE REPORT 

EDUCATIONAL FUND 

Account 

1975 TAXES 

CHARGE eACK REVE�UE 
SUMv1ER 1976 STATE APPORT 
FALL 1976 STATE N>POl'tT 
STATE APPO RT SP�iNG 1977 

STATE FISCAL PAYMENTS 1976 
voe ED REG RE IMB 
voe ED EQUaP REIMB 
STATE WORK STUDY 
OTHER ill �EV 
HEW Tl TLE 2 
VETERANS COST OF ;N STR PAYMENT 
FEDERAL WORK STUDY 
VETERA�S REPORTING FEE 
TU� Tl 01\1 SWMER 1976 
TUI Tl ON FILL 1976 
TUITION SP�ING 1977 
G�AOUATi ON FEFS 
TRMJSCfUPT FEES 
PUBLIC SERV !�COME 
11\JTE�EST ON INVESTMENTS 

OTHER REVENUE 

BUILDING FUND 

1975 TAXES 
INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 

Mi SC Rf.:VEl\JUE 

Total Prev. Mo. 
Receipts To Date To Date This Mo. 

66 "J,5 9 6.8 7 6 6 'J, 5 9 6 .8 7 581.5 41.4 3 8t'$.055.39 

3.7. 04.3 7 3.7 04.3 7 2,967.63 2 36.7 4 

1 1 2. 3 0 7 .5 ., 112.307.57 1123 07.57 .80 
.G (') .oo 
.II) .GO 

�3.546.87 33.54b.87 3 3.5 4 o.S 7 .Go 
4.o 19.eo 4.019.60 4.o 19.co .to 

715.IO <> 715.00 :B 7 15.GO <> .o o 
�.16�.eo 5.168J)0 5.168.GO .eo 

11.0 50.05 11.0 50.65 11.0 5 0.05 .Go 
.so .60 
.oo .eo 

45.3 70.31 I� 5.3 7 0.31 3 �.7 03.50 �.666.81 

.eo .10 
70.i-+o3.43 7 0.4 6 3.43 7 b.4 6 3.4 3 .oo 

36�.419.75 36 �.4 19.75 250.0 00.GO 11 5.4 l 9.75 

.eo .eo 
24.GO 24.00 24.80 .10 

4 78.25 4 78.25 390;80 88.25 

. eo .oo . 

.00 .GO 
14 4.61 14 4.61 1 02 .2 1 42.40 

Budget Une:�pended 

661.0 5o.eo ts, 5 4 6.8 '1 :;R 
40.0 oo.so 3 6, 7 95.t.3 

1o3.791.@o tj, 5 1 n .5 7 ss 
5 8 'J, 1 9 0 .0 0 5 8 "l. 1 9 0 .5 0 
581. 6 as.10 s ti 1.6 lj 5.�o 

3 3.? 4 f, .G 7 -� 
124.B 05.QO 120. 7 86.GO 

1o965.eo 11.680.00 
17.01 O.GO 11. 842.GO 

11.0 5 0.65 rq 
3.0 00.iO 3.0 00.60 

1ti.435.eo 18.4 35.IO 
111.156.90 6 �.7 8 5.69 

100.&0 1 oo.oo 
10.4 s 2 .eo 18.57 

434.140.iO 6 �. 7 20.25 
4 2 �. b10.G O  4 2 ts.<> l o .e o 

250.GO 2 26.00 
250.00 2 28 .2 5 rn 

4.5 00.$0 4.5 00.GO 
2.0 00.00 zo oo.cao 

5 oo.oo 3�5.39 

Unencumbered 

ti,5 4 b.8 7 CR 

36.795.63 
l:i.5 10.5 7 CR 

5 a 1.J, 1 9 o .e o 
581.685.80 

3 3.5 4 6 .i 7 CR 

120. 7 86.GO 
1 l.o80.GO 

11.842.GO 
1 1. 0 5 0 .6 5 CR 

3.0 00.60 
1 ts. 4 3 5 .6 0 
6 ?. 7 85.69 

1 oo.Go 
18.57 

6 ti, 7 20.25 
. 428.610.IO 

2 26.80 
2 28.25 CR 

4.5 00.00 
2.o oo.eo 

� 55.39 

1.3 2 b.0 7 7.2.i Tl.3 2 b.0 7 7 .20 Tl.112.56 7.94 T 213.509.34 T3.2 0 7.9 25.GO Tl.86 1.8 4 7.72 T l.8:J 1,8 4 7.72 T 

16 7,3 36.14 16 7.3 36.14 14 �.3 30.5 '·) 
s 02.c3 5 02.63 5 02.63 

2.? 06.GO 2.2 oo.eo 1.4 45.90 

170.0 44.77 T 170.044.77 T 1 4 7, 2 7 8 .2 2 T 

22.005.55 1 b �.2 o o.eo 
.eo 3.0 oo.co 

761 .50 4,5 00.60 

2 2.7 66.55 T 1 7 2. 7 t> 0 .G 0 T 

2.076.14 :R 

'2.l+ 9 7.3 7 
2.2 9 4.ao 

2.715.23 T 

2.0 7 6.14 CR 

2.497.37 
2.2 9 4.GO 

2. 7 15.23 T 



SITE & CONSTRUCTION FUND 

Total Prev. Mo. 

Account Receiets To Date To Date 
AN:-.Je XTEflt �EVENUE 2 0.2 40.&4 2 0.2 4 Q,$4 2 l..8 66.70 
UN I T 5 RE V6lNUE 6.0 oo.eo 6.o on.oo ?.O 00.QO 
!NTEl'tEST O\J INVESTMENTS 11.J.035.16 11:1.0 35.lb 14.5.35.16 

51.2 7 5.20 T 5 1.7 7 5.20 T 41,4 01.86 T 

BOND & 1NTEREST i 1 

1975 TAXES 30�.5 78.21 3QY,5 7 8.21 ?68.867.10 
INTEREST Of.J i N VE STME "JTS 6.14 3.33 0.143.33 2.8 87.1 7 

31 �721.:>4 T 31�.72!.54T 2 7 1. 7 5 4 .2 7 T 

BOND & INTEREST #2 

1975 TAXES 114.49 9.7 7 114.499.77 9�.4 42.4 7 
INTEEEST ON INVESTMENTS 1.2 27. .i 7 1.7. 2 /. .& 7 36?.48 

1 1 ?. 7 2 1.8 4 T 1 1 5. 7 2 1.8 4 T 99.8 04.95 T 
WORKING CASH 

INTEREST ON IN VE S TME!\J TS 13.3 36.54 13.3 3£).5 4 13.3 36.54 

13.336.54T 13.3 36.54 T 13.336.54 T 

This Mo. Budget 
4.3 73.34 4 0.2 00.ldO 
1.0 on.eo 12.0 00.GO 
4.5 00.00 20.0 00.iO 

".1,8 7 3.34 T 7 ti. 2 0 0 .6 0 T 

40. 711.11 320.680.GO 
3.2 5 l>.16 o.o oo.eo 

4 3.96 7.27 T 32 b.b 8 O.iO T 

15.0�7.30 114.4 72.GO 
859.59 1.2 00.00 

1 �.916.89 T 115.o 72.00 T 

.eo 20.0 00.60 

.eo r 20 0 00.,0 T 

Unexpended 
1':I,959.96 

6.0 00.GO 
964.84 

26.924.80 T 

11.101.79 
143.33:1 

10.958.46 T 

27.7 7 c� 
22.87 ':� 

49.84 CR 

6.b 6 3.4 6 

6.o63.46T 

Unencumbered 
l 'J. 95 9.96 

6.0 00.00 
964.84 

2 6.924.80 T 

1 1.1 0 1 .7 9  
143.33 CR 

10, 9 5 8.46 T 

27.7 7 CR 

22.07 CR 

4 9.84 CR 

6,663.46 

b.6 6 3.46 T 
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SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

PERSONNEL RECOMMENDATIONS 

AMOUNT BY WHICH DEFICIT 
RECOMMENDATION WILL BE REDUCED 

. 

#1 - Do not replace anticipated vacancy 
in Criminal Justice $ 13,350 

#2 - Do not replace anticipated vacancy 
in speech and theater $ 12,000 

'#3 - Change college calendar to permit at 
least a month of down time when the 
college will be closed $ 15,000 

"f#4 - Reduce length of all non-faculty contracts 
by two weeks in lieu of giving them a raise -------
for 1977-78 

#5 - Reduce length of counselors contracts to 
10 month allowing some 1 month summer 
contracts $ 5,100 

#6 - Pay faculty summer salaries at part-time 
and overload rate $ 47�600 

#7 - Increase tuition from $14 to $16 effective 
1977-78 year (summer school) $116,200 

TOTAL $209,150 

·*Numbers 3, 4, 5 & 5 recommendations are intended to be acted on in concert. 

If the above recommendations are acted upon the projected defidit will be 
erased and we will fiave a projected surplus of $56,365. Another way of 
saying it is that the projected revenue for next year will be $3,448,415 
and the projected expenditures will be $3,392,050. 

#8 - If current enrollment patterns continue we will be forced to retrench 
full-time staff in the following areas: Physical Education, Humanities, 
Math & Science and Agriculture. A detailed productivity study will 
be available at the Board Meeting. 

bg 
1-28-77 



ASSUMPTIONS 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

PROJECTED REVENUE & EXPENDITURES 1978 

#1 - Enrollment as specified on attached sheet. 
·. 

#2 - Rates of funding as specified. These have been changed 
twice in the last month. See attadhed ICCB exhibit. 

#3 - No salary increase is included in these expenditure 
projections. 

#4 Minimum increase in utili t·ies. 

#5 - Reduction in capital outlay. 

#6 - No increase for inflation in materials & supplies. 

ft7 - 57,638 Student Credit Hours for 1976-77 year. 

58�200 Student Credit Hours for 1977�78 year. 

- bg 
1-27-77 

.... ,.,.._ ... ; 



CATEGORY 

SALARIES & WAGES 

FRINGE BENEFITS 

CONTRACTUAL 

MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 

CONFERENCE & MEETINGS 

...-i'IXED CHARGES 
PE, RENT & INSURANCE 

UTILITIES 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 

OTHER 

TOTALS 

�NO RAISE INCLUDED 

·bg 
--28-77 

�--::-:�r·-· .... 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

EXPENDITURES 

BUDGETED PROJECTED 
FY 77 REVISED 77 FY 77 

$2,510,141 $2,500,000 $2,525,000 

45,000 90,000 114,000 

135,022 152,�62 110,000 

258' 456· 258,456 250,000 

38,798 38,798" 36,000 

.25,000 30,000 35,000 

214,600 220,000 250,000 

81,126 117,101 55,000 

113,658 101,218 110,000 

$3,421,801 $3,508,435 

EXPENDITURES $3,485,000* 

REVENUE $323322215 

PROJECTED DEFICIT -$152,785 
(Without acting on any 

personnel recornmendati'ons) 



·. 

tURCE 

;rrent Taxes 

1argeback 
Non-College Territory 
Other Community College 

�CB Flat Rate 

•C Ed Reimbursement 

:w - Title II 

�teral Workstudy 
I 
' 

IP 

her Federal 

.ition 

es 

.terest on Investments 

her Revenue 

tTAL 

ss Tuition Chargeback 

·JUSTED REVENUE 

27-77 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

PROJECTED REVENUE 

BUDGETED 
FY 77 

$826,310 

22,000 
18,000 

1;274,672 

REVISED 77 

$826,310 

25,000 

1,159,132+· 
43,000 

(Late Lump Sum 

152,780 

3,000 

111,156 

18,435 

·100 

943,732 

500 

5,000 

5,000 

�$3' 380 '685 

14,000. 

$3,366,685 

from 1976) 
1,202,132 

100,000 

3,900 

137,000 

18,435 

.100 

·807 ,000 

500 

5,000 

5,000 

$3,130,377 

10,000 

$3,120,000 

= 

PR't)JE CTED 
FY 78 

$845,000 

10,000 

1,319,715 + 

26,000 
.. (Developmenta 

Grant) + 

38,000 (Eq ua l 
zatio 

91,000 

3,500 

150,000 

18,500 

6,000 

814,000 

500 

5,000 

5,000 

$3,332,215 

1 

i­
n) 



FU!!vE!G Cfa.'I'ETORY 
I 

Baccalaureate & General 
i 

Jl. c aderr. ic 

Bu s ine s s , P ersonnel & 
Public Service 

Data Proces sit1g & 
Comme rce 

lfatural Science & 
Industrial 'l'ech 

Eealth 

Rev i ew of· Vocational 
Skills 

Remedial & Developmental 

Other General Studies 

Untnown Cate gory 

TOTAL - S'I'UDENT 
CREDrr HOURS 

DOLLARS 

� ... 
i2--·1.;. 76 

. SAUK VALLEY COT.LEGE 

REVISED REVENUE PROJECTIONS 1976-77 (STATE AID) 

RATE SUMMER FALL SPR ING 
I 

18.87 2,663 11,867 .. 11,510 
$50,251 $223,�30 $217,194 

16.93 1,180 5,424 5,261 
$19.977 $ 91.828 $ 89,06g 

19. 88 72 556 . 539 . 
$ 1,llJl $ 11,053 _$ 10 , 715 

24.37 505 2,836 2,751 
$12 '306 $ 69J113 $ 67 .or12 

. .  

37.01 626 2,484 2,r109 · 

$23�68 $ 91.933 $ 89,157. 

13.96 26 590 572 
$ 363: $ 8 ·, 2 36 $ 7,985 

14.17 355 1,829 1,774 
. .  $ 5,030 $ 25,917 '$ 25.138 

7.65 126 553 536 
$ 964 $ 11'2 30 $ 4.100 

18 .:oo 300 200 
I $ 5,600 $ 3.600 
I 

I 
I 

5,553 I 26,439 25,646 

$112.059 
I 

$531.840 $514.000 I ! 

YEAR TOTAL 
I 

I 26 aim i ' 

I $491:375 

ll,8G5 
$200.874 

1.167 
$ 23.200 -· 

6,092 
$1lt8,462 

5,519 
$204,258 

1,188 
I 

$ 162584. 

3,958 
$ 56.084 

1,215 
$ 9.295 

500 
$ 9.000 

57,638 

I $1.159.132 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

REVENUE PROJECTIONS 1977-78 (STATE AID) 

DING CATEGORY 

calaureate & 
eneral Academic 

iness, Personnel 
Public Service 

a Processing & 
�ornmerce Tech 

.ural Science & 
·.ndustrial Tech 

.1th Technology 

� t. iona 1 "} . 1, ..i :1_..._s 

iedial & Developmental 

ier General Studies 

�AL FOR YEAR 

L7-77 

RATE 

23.33 

16. 7 4 . 

27.74 

28.86 

11 60 - . I 

8.17 

11.47 

HOURS . · 

. 26,500 

11,900 

1,200 

i 
6,200 

I 
I 

I 

6,000 

1 200 ' I 
! 

4,000 

1,200 

58,200 

1-6-77 
YEAR'S TOTAL NEW RATES . 

$618,245 $590,950 

-$19 9 ' 2 0 6 $18 0 ' 9 9 9 

$ 33,288 

$178,932 $168,330 

$297,060 $285,720 

$ 13 °20 $ 12 1'"'2 I 
_, LI .) ' ./ I 

I 

d? 32,680 I 
$ 37,280 "' 

$ 13,764 $ 12,348 

$1,387,095 $1,319,715 



Baccalaureate 

Business, Public Service 
and Personal Services 

Data Processing, . 
Corr:merce Technology 

Natural Science, 
in�ustrial Technology 

Health 

Vocational Skills 

Remedial/Developmental 

General Studies 

All Categories 

1/4/77 
t:!.h . 

Illinoi.s Community Collc�ge f;o;:ird 

RECOl'l.HENDED FY1973 CREDIT H.OUR FUNDING 

FOR ILLINOIS CON�1UNITY .COLLEGES 
BY EIGHT INSTRUCTIONAL CATEGORIES 

rccn�·( 

. 11-19-76 

27.74 

28.86 

49.51 

11.60 

8.7 1 

11.47 

20.80 

...... _ . �.· 

. '· 

AD HOC COM11ITTEE** 
12-15-76 

Rate 

$22.55 

1 5 . 62 

26 . 54 

27.29 

47.29 

10.88 

9.87 

10.81 

20.26 

* Based on enrollmei;it level of 185,500 FTE students 
** Based on enrollment level of 180,000 F1'E students 

*** Based on en�ollmen t level of 184,000 FTE stcdents 

II�RE S7AFF ')';""'''* 

January, 1977 
Basic Enrollment 
Rate Growth Rate 

$22.30 $15.61 

15.21 10. 65 

26 . 38 18 . 47 

27 .15 . 19.01 

47.62 33.33 

10.36 7.25 

9.32 6.52 

10.29 7.20 

20.0t> 11+.04 
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SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

:MORAN OUM 

Dr. Cole 

)� John Sagmoe 

RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE January 26, 1977 

RE: RECOMMENDATIONS FOR BUDGET HEDUCTIONS FOR 19T-7-78 FISCAL 
YEAR BY THE ACADEMIC SKILLS STAFF 

These reductions include: 

· 1) Reducing the part-time instructional 'budget. 

2) Utilization of the Developmental staff in the teaching 
of Developmental Math courses. This is in process 
during the spring semester through Chuck Walrath 
assisting. and observing in one of the current math 
co-;irses. 

3) Utilization of the current full-time staff members 
who are teaching English as a Second Language (ESL) 
and Adult Basic Education (ABE). In the past, we 
have had to rely on part-time staff but through 
staff development in the spring semester, we should 
be able to train our full-time staff to absorb these 
courses, if needed. 

4) The po�sible inclusion of coaching as part of Chuck 
Walrath's schedule. 

5) Securing grants through the office of the Assistant 
Dean, Frank Pintozzi . 

. 

In summary, I feel that the assignment .of the 32-hour load 
and the reduction of the part-time staff provides the greatest 
opportunity for reductions :in this department. On the basis 
of'the teaching loads for the spring and the retraining, I 
am not recommending retrenchment in the Academic Skills area. 

JES/vld 

: . 



S .. 4�-lJK VALLEY COLLEGE 
, . 

MORAN OUM 

RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE January 24, 1977 

Academic Skills Center
· 

Staff 
Karen Pinter, Chuck Walrath, Teresa Mueller 

4M: John Sagmoe 

Attached is a summary of our Tuesday, .Janua-ry 11 meeting 
at which time we considered various methods for future 
budget reductions. 

This summary is not a complete word-for-word transcript 
of the meeting (you might recall that we wandered quite 
a bit during the meeting). 

I have the tape of the meeting if any clarification is 
needed. It should also be noted that this meeting was 
held during the vacation period and Terry was not available. 

. , 

In reviewing these notes, I asked my secretary to go 
through and include all the significant recommendations 
that were made. It would appear that in surr:.i""!"ary, the 
following were the most significant. 

A) Reduction of the part-time instructors 

B) Explore the possibilities of the developmental staff 
absorbing th� teaching of the mathematics courses 

C) Utilization of current full-time staff for teaching 
in the English As a Second Language and Adult Basic 
Education classes. 

D) Possible 
schedule 

AND 

E) Attention 
office of 

JES/vld 

ENC 

inclusion of coaching as part of Chuck 

given to the writing of grants through 
the Assistant Dean, Frank Pintozzi. 
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ACADEMIC SKILLS CENTER 

Budget.Reductions 

Tuesday, January 11, 1977 

[)ean Sagmoe: This meeting is to discuss your recormnendat.ions for budget 
reductions. What recommendations would this department make regarding any 
Tevisions, if we had to, in the current staffing patterns? One of the first 
things might be to look at the part-time instructors. 

�rank Pintozzi: Well, we have already bumped a couple of part-timers, Bishop, 
�or example. I'm sure we'll be doing more of that. -We will probably have 
�o cancel some classes and then switch people around to take the part-time 
-sections. 

:huck Walrath: Ron Hartje told me that it might be possible riow that coaches 
nay have their coaching assignment as part of their work load. 

Dean Sagmoe: I think this might be a possibility. 

:huck Walrath: If we have problems meeting our load, then I think that's a 
5ood idea, as I have been trying to get it as part of my load for some time. 
�e would have to sit down and discuss what would be a fair amount of credit 
hours for coaching. I would probably take 3 hours each semester. 

Dean Sagmoe: That's a possibility. 

�aren Pinter: I think spring semester we might be able to bump part-timers 
�ithout too much of an effect because the enrollments are down. But in the fal:
�t may be a problem that we will have to consolidate our classes. 

'Frank Pintozzi: We will still have to have some part-time teachers if we are 
!to service the needs of the,night students; (GED, ABE) unless we use Karen, 
Jhuck, or Teresa at night, then we would have to&.aff some day classes. 

Either way, you will have to use the part-time teachers, especially in the 
�all, unless enrollments go down drastically next fall. 

•Karen Pinter: We can consolidate some sections, and we can continue to· offer 
�hose. We increased our math offering a lot last year. 

:buck Walrath: I think we've been offering reading every night. On Mondays, 
�here have been special sections. ·. GSP 100 and ENG 110 has been offered on 
ruesday , Wednesday , and Thursday nights. 

�Karen Pinter: We had ENG 110 on Monday night. 

Chuck Walrath: That is one place where we could cut back in the fall. 

�Frank Pintozzi: We should cut down the .number of nifbht sections, but we would 
still offer some night sections. to service those st:ui<dents. 

�huck Walrath: I think it is obvious that this is becoming a morning and 
evening school. There is nothing in the afternoons. 



PAGE TWO 

Dean Sagmoe: What about the.staffing in Math. Does anybody in this denartment 
teach math. We absorb math teachers from two other departments, Busines s and 
�athematics. It used to be just Mathematics, but now it's Business, too. 

Chuck Walrath: I have considered trying to learn how to teach math, and I 
haven't really decided as yet. 

(DI SCUSSION INDICATING PLANS TO SIT IN ON A MATH CLASS IN THE 
SPRING TO OBSERVE TEACHINrr METHODS AND COURSE CONTENT.) 

Frank Pintozzi: Now, you will be helping Osborn because Osborn has that class. 
�arding has the night class. Harding is actually the one that will need help 
�ecause he will have those special students. 

�huck Walrath: I haven't really. had any classes on how to teach math, but 
I've had 2 semesters of calculus in college, and I have taught math in the 
JED class for 2 years. I know how to do it. 

Caren Pinter: I would say that out of the three of us, Chuck would be the most 
likely to teach math. 

5ean Sagmoe: It is something to look at because if we are looking at the 
-=nrollment s for the reading classes that are down, we have qualified people 
{n the developmental area that could teach other developmental classes. 

�huck Walrath: At that level, it is more a matter of trying to explain 
�omething to a student, the how of learning, than it is a matter of how high 
�. level of math he is able to understand. · I did think for a time that math 
-as going to be my major. 

)ean Sagmoe: This is one thing we have to consider. 

1'rank Pintozzi: 
�ath department. 

On the other hand, this whole subject did originate within the 
It was developed, started . . . .  

�aren Pinter: It was developed by the math department. I don't know where the 
.dea came from, whether they were told to do that, I don't really know. 

frank Pintozzi: We have to watch to see if there is any friction because 
•ou establish a tradition. 

)ean Sagmoe: We are just looking at potential courses. 

�rank Pintozzi: What we could do, maybe, is reach some compromise so that 
�om would have one and you would have one. We would have to watch our 

1epartmental relations. We would still use him on a less basis. I am not sayinf 
;hat Chuck would be a totally exclusive math teacher. 

�ean Sagmoe: What about ESL, do we have staff fu this area or do we have to go 
4utside for this. 

�rank Pintozzi: I don't think these people could do it. 

nuck Walrath: I fhink.T�rry ana-�aren both have ca�abilities-6t 

:aren Pinter: I don't have the experience in the practtcal, but I t ook a . 
:ourse about inter-cul tur::il relations. Tt was wonderful. .It wasn't hm·r to get 
Jeople into the book, it was more cultural. I would have liked a semester to 
1ork with Don, but I guess I had to settle for an afternoon talkin� with him. 
'erry has had some experience. 

---� -· 
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�rank Pintozzi:. I think this is an area that we could go into along with the 
\BE classes at night. The special ones like the 050, there is one that has 

5 people in it. 

)ean Sagmoe: Have any of you full-time people taught the ABE class? 

Caren Pinter: We have not. ?hat class is mainly the Vietnamese. 

�rank Pintozzi: You are getting half-and-half, I think. 

;huck Walrath: I don't think we have many people. coming out as we have had 
>efore. 

�rank Pintozzi: It takes more aggressive recruiting. 

Caren Pinter: A different kind of recruiting is necessary for .some of these 
;pecial programs. Most of the recruiting that we send out is verbal, not 
1ritten. The problem with ABE is it's not cheap education, you can't have 

targe classes. 

�rank Pintozzi: You have to pay regular salaries. 

;huck Walrath: Those are the kinds of things that should also be funded 
JY extra funding. 

�rank Pintozzi: Let's say if you have a class of ABE students, you mean you 
�et grant money? 

;ean Sagmoe: What about ENG 110, you all teach that. Do we use our own 
?taff or do we use outside staff. 

�huck Walrath: Occasionally, we have had a night class with part-time 
Lnstructors. 

�aren Pinter: We have three staff on the schedule right now. 

�rank Pintozzi: We should be more aggressive in our recruiting in 063. 
1e could do .so much for that class. It is a valuable course. We could do 
�pelling, grammar, vocabulary, and basic writing skills. There is nothing in 
;he English department that is comparable. It justtasn't been pushed. 

;huck Walrath: Students can slide by with ENG 100. 

�rank Pintozzi: How can they get by without understanding basic concepts? 

�aren Pinter: Well, the English Placement Test isn't as sophisticated 
�s reading placement. We would probably get more people in 063 if we had 
� different testing instrument. 

�rank Pintozzi: We have been trying to get through a different placement 
)rocedure. I am not sold on the test. But it is pretty diagnostic and it is 

dnto specific things. 

Jean Sa�moe: In summary, we should realize reductions in part-time assistance 
jepending on how the enrollment comes in. 

� 

�aren Ptnter: The fact that we Rre e�ch ptckin� up an extra class is Going 
�o reduce the part-time assistance. 
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Dean Sa�moe: For next year, I am lookinG at the possibility of coac�:ng being 
part of the load. And then there is � math possibility; we could a�al�ze 
the developmental staff teachin� the math. Do you h�ve any other �scc�-

.endations that you would like to make in re�ard to staff. I want to �et 
your output not mine. 

Frank Pintozzi: I could take some of the part-time classes and you wouldn't 
have to pay me. 

Dean Sagmoe: Also, you could w rite grants and get grants thr oughout the 
area. You could recruit for the programs. 

SUMMARY: Reduce part-time instructors 
Developmental Staff absorb the teaching of mathe�atics 

courses 
Possible inclusion of coaching as part of Chuck �al�ath's 

schedule 
Utilize full-time staff for ESL & ABE classes 



Sl\UK VALLEY COLLEGE 

•EMORANDUM 

� Dr. Cole 

J,OM: -

John SagmDe 

RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE January 27, 1977 

RE: ANALYSIS OF CONVERTING COUNSELORS FROM 12-MONTH CONTRACTS 
TO FACULTY CONTRACTS PLCS 1-MONTH SUMMER DUTY 

In recent discussions, you have directed me to compute the 
savings that would be incurred if counselor contracts would 
be reduced from 12-month contracts to regular faculty 
contracts plus 1-month summer duty. 

I have reviewed this with the counseling department and 
Mike Seguin, Director of Counseling. The Student Services 
division would have to restructure the summer counseling 
and testing program particularly as it relates to the 
processing, advising, counseling, and orientation of entering 
new students. However, if it was the desire of the board 
to reduce the length of the counselors' contracts, I feel that 
the Student Services division could design an adequate program 
to meet these needs. 

Counselors working on a faculty contract plus 1-month would 
provide normal services during the regular academic year plus 
registration and input counseling of new students probably 
during the month of August. Consideration would also have 
to be given to scheduling a counselor to work during the 
summer session. 

SAVINGS THAT WOULD BE IKCURRED - The current total 
counseling salary budget is $60,840.00. Converted 
to a faculty contract plus 1-month would be 
$55,775.00. Thus, the overall reduction would 
amount to $5,065.00 on the current salary schedule. 

I should add that at the present time, our counseling staff 
is young, and'therefore, have not progressed to the higher 
ranks on our salary schedule. Thus, it is possible that 
conversion to this type of contract would result in greater 
savings in later years. 

I should al�o add that this will eliminate the accumulation 
of vacation leave for counselors. 

JES/vld 

ENC 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 
• '  

RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE January 26, 1977 

:MORANDUM 

� John Sagmoe 

OM: Michael SBguin 

RE: Reduction in Counseling Program to Save Money During Present 
Financial Crisis 

Having met with the Counseling Department several times to dis­
cuss various ways of reducing costs of the program, the follow­
ing suggestions are made by the Counseling Department: 

Recommendation (1) - The counselors would work on a faculty 
contract plus two months. This would provide coverage dur­
ing the school year and by staggering counselors' schedules, 
would also cover Summer school and Fall registration. 
Savings to be accrued would be to have the building closed 
between graduation and the beginning of Summer school and 
some point in early August before registration activities 
would resume. 

Recommendation (2) - Counselors would work on a faculty 
contract plus one month. By following this recommendation 
counseling services could be provided during the academic 
year, plus registration for the Fall semester, which could 
be done from the beginning of August. Coverage could also 
be applied to registration for Summer school, although this 
would necessitate bringing counselors back to campus for 
Summer school registration, which might be two or three weeks 
after the conclusion of the Spring semester. 

If we follow Recommendation (2), it would be beneficial to bring 
one counselor on campus as a Summer school counselor and we would 
have to include summer sections of Psy 100 in the registration 
process or teach them on a·Summer school basis. 

mn 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

::MORANOUM 

SVC Board of Trustees 

JM: Dr. George E� Cole 
President 

RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE January 31, 1977 

Attached are some of the answers to some of the questions raised 

at our last Board meeting. 

GEC/bg 
Enc. 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 
. 

STATUS OF 1976-77 BUDGET 

PROJECTED EXPENDITURES 

PROJECTED REVENUE 

PROJECTED REVENUE GAP 

1976-76 CARRY-OVER BALANCE 

PROJECTED TRUE DEFICIT 

$3,504,435 

$ 

3,120,000 

388,435 

323,411 

65,024* 

*This figure will probably be reduced. Details will 
not be available until March 1. 

bg 
1-31-77 



·SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 
RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

:MORAN OUM 

SVC Board of Trustees 

)M: Dr. George E. Cole 
President 

RE: ANTICIPATED IMPACT OF TUITION INCREASE 

DATE January 31, 1977 

Most studies indicate that tuition as such does act as a deterrent 
to college enrollment. In other words, if Sauk Valley charged no 
tuition we would probably have more students than we have now. Cer­
tain areas of the state, such as Chicago and s6uthern Illinois, ex­
perienced declining enrollments when they instituted a tuition policy 
for the first time. 

At the present time, 54% of the students enrolled at Sauk Valley 
College.have their tuitio� paid by someone other than themselves, 
either through Federal or State scholarship programs or through the 
veterans scholarship, or through the College Foundation. These stu­
dents will not be adversely affected by increasing tuition. 

On-the other hand, the remaining 44% will probably be affected. The 
group that I feel will be most adversely affected are the housewives 
who constitute a fairly lcrge segment of our enrollment. Many of them 
do have a difficult time in getting the money together for tuition be­
cause they usually have a low priority in the household,. for example, 
the needs of the primAry breadwinner, the father, and the needs of the 
children are usually taken care of first and if there is money leftover 
then it is used for the mother's tuition. 

I do not know how we could deal with this problem. Some institutions 
h�ve instituted a policy of deferred tuition payment. We do this on 
an informal basis at Sauk. It has never been publicized but we do 
allow students to defer tnition payment up to the end of the semeste� 
where, in the opinion of the counselor or the financial aids office, 
this type of activ�ty is justified. We have never formally accepted 
this policy because we feel that once it �s announced it will be util­
ized by a larger number of students and it would create some adminis­
trative problems. 

A second possible solution, implemented by some colleges, is the creation 
of a larger student loan program. We. are working toward this through 
the College Foundation, but we still have a considerable amount of work 
to do if we are going to make it large enough to deal with the large 
segment of 6ur student population who would like to take advantage of 
this opportunity, if it were available. 

It is very difficult ·to anticipate in advance all the consequences of 
increasing tuition. We feel we will not really know this until enroll­
ment is completed for the fall semester, 1977. 

GEC/bg 



SAUK· VALLEY COLLEGE 
RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE January 31, 1977 

Dr. George E. Cole 

)M: Ralph Gelander 
Assistant to the President 

RE: SURVEY OF TUITION AND FEES CURRENTLY IN EFFECT IN 
AREA COMMUNITY COLLEGES 

HIGHLAND COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

Tuition is $15 per credit hour and there are no activity fees. 

Cost for a three credit hour class is $45.00. 

KISHWAUKEE COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

Tuition is $12 per credit hour. There are two additional fees including 
a $1 per credit hour activity charge and a $2 per course registration 
fee. 

Cost for a three credit hour class is $41.00. 

ILLINOIS VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

Tuition is $10 per credit hour and there is a $10 per semester activity 
fee charged to all full-time students. 

Cost for a three credit hour class is $31�00. 

BLACK HAWK COLLEGE 

Tuition is $14.50 per credit hour and there is an additional $1 per 
hour activity fee. 

Cost for a three credit hour class is $46.50. 

ROCK VALLEY COLLEGE 

Tuition is $15 per credit hour and there is .an activity fee of $1 per 
credit hour. 

Cost for a three credit hour c1ass is $48.00. 

RG/bg 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

1EMORANDUM 

l Dr. Cole 

OM: John Sagmoe 

RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE January 31, 1977 

From discussions with Ron Marlier, Director of Financial 
Aids, it would appear that approximately 54% of Sauk 
Valley College students receive some sort of financial 
aid in the form of scholarships and grants administered 
through the Financial Aids' office, the Veterans' Educational 
Benefits, or outside sources such as CETA, Public Aid, etc. 

This percentage is a good reflection of the fall enrollment, 
and we would project the same for the spring. However, 
at this time it is impossible to be precise since registration 
is still in process in some areas. 

JES/vld 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

::MORANDUM 

SVC Board of Trustees 

)M: Dr. George E. Cole 
President 

. RE: ASSISTANT DEANS APPRAISAL 

RURAL ROUTE ONE,, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE January 31, 1977 

This short paper is being written in response to questions raised at 
the last Board meeting about the value of the assistant deans. It 
should be remembered that there were several arguments offered for 
creating these positions. 

The first argument was concerned with the productivity of full-time 
instructional staff. The enrollment decline experienced by the college 
during this academic year created temporary circumstances which, in my 
opinion, did generally not support our first argument. In my opinion, 
this situation will prob.ably change in the following years and the 
impact of Deans upon faculty productivity should become eviden� by 
next fall and in several specific instances is evident in the spring 
registration patterns. 

The second major argument dealt with the development of individual 
faculty members through the leadership and support of the assistant 
deans, the development of new programs, and the development of new 
delivery systems, specifically in the area of course scheduling. Con­
siderable evidence is available indicating that the efforts of Jim 
Strickland in working with industry and Dr. Bronsard in the off-campus 
area is proving to be fruitful and well received. 

The third major argument dealt with instructional evaluation. There 
is ample evidence that this is taking place in a relatively non­
th�eatening manner and I believe that a considerable amount of in­
dividual faculty growth is taking place at this time. 

It is important to notice that on an overall basis, less than one-half 
of the available seats in the available scheduled sections of classes 
are filled, according to the last computer print-out which was attached 
to the package mailed to the Board. If all of the seats in all of the 
classes were filled, we would have 54,544 credit hours. As of the 26th 
of January, however, we have 24,194 credit riou�s. At the present time 
44.36% of the seats are filled. A more detailed analysis, however, on 
an area-by-area basis does dem6nstrate that many of the programs are 
filled to capacity while others are minimally enrolled. 
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This demonstrates that there is a need for selective pruning of the 
schedule along with concentrated efforts to increase enrollments in 
some low areas and to develop programs which wj_ll deal with the over­
flow of students from those areas which are currently filled to capacity. 
Most of this detailed schedule planning and curriculum development must 
be done by the assistant deans in close cooperation with the faculty 
on a one-to-one basis. This will take ti�e, however, I am firmly con­
vinced that future success at the college will depend heavily upon the 
extent to which we are able to keep our curriculum and scheduling in 
tune with the needs of the community. Most of the faculty insist that 
they are too busy to accomplish these kinds of tasks. We also discovered 
that through having the assistant deans, we are able to accomplish 
budget analysis and control on a much more efficient and accurate basis. 

It should also be remembered that one of the.assistant deans was hired 
to fill an administrative va ciancy which would have had to have been 
filled irregardless. Another was hired to fill the vacancy which will 
be created through an anticipated retirement and the third was hired 
to perform some very valuable assistance in an area which has underwent 
an incredibly rapid growth and by all indications will continue to grow 
and develop; the career education area at Sauk Valley College. 

There will be· detailed reports from each area at the end of this academic 
year. It has been my personal observation that the assistant deans have 
been well received by the faculty and my office has experienced a minimum 

·of faculty discord so far this year. I feel the faculty are better in­
formed, are more sure of what is expected of them, and that most of them 
are accomplishing growth in their respective areas of study and are 
demonstrating improvement in the classroom because of this growth. I 
would conclude, based on a limited analysis, that the decision to hire 
assistant deans was a good decision and that both the short-range and 
long-range benefits of this decision will become increasingly evident 
in the months ahead. 

GEC/bg 



DEPA!l™ENT Humanities 

.CATEGORIES 197l�-75 SCH' s 1975-76 SCH's 1976-77 SCH's 1977-78 SCH's 

FULL-TIME FACULTY SCH 6,014 SCH 7,243 SCH 7,264 SCH 8,264 
(Average Without -;( EQ 10.3 EQ 11. 9 EQ 1 2.l EQ 12.3 

Overload) -;'d( AV 583.8 AV 608.6 AV 600.3 AV 671. 8 

PART-TP1E FACULTY SCH 1,017 SCH 1,187 SCH 588 SCH 210 
and 

OVERLOAD 

TOTAL SCH' s 7,031 8,630 7,852 8,474 
BY DEPARTMENT 

* Equated Faculty 
"'(-;( Average Student Credit Hour 



DEPARTMENT Social Science 

CATEGORIES 1974-75 SCH's 1975-76 SCH's 1976-77 SCH's 1977-78 SQ!". 

FULL-TIME FACULTY SCH 6,408 SCH 7 ,917 SCH 6,143 SCH 7,011 
(Average ·iaithout �''EQ 6.8 EQ 6.8 EQ 7 EQ 7 

Overload) -;,·-kAV 942.3 AV 1,164.2 AV 877.5 AV 1,001. 5 

PART-TP1E FACULTY SCH 96 SCH 1,026 SCH 868 SCH -
and 

OVERLOAD 

TOTAL SCH's 6,504 8,943 7,011 7,011 
"BY DEPARTMENT 

Equated Faculty 
�* Average Student Credit Hour 



DEPARTMENT Natural Science 

CATEGORIES 1974-75 SCH's 1975-76 SCH's 1976-77 SCH's 1977-78 SCH'; 

FULL-TIME FACULTY SCH 5,330 SCH 5,974 SCH 5,838 SCH 5,891 
(Average Without ;'.-EQ 7.6 EQ 8.0 EQ 8 EQ 8 
Overload) ,•,·kAV 727.6 AV 746.7 AV 729.7 AV 736.3 

PART-TIME FACULTY SCH 416 SCH 905 SCH 711 SCH 711 
and 

OVERLOAD 

TOTAL SCH's 5,746 6,879 6,549 
L

02 
.BY DEPARTMENT 

* Equated Faculty 
'�* Average Student Credit Hour 



DEPARTMENT ��-P_h�y�s_i_c_a_l�E_d_u_c_a_t_i_on���� 

CATE<;ORIES 1974-75 SCH1s 1975-76 SCH's 1976-77 SCH's 1977-78 SCH'� 

FULL-TIME FACULTY SCH 735 SCH 1,069 SCH 953 SCH 1,075 
(Average Without 7'"EQ 2.6 EQ 2.4 EQ 2.2 EQ 2.4 

Overload) -;'(i'\AV 282.6 AV 445.4 AV 433.l AV 416.6 

PART-TIME FACULTY SCH - SCH 11 SCH 66 SCH -
and 

OVERLOAD 

TOTAL SCH' s 735 1,080 1,019 1,075 
BY DEPARTMENT 

* Equated Faculty 
** Average Student Credit Hour 



.rs AND SCIENCES 

JMANITIES 

Beatty, Edward 

Devine, John 

Guinn up , Max 

Lillynian, Kit 

Lund, Deb 

Matter, Robert 

O'Banion, John 

Thomas, Robert 

SURAL. SCIENCE 

Harper, Charles 

Heuck, Dale 

Keller, Stuart 

Youker, David 

•>CIAL SCIENCE 

Byar, William 

Doyle, Don 

Foster, Don 

Geldean, Larry 

Nesbit, Fred 

�vrhel, George 

Wharton, Robert 

SUMMARY OF SUMMER SESSION 

1976 

SALARY (1/36 OF BASE 

SA.LARY X S.C.H. 

$ 3,462.00 

2,560.00 

2_, 311. 00 

1,325.00 

3,568.00 

2,392.00 

1,551.00 

1,236.00 

2,398.00 

1,648.00 

4,557.00 

2,493.00 

3,110.00 

2,560.00· 

2,722.00 

1,045.00 

2,738.00 

2,392.00 

2,392.00 

OVERLOAD 

SCH.r.;DULE 

$ 1,350.00 

_l,350.00 

675.00 

675.00 

2,400.00 

1,350.00 

675.00 

675.00 

· 675.00 

900.00 

2,025.00 

1,125.00 

. 1, 350. 00 

1,500.00 

675.00 

675.00 

1,500.00 

1,350.00 

1,350.00 

INCOME 

$ 2, 132. 46-

4,26/L92 

3,198.69 

969. 30 

8,142.12 

2,71 4.00 

3,392.55 

2,714.00 

2,710.80 

3,388.50 

4,846.50 

5,572.20 

3,586.41 

6,009.66" 

2,035.53 

1,647.81 

4,555.71 

4,943.43 

3,037.14 



ARTS AND SCIENCES 

ACADEMIC SKILLS 

Harding, Tom : 

Walrath, Charles 

·PHYSICAL EDUCATION 

Hartje, Ron 

Mabee, Dan 

Palumbo, Frank 

TOTALS 

SALARY (1/36 OF BASE OVERLOAD INCOME 

SALARY X S.C.H. 

$ 2,392.00 

1,784.00 

473.00 

1,235.00 

1,629.00 

$ 53,973.00 

SCHEDULE 

$ 1,350.00 $ 1,275.50 

1,200.00 2,969.25 

225.00 452.34 

725.00 1,583.19 

500.00 1,098.54 

$ 26�275.00 $ 77,240.55 

DIFFERENCE OF SALARY/OVERLOAD SCHEDULE $ 53,973. 00 
- 26,275.00 

$ 27,698.00 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

MORANDUM 

Dr. Cole 

0)M: John Sagmoe 

RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE January 31, 1977 

Attached is the requested information regarding student 
credit hour production summaries and general budget 
estimates for the Academic Skills Center. 

I am also enclosing the budget estimates as requested for 
the Student Services division and the Learning Resource 
Center. 

JES/vld 

ENCS 



·SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

iEMORANDUM 

): John Sagmoe 

-O� Frank Pintozzi 

RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE January 31, 1977 

Attached is a summary of 1) general budget categories, and 
2) student credit hour production categories in the 
Academic Skills Center and the Learning Resource Center. 

This summary is based on the follow-up suggestions made 
by myself and staff members regarding budget reductions. 

Areas considered include: 

1. Decrease capital outlay 

2. Decrease travel 

3. Decrease supplies and materials 

4. Allocation of the 
general budget of 
the total budget. 
present part-time 
as this year). 

Disadvantaged Grant into the 
the college (This will increase 

However, we will maintain our 
staff at about the same level 

5. Full-t�me staff. absorbing Adult Basic Education and 
English As a Second Language courses 

6. A member of the staff (Chuck Walrath) teaching 
developmental math. 

7. Continued grant writing by the Assistant Dean, 
Frank Pintozzi 

FP/vld 



DEPARTMENT Academic Skills 

CATEGORIES 

FULL-TIME FACULTY 
(Average Without 

Overload) 

PART-TIME FACULTY 

TOTAL CREDIT HOURS 
BY DEPARTMENT 

1975-76 SCH ' S ''( 

3 - 647 

12 - 1160 

3101 

.... 

1976 77 �CH's" 1977 78 SCH'S -
.... - -

' 

3 - 566.6 3 - 600 

8 - 754 8 - 800 

2382 2600 

'r Does not include student credit hours generated in Sumer school,· 
Community services, and by other department faculty teaching GSP 
courses. 

91( 



DEPARTMENT · Acacle�nic Sl�ills 

CATEGORIES 

SALARIES & WAGES 

Full-Time 

Part-Time 

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 

GENERAL MATERIALS 

AND SUPPLIES 

CONFERENCE & 
MEETING EXPENSE 

F'IXED CHARGES 

CAPITAL cnmr �v 
\,,) .l.-'rl.-

OTHER. 

TOTALS 

i976-77 
·. BUDGET 

. 

Number··= 

Dollars 
Numbers 

Dollars 

400 

5,100 

363 

2,500 

14,963 

= 

= 8 

= 6,600 

: 

·1976-77 
REVISED ESTIMATE 

Number = 

Dollars = 

Numbers =· 0 

Dollars = 6 '600 
-

400 

4,000 
; 

363 

: 

2,000 

: 

" 

13,363. 

1977-78 
ESTIMATE 

Number = 

Dollars = 

Number =O 

Dollars :G,600 

500 

3,000 

300 

1,150 

11,550 



DEPARTMENT STUDENT SERVICES 

CATEGORIES 

SALARIES & WAGES 

Full-Time 

Part- Time 

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 

GENERAL MATERIALS 

AND SUPPLIES 

CONFERENCE & 

MEETING EXPENSE 

FIXED CHARGES 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 

OTHER 

Recruitment at 
Fairs, etc. 

TOTALS 

' 

1976-77 
BUDGET 

Number· = 

Dollars 
Numbers 
Dollars 

= 

= 

= 0 

ch 
o/ 475.00 

$16,800.00 

$ 6,700.00 

$ 1,400.00 

$ 2,200.00 

$27,575.00 

i 

. 1976-77 
REVISED ESTIMATE 

Numbe.r = 

Doll a.rs = 

Numbers = 

Dollars = 
n 

$ 475.00 

$16,300.00 

$ 6,700.00 

$ 1,400.00 

$ 2,200.00 

$27,075.00 

I 
: 

I 

I 

i 
I 
I 

l 
I 

1977-78 
E::TIMATE 

Number = 

Dollars 
Nur.iber = 

Dollars 

= 

= 0 

$ 1175.00 

$15,800.00 

$ 6,000.00 

$ 600.00 

$ 2,000.00 

$24,875 .. 00 

. 



DEPARTMENT Learning Resources 

CATEGORIES 

SALARIES & WAGES 

Full-Time 

Part-Time 

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 

GENERAL MATERIALS 

AND SUPPLIES 

CONFERENCE & 
MEETING EXPENSE 

FIXED CHARGES 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 

OTHER 

TOTALS 

1976-77 
BUDGET 

. 

Number = 

Dollars 
Numbers 
Dollars 

3,000 

47,900 

413 

16,500 

67,813 

= 

= 

= 

1976-77 
REVISED ESTIMATE 

Number = 

Dollars -. 

Numbers = 

Dollars = 

-

3,000 

45,900 

413 

14,500 

63,813 

I 
I 

1977-78 
ESTIMATE 

Number = 

Dollars 
Number = 

Dollars 

3,500 

41,700 

400 

13,411 

59,0li 

= 

= 



PHYSICAL EDUCATION DIVISION 
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Increase student recruitment activities. (p. 1) 

2. Create and offer more marketable courses. (pp. 2-3) 

3. Emphasize the value of Physical Education courses in 
freshmen orientations. (p. 3) 

4. Build student interests in Physical Education offerings 
through "taste tests" and flexible sched-uling. (p. 4) 

5. Exploit the off-campus market as much as possible. (p. 4-5) 

6. Increase course student credit hours where possible. ·(p. 5) 

7. Exploit "special interest" markets. (pp. 5-6) 

8. Reconsider coaching salary arrangements. (pp. 7-10, 19-20, 28-19) 

9. Pay more attention to the occasiopal adult learner market. 
(pp. 10-12) 

10. Pay more attention to the afternoon and evening market. 
(pp. 12-15) 

11. Combine golf, archery and tennis offerings into a "life 
time activities" program. ( p. 17) 

12. Reconsider supply budgets. (pp. 22-23) 

13. Reconsider travel budgets. (pp. 23-24) 

14. Reconsider the use of swimming activities. (p. 25) 

15. Consider the addition. of a Health course. (p. 26) 

I 



SOCIAL SCIENCES DIVISION 
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Have full-time Social Sciences faculty teach all 
Economic courses. (pp. 3, 40-41) 

2. Eliminate Psychology 104 offerings, absorbing its 
students into other Psychology courses. (p. 3) 

3. Eliminate Chicano Culture 257. (p. 3) 

4. Eliminate Social Science in Human Affairs 101 and 
102. (p. 3) 

5. Have full-time faculty teach Abnormal Psychology. (p. 3) 

6. Reconsider the Assistant Dean positions. (p. 3) 

7. Let high SCH production in some courses carry lower 
SCH production in other courses. (pp. 4-5) 

8. Consider heavier divisional involvement in off-campus 
offerings. (pp. 7-9) 

9. Reconsider administrative reorganization. (pp. 9-17) 

10. Eliminate part-time faculty use as much as possible 
to save full-time slots. (pp. 17-18) 

11. Evaluate a faculty member� SCH production in terms of 
4 to 6 semesters. (p. 19) 

12. Retain the "Don Doyle" Psychology slot. (pp. 19-25) 

13. Reconsider the possibility ofSaturday classes. (pp. 25-26) 

14. Inaugurate the new Government Services curriculum. 
(pp. 26-27) 

15. Consider all aspects of faculty retrenchment before 
proceeding in it. - (pp. 27-31, 43) 

16. · Consider carefully possibilities of a referendum and 
a tuition increase. (pp. 31-32) 

17. Trim travel budgets. (pp. 34-35) 

18. Reconsider summer school arrangements. (pp. 36-39) 



SAUK\/ ALLEY COLLEGE 
RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE January 31, 1977 

11EMORANDUM 

): 

WM: 

Dr. Cole 

Dr. Williams JP 
In keeping with the consideration regarding the budget, I feel it is important for 
the Board to have the following information on Career Education in the College, 
and some of the recommendations I am currently following through on, in an effort 
to decrease expenditures for the coming year: 

A. CRIMINAL JUSTICE 
As you know, I have recommended that we do not replace an 
instructor in the anticipated vacancy for Criminal Justice. 
This will be a saving of $13,350.00, however, approximately 
$8,000.00 of this will have to be expended in part-time 
payroll in or�er to maintain the existing program. 

B. FOOD SERVICE 
I have recommended that Mr. Richard Holtam, Director of Public 
Service progrru71S publicize information to the effect that we 
will no longer of fer the two AAS degree programs in Food 
Service. We will continue to offer courses in the Certificate 
Program in Food Service. 

The reason for this decision is one of not being able to run 
a program with part-time staff. Food Service program is 
complicated. It involves a considerable amount of supplies 
and materials and should have a full-time instructor in order 
to operate it. The sairing here would be approximately $1,200.00 
in the part-time and overload payroll. 

C. DATA PROCESSING 
Earlier this semester, I recommended to you.that the contracts 
for the three administrative Data Processing staff be adjusted for 
the coming year, �equiring that they teach a total of 2._ credit 
hours on a calendar-year basis. I continue to make this recommend­
ation and hope you will be able to accomplish it beginning with the 
next fiscal year. With this change, there will be a saving of 
$5,000.00 in the part-time and overload payroll. 

.__,/



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 
RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE January 31, 1977 

dEMORANDUM 

); 

{OM: 

Dr. Cole 
PAGE TWO 

D. SECRETARIAL SCIENCE LABORATORY 
I am recommending that Mr. Strickland, Assistant Dean of Career 
Education, decrease the number of hours the laboratory is open 
weekly from 54 to 40. Alt!1ough this will decrease the part-
time and overload budget significantly, it should not significantly 
affect the progress of students involved in the laboratory. 

This will require that we employ only !:.._ of the ?._ para-professionals 
currently employed in the lab, for a net savings of $7,000.00 
during the next fiscal year. 

E. DEPARTMENTAL SUPPORT 
I have recently approved Departmental Support in the amount of 
$93,890.00 for the next fiscal year. This compares to $109,246.00 
for this fiscal year. This decrease is extremely significant and 
I feel that it should be approved as I have recommended. 

F. ELECTRONICS 
I have requested that Assistant Dean Strickland begin an 
examination regarding our Electronics program. With our 
current enrollment, it is very difficult to continue our program 
without a full-time instructor. 

At the present time, we are running the complete program with 
numerous part-time instructors who bring excellent qualifica­
tions, however, there is no cont'inui ty in programming- and, 
of more serious concern �- no supervision over the equipment 
and materials in this laboratory. 

If we are not able to secure an additional instructor in 
Electronics for the next fiscal year, I will be recommending 
that we will decrease our offerings. I do not like to do this 
as it will decrease the student credit hours, however, I feel 
we cannot continue to offer a program that lacks quality, which 
is subject to external criticism. 

I hope this information is valuable to you and to the Board Members, who will 
make a decision this evening regardi ng these problems, 

lm 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

:::MORANDUM 

Dr. Cole 

)M: Dr. Williams 

RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE January 24, 1977 

Earlier this semester you requested that I meet with the Business Department 
to discuss the subject of retrenchment of full-time staff. I recently forwarded 
to you, the transcripts of this meeting. These transcripts bear out the 
willingness of the Department to face up to their responsibilities, however, 
there was no-individual- name submitted for retrenchment purposes. 

The Business Department's problem, encountered this year, is a decrease in 
student credit hours (approximately 13%), over the previous year. This gives 
cause for consideration of retrenchment; significantly due to decrease in 
enrollment, with an increase in the credit hours and sections taught by 

part-time instructors. This particular aspect is not new to the Business Department. 

As early as October 1976, I made the Depa�tment aware of this problem, through 
a memo and they did meet and aiscuss this situation. I was very pleased with 
their reaction, in that individually and collectively they took action to 
resolve it as soon as possible through re-training of the existing staff. 

During this interval of re-training, other efforts must be made to reduce cost, 
jn keeping with your requ�st. 

I am, therefore, making the following recommendations: 

A. That Philip Osborn's re-training plan be carried out as rapidly 
as possible, allowing him to begin teaching Real Estate courses 
in the Spring Semester of 1978. By so doing, he will take the 
place of a number of part-time instructors who have been eaching 
Real Estate courses. 

B. That until Mr. Osborn is qualified to take over this teaching 
responsibility; he will teach thre,e credit; hours each semester 
in the Developmental Laboratory, where he was originally assigned 
upon leaving his administrative post. This action will result 
in his having a significant enrollment to carry us through this 
difficult period. 

c. That the Secretarial Science Laboratory, now open 54 hours per 
week, will remain open 40 hours per week beginning with the 
Fall 1977 semester. This will not affect student progress, however, 
it will considerably reduce part-time professional staff by at 
least one, with an estimated savings of $7,000 during 1977-78 
fiscal year. 



SAUi< VALLEY COLLEGE 
RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE January 24, 1977 

IEMORANDUM 

): Dr. Cole 

·OM: Dr. Williams 

PAGE TWO 

D. Revise the contracts of the three staff members in Data Processing, 
to require their teaching nine credit hours each calendar year as 
part of their normal contractual load. This will save the institution 
approximately $5,000 per year. It will still allow them to earn 
additional money through additional teaching. 

E. That based upon a forthcoming decision regarding Economics courses, 
and the division in which they are to be taught; Mr. Gates accepts 
the Economics courses in lieu of his background and expertise as part 
of his load, or, that he continue re-training efforts in the area of 
Data Processing. 

F. That James Strickland, Assistant Dean of Career 
course each semester in the Banking curriculum. 
six credit hours from the part-time budget, and 
to be in contact with this program which he has 

Education, teach one 
This will deduct. 

allow Mr. Strickland 
recently developed. 

G. That the schedule for the Fall 1977 be closely examined for the most 
efficient operation. This will necessitate some instructors in the 
Departments to teach the maximum 32-hours contractual load. It will also 
mean---- since 

·
two-thirds of the student credit hours are generated 

in the evening classes, that each instructor accept three evening 
classes per semester as a normal part of his teaching assignment until 
enrollment-changes warrant staffing re-arrangements. 

H. That no retrenchment of full-time staff occur during the coming fiscal 
year. 

The above recommendations encompass a total effort to decrease part-time and 
overload expenditures for the Business Department. 

.



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

IEMORANDUM 

'): Dr. Cole 

·OM: Dr. Williams 

PAGE THREE 

In summary, the changes involved are: 

RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE January 24, 1977 

1. Some will sacrifice monies previously earned through overload, 

2. Other will be involved in re-training efforts, 

3. Several will be required to teach the maximum contractual load, 

4. And others will have to assume a much heavier evening-teaching schedule. 

The point is-- all will have to make sacrifi�es, and in so doing, it is my hope 
that by this recommendation---, no staff member will lose his job. 

It is .also my hope that �orking together, with Mr. Strickland and me, the Business 
Department can expand the credit hours and increase the opportunities for staff 
in the future. 

lm 

cc: James Strickland 
Glenn Bailey 
Don Burton 
Marvin Dahlberg 
Carl Gates 
Ron Hartje 
Wayne Holland 
Philip Osborn 



AGRICULTURE 

CATEGORIES 

SALARIES & WAGES 

Full-Time 

Part-Time 

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 

GENERAL MATERIALS 

AND SUPPLIES 

CONFERENCE & 
MEETING EXPENSE 

FIXED CHARGES 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 

OTHER 

TOTALS 

1976-77 
BUDGET 

Number = 

Dollars 

Numbers 

Dollars 

$ 200 

2100 

700 

None 

2862 

$5868 

= I 

= 

$1950 I = 

1976-77 
REVISED ESTIMATE 

Number = 

Dollars = 

Numbers = 

Dollars = $1950 

$ 100 

2000 

700 

None 

None 

$2800 

I 
I 

I 

1977-78 
ESTIMATE 

Number = 

Dollars 
Number = 

Dollars 

$ 200 

1570 

700 

None 

400 

$2870 

= 

=$1950 



. AGRICULTURE 

CATEGORIES 

FULL-Tif.TE FACULTY 

(Average Without 

Ove:>load) 

PART-TIME FACULTY 

TOTAL CREDIT HOURS 

BY DEPARTMENT 

1974-75 . 1975-76 

1 -- 358 1 - 403 

$5400 - 333 $7725 

684 .· 

691 1087 

1976-77 SCH's · 1077-78 SCH'S / 

\ 

2 - 528 2 - 650 

264 ave. 325 ai:re. 

$1950 - 216 $1950 - 250 

744 900 . 

_. 



CATEGORIES 

SALARIES & WAGES 

Full-Time 

Part-'l'ime 

BUSINESS 

1976-77 
BUDGET 

Number· = 

Dollars 

Numbers 

Dollars 

= 

= 

=$22,206. 

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES $3600 

GENERAL MATERIALS 

AND SUPPLIES 6800 

CONFERENCE & 

MEETING EXPENSE 1600 

FIXED CHARGES None 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 525 

OTHER 

TOTALS $12,525 

·� ..... : .� 

l 

1976-77 
REVISED ESTIMATE 

Number = 

Doll2.rs = 

Numbers = 

Dollars =$22,206. 

$3600 
-

4500 

1400 

None 

525 

$10,025 

.. 

I 

, 
I 

1977-78 
ESTH!ATE 

Number = 

Dollars 

Number = 

Dollars 

$3600 

. 
4700 

1500 

None 

1108 

$10,908 

= 

-=$22 ,206 



BUSINESS 

CATEGORIES 

FULL-TIME FACULTY 
(Average Without 

Overload) 

PART-TIME FACULTY 

TOTAL CREDIT HOURS 
BY DEPARTMENT 

�8tk'ilr.fiiX SCH ' S 

1974-75 1975.,...76 

5 - 4322 6.5 - 5127 

$21,050. 
2152 

6474 

$31,438.75 

3624 

8751 

1976-77 SCH's 1077-78 SCH'S , . -

7.5 - 2679 7.5 - 50'00 

357 ave. 666 ave. 

$22,206.88 - 2033 $22,206. - 3500 

4712 8500 



DEPARTMEN'l' INDUSTRIAL AND TECHNICAL 

CATEGORIES 

SALARIES & WAGES 

Full-Time 

Part-'l'ime 

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 

GENERAL MATERIALS 
AND SUPPLIES 

CONFERENCE & 

MEETING EXPENSE 

FIXED CHARGES 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 

OTHER. 

TOTALS 

1976-77 
BUDGET 

Number, = 

Dollars 

Numbers 

Dollars 

$1650 

.. 

16,581 

1,590 

None 

6,767 

$26,588 

=�36 
= 
= 

004. 

' 

i 

. 1976-77 
REVISED ESTIMATE 

Number = 

Doll·?.rs = $36 .004. 
Numbers = 

Dollars = 

$1000 

16,000 

1,200 

None 

' 

6,000 

' 

$24,200 

' 
! 

.. 

1977-78 
E2Tir,1ft'T'E -

Number = 

Dollars 

Number = 

Dollars 

$1250 

15,043 

1,465 

None 

4,666 

$22,424 

=$36 ,004 

= 



INDUSTRIAL 

CATEGORIES 

FULL-TIME FACULTY 

(Average Without 
Ove:-load) 

PART-TIME FACULTY 

TOTAL CREDIT HOURS 

BY DEP ART�·IElJ'I' 

1974-75 

4 - 1896 

$10,700 
784 

2680 

1975-76 

6.6 - 4111 

$29,61_0.7: 
2276 

6387 

1976-77 SCH's 

7.2 -

$36,004. 

4263 

592 ave. 

- 2242 

6505 

1977-78 SCE'S 

6 - 4250 

708 ave. 

$36,004. - 2850 

7000 



AD NURSING 

CATEGORIES 
SALARIES & WAGES 

Full-Time 

Part-'l'ime 

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 

GENERAL MATERIALS 
AND SUPPLIES 

CONFERENCE & 

MEETING EXPENSE 

FIXED CHARGES 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 

OTHER 

TOTALS 

1976-77 
BUDGET 

Numb er-
= 

Dollars 

Numbers 

Dollars 

$ 50 

$1200 

1518 

None 

None 

$2768 

I 
= I 

= 

::: $1,280 

1976-77 
REVISED ESTIMATE 

Numb e r = 

Doll2.rs = 

Numbers = 

Dollars = $1,.280 

$ ' 25 

$1200 

1400 

None 

None 

$2625 

I 

I 

1977-78 
ESTIMATE 

Numb e r = 

Dollars 

Number = 

Dollars 

$ 25 

$1480 

1495 

None 

150 

$3150 

= 

= $1,280 



AD NURSING 

CATEGORIES 

FULL-TIME FACULTY 

(Average Without 

Overload) 

PART-TIME FACULTY 

TOTAL CREDIT HOURS 

BY DEPARTMENT 

l��SCH'S 

1974-75 1975-76 

5 - 1502 6 - 149:. 

$2250 0 0 0 

1502 1495 

1976-77 SCH's 1977-78 SCH'S 

. 5 - 1729 5 - 1518 

345 ave. 303 ave. 

$1280 0 $1280 0 

1729 1518 . 



LP Nursing 

CATEGORIES 

SALARIES & WAGES 

Full-Time 

Part-'Time 

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 

GENERAL MATERIALS 

AND SUPPLIES 

CONFERENCE & 
MEETING EXPENSE 

FIXED CHARGES 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 

OTHER. 

TOTALS 

1976-77 
BUDGET 

Number·.= 

Dollars 
Numbers 
Dollars 

$ 75 

1150 

715 

None 

150 

$2015 

= 

= 

= $1.280 

I 
I 

i 

. 1976-77 
REVISED ESTIMATE 

Number = 

Doll2.rs = 

Numbers = 

Dollars = $1,2.80 

$ 50 

1150 

700 

None 

None 

$1900 

I 

I 

1977-78 
ESTIMATE 

Number 
--

Doll2,rs 
N umber = 

Dollars 

$ 75 

1590 

740 

None 

150 

$2550 

= 

= $1,280 

' 

-



LP NURSING. 

CATEGORIES 

FULL-TIME FACULTY 

(Average Without 

Overload) 

PART-TIME FACULTY 

TOTAL CREDIT HOURS 

BY DEPARTMENT 

1974-75 

3 - :2371 

0 0 

2:371_ . 

1975-76 

4 - 2361 

0 0 

2361 

1976-77 SCH's 1977-78 SCH'S 

4 - 2345.6 4 - 2378 

586 ave. 594 ave. 

$1280 0 $1280 0 

2345.6 2378 



DEPARTMEN'l1 MEDICAL LABORATORY TECHNOLOGY 

CATEGORIES 
SALARIES & WAGES 

Full-Time 

Part-'l'ime 

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 

GENERAL MATERIALS 
AND SUPPLIES 

CONFERENCE & 
MEETING EXPENSE 

FIXED CHARGES 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 

OTHE� 

TOTALS 

1976-77 
BUDGET 

Number-= 

Dollars 
Numbers 
Dollars 

$ BOO 

3530 

625 

None 

1055 

$6010 

= 
= 
= $7,520 

I 
I 

. 1976-77 
REVISED ESTIMATE 

Number = 

Doll.:?.rs = 

Numbers = 

Dollars = $7,�20 

$ 400 

3530 

625 

None 

1055 

$5610 

I 
' 

1977-78. 
ESTif./Tf1TE -

Number = 

Dollars 
�Number = 

.Doll.ars 

$ 400 

4691 

1500 

None 

None 

$6591 

= 

:::$7,950 

' 



MEDICAL LABORATORY TECHNOLOGY 

CATEGORIES 

FULL-TIME FACULTY 

( Average Without 
Overload) 

PART-TIME FACULTY 

TOTAL CREDIT HOURS 

BY DEPARTMENT 

�1!i�il:.fx SCH' s 

II974-75 1975-76 

I - 4;11 1 - 474 

$2540 - 0 $3010 -

411 474 

1976-77 SCH's 1977-78 SCH'S 

1 - 342, 1 - 500 

0 $7520 - 228 $7950 - 800 

570 1300 . 



-

RADIOLOGIC TECHNOLOGY 

CATEGORIES 

SALARIES & WAGES 

Full-Time 

Part-'l'ime ·. 

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 

GENERAL MATERIALS 

AND SUPPLIES 

CONFERENCE & 
MEETING EXPENSE 

FIXED CHARGES 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 

OTHER 

.. 

TOTALS 

1976-77 
BUDGET 

Number. = 

Dollars 
N umbers 
Dollars 

$ 750 

2990 

1755 

None 

4380 

$9,875 

: 

I 
= I 

= 

-· $3000 

1976-77 
REVISED ESTIMATE 

Number = 

Doll2.rs = 

Numbers = 

Dollars = $3000 

$ 650 -

2800 

1200 

None 

4380 

$9,030 

I 

1977-78 
ESTIMATE 

Number = 

Dollars 
.. Number = 

Dollars 

$ 700 

2785 

1000 

None 

1497 

$5,982 

= 

= $3000 



RADIOLOGIC TECIINOWGY 

CATEGORIES 

FULL-TIME FACULTY 
( Aver ag e Without 

Overload) 

PART-TIME FACULTY 

TOTAL CREDIT HOURS 
BY DEPARTMENT 

1 974.,..75 

1 - 254 

2200 -6 0 

314 

1975.,..76 

1 - 302 

$1800 - 0 

302 

l976-77 SCH's 1977-78 SCE'S 

1 - 254 1 - 350 

$3000 - 106 $3000 - 83 

360 433 



CRIMINAL JUSTICE 

CATEGORIES 

SALARIES & WAGES 

Full-Time 

Part-'l'ime 

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 

GENERAL MATERIALS 
AND SUPPLIES 

CONFERENCE & 
MEETING EXPENSE 

FIXED CHARGES 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 

OTHER 

TOTALS 

1976-77 
BUDGET 

Number· = 

Dollars 

Numbers 

Dollars 

= 
= 

= 

$ 250 

3579 

1500 

None 

2700 

$8,029 

I 

$8,375 

1976-77 
REVISED ESTIMATE 

Numbe r = 

Doll.:.rs = 

Numbers = 

Dollars = s 8.375 

$ 250 

3000 

1200 

None 

2700 

$7,150 

I 

I 
' 

1977-78 
E�TIMl\TE 

Numbe r = 

Doll2.rs 

Number = 

Dollars 

$ 300 

2750 

940 

None 

None 

$3,950 

= 

= $10,30 0 



CRIMINAL JUSTICE 

CATEGORIES 

FULL-TIME FACULTY 
( Average Without 

Overload) 

PART-TIME FACULTY 

TOTAL CREDIT HOURS 

BY DEPARTMENT 

-� 

Xk9fltA��x SC�I' S 

1974-75 1975-76 

2 - 1027 2.4 - 1596 

�4000 $5250 

524 327 

1551 1923 

1976-77 SCH's 
-

1977-78 SCH'S 

2 - 709 .6 - 400 

35.4 ave. 

$8375 - 526 $10,300 - 1300 

1235 1700 



CATEGORIES 

SALARIES & WAGES 

Full-Time 

Part-'l'ime 

FIRE CONTROL TECHNOLOGY 

1976-77 
BUDGET 

Number:= 

Dollars 

Numbers 

Dollars 

= 

= 

== $3,150 

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES $ 100 

GENEP.AL MATERIALS 

AND SUPPLIES 158 

CO}.J'"FERENCE & 

MEETING EXPENSE 460 

FIXED CHARGES 1200 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 2165 

OTHE� 

TOTALS $4,083 

I 

. 1976-77 
REVISED ESTIMATE 

Number = 

Doll.:.rs = 

Numbers = 

Dollars = $3,150 

$ LOO 

158 

400 

1200 

2165 

$4,023 

I 

! 
I 

I 

1977-78 
ESTIMATE 

Number = 

Dollars 

Number = 

Dollars 

$ 100 

. 

425 

400 

1200 

--

$2,125 

= 

= $3 ,150 



FIRE CONTROL 

CATEGORIES 

FULL-TIME FACULTY 
(Average Without 

Overload) 

PART-TIME FACULTY 

TOTAL CREDIT HOURS 

BY DEPARTMENT 

1974.,.-75 .1975.,,.76 

0 0 0 0 

$2700 - 124 $3100 204 

124 204 

1976-77 SCH's 1977-78 SCH'S 

0 0 0 0 

$3150 - 157 $3150 - 200 

157 200 



DEP ARTMEN'l' HUNAN SERVICES 

CATEGORIES 

SALARIES & WAGES 

Full-Time 

Part-1'ime 

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 

GENERAL MATERIALS 
AND SUPPLIES 

CONFERENCE & 
MEETING EXPENSE 

FIXED CHARGES 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 

OTHE� 

TOTALS 

1976-77 
BUDGET 

Number·.= 

Dollars 
Numbers 
Dollars 

= 
= 

= 

$ 350 

1,250 

550 

-

438 

$2,588 

I 

7,650 

. 1976-77 
REVISED ESTIMATE 

Number = 

Doll2.rs = 

Numbers = 

Dollars = 7,650 

$ 350 

1,200 

550 

-

438 

$2,588 

I 

I 

1977-78 
ESTIMATE 

Number = 

Dollars 
Number -

Dollars 

$ 350 

1,200 

550 

-

- 0 -

$2,100 

= 

=8 ,650 

. 



DEPARTMENT HUMAN SERVICES 

CATEGORIES 

FULL-TIME FACULTY 

(Average Without 
Overload) 

PART-TIME FACULTY 

TOTAL CREDIT HOURS 
BY DEPARTMENT 

1974-75 

0 - 0 

$3975 
706 

706 

1975-76 

1.1 - 648 

$7050. 
654 

1302 

� 

1976-77 SCH's . 1977-78 SCH'S 

1,6 - 238 .6 - 400 

$7650. - 728 $8650 - 793 

966 1193 



/ CATEGORIES 
SALARIES & 

Full-Time 

Part-'l'ime 

WAGES 

FOOD SERVICE 

1976-77 
BUDGET 

Number· = 

Dollars 
Numbers 
Dollars 

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES $ 350 

GENERAL MATERIALS 
AND SUPPLIES 

CONFERENCE & 
MEETING EXPENSE 

FIXED CHARGES 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 

OTHEE 

TOTALS 

' . 

1,175 

375 

-

500 

$2,300 

= 
= 

= 

I 

4,280 

' 1976-77 
REVISED ESTIMATE 

Number = 

Doll2.rs = 

Numbers = 

Dollars =4 ,280 

$ 350 

1,175 

375 

-

500 

$2,300 

i 

1977-78 
E.STir•'.ATE 

Number = 

Dollars 
Number = 

Dollars 

$ 350 

825 

250 

-

-

$1,425 

= 

= 4-,000 

' 



DEPARTMENT FOOD SERVICE . 

CATEGORIES 

FULL-TIME FACULTY 

(Average Without 
Overload) 

PART-TIIJJ'.E FACULTY 

TOTAL CREDIT HOURS 

BY DEPARTMENT 

1974-75 

0 - 0 

0 - 0 

0 

1976-77 SCH's 1977-78 SCH'S 

1975-76 

0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0 

$3712.50 $4280 - 479 $4000 - 300 

158 

158 479. .300 



CATEGORIES 

SALARIES & WAGES 

Full-Time 

Part-'l'ime .. 

COSMETOLOGY 

1976-77 
BUDGET 

Number-= 

Dollars 

Numbers 

Dollars 

= 

= 

=-

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES $26,000 

GENERAL MATERIALS 140 
AND SUPPLIES 

CONFERENCE & 57 

MEETING EXPENSE 

FIXED CHARGES 
-

CAPITAL OUTLAY 

OTHER $26,197 

TOTALS 

I 

- I 

1976-77 
REVISED ESTIMATE 

Number = 

Doll2.rs = 

Numbers = 

Dollars = -

$26,000 

140 

57 

-

$26,197 

I 

: 

1977-78 
ESTHJ!ATE 

Number = 

Dollars 

Number = 

Dollars 

$29,375 

100 

50 

-

$29,525 

= 

= -



COSMETOLOGY 

CATEGORIES 

FULL-TIME FACULTY 
(Average Without 
Ove:-load) 

PART-TIME FACULTY 

TOTAL CREDIT HOURS 
BY DEPARTMENT 

1974-75 1975-76 

0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0 

0 - 744 0 - 800 $24,300 - 972 -

744 800 972 

1977-78 SCH'S 

0 - 0 

$29,375. - 1175 

1175 



.--
. 

DEP ARTMEN'l1 LIBRARY TECHNOLOGY 
��������������-

CATEGORIES 

SALARIES & WAGES 

Full-Time 

Part-'l'ime 

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 

GENERAL MATERIALS 

AND SUPPLIES 

CONFERENCE & 

MEETING EXPENSE 

FIXED CHARGES 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 

OTHER 

TOTALS 

1976-77 
BUDGET 

Number· = 

Dollars 
N umbers 

Dollars 

-

$ 400 

-

-

-

$ 400· 

= 

= 

= 
2. 700 

I 
1 

1976-77 
REVISED ESTIT-TATE 

Number = 

Dollc>.rs = 

Numbers = 

Dollars = 
2.700 

-

$ 400 

-

-

-

$ 400 

' 

f 
I 

I 

1977-78 
E2':'H!ATE 

Number = 

Doll2.rs 
tJumber = 

Doll2rs 

-

$ 250 

-

-

-

$ 250 

= 

= i. 700 



LIBRARY 

CATEGORIES 

FULL-TIME FACULTY 

( Average Without 
Overload) 

PART-TIME FACULTY 

TOTAL CREDIT HOURS 

BY DEPARTME!JT 

1974-75 

0 - 0 

0 - 147 

147 

1976-77 SCH's 1977-78 SCH'S 

1975-76 

0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0 

0 - 170 $2700 - 250 $2700 - 250 

170 250 250 





January 31, 1977 

TO: President Cole and Board of Trustees 

FROM: Robert Edison 

Having been a member of the famous, or infamous if preferred, Blue 
Ribbon Committee of 1972, it would now appear to me as though the 
college is in relatively the same position financially, or more so� 
that existed at the time of the origin of this committee. I have 
reviewed in detail the actions taken and the reports submitted as a 
result of the Blue Ribbon Committee and I have reviewed the methodology 
utilized to at least temporarily alleviate the financial circumstances. 

Subsequent to the actions of the Blue Ribbon Committee the college turned 
a FY '72 deficit of $73,000 into a FY '74 surplus of $103,000, coupled 
with a 10.6% enrollment increase to 39,993 credit hours. Subsequent to 
the Blue Ribbon Com.�ittee, and running to the current date, we will have 
received three (3) unit price increases in State Aid, three (3) tuition 
increases of $1.00 each per semester hour, and a substantial increase in 
assessed valuation which has been somewhat offset by a loss in charge� 
back revenue. Subsequent to the Blue Ribbon Committee's action, the 

Business office r,.1as reduced one ( 1) position and the building staff 
was reduced by three (3) positions. Since that date there have been 
no staff increases in either of these two (2) areas, which fact, coupled 
with the current proposal for staff reduction necessitates my objection 
at this time as seriously questioning both the feasibility and the 
reasonably applied equity to the time reductions for staff in the 
Business office and the closing of facilities during the summer.months. 
At this point I would also remind both the Administration and the Board 
of Trustees that less than six months ago the College Administration talked 
modestly in terms of 69,000 credit hours, the construction of new facilities, 
and also decided that Department Head status was unacceptable, a great deal 
because the individuals involved were not always available during the 
summer when decisions were mandated. 

I do not wish at this time for this document to be viewed as a criticism 
of any functional areas of the college, but I also recognize that often­
time comparisons tend to be interpreted as criticism. It is more my 
intention to create a desire for drastic actions to result in success 
rather than a simple forward delay of the solution to a problem. I would 



also hope that any decision involving the lives and the livelihood of 
the·college staff be preceded by absolute certainty of: (1) a solution 

2. 

to a problem, even temporarily; (2) a solution based upon actual inves..­
tigative facts by those persons charged with the responsibility of servicing 
the Sauk Valley College community and its educational objectives, 

Many sets of data exist and at this time I am submitting only a minimal 
amount to increase my hopefulness that it will be reviewed and be con,­
sidered prior to the rendering of any objective and unbiased decision. 

In support of my request for a review, as well as an objection to what 
I consider an unreasonable and inequitable solution, I am submitting 
the following schedules and/or statements. 

1. SCHEDULE A. This document represents the operating budgets 
for the past five (5) fiscal years and I would ask the Board to 
please note that 1% of the current budget represents $35,000, 

I would request that the Board note the .increases in this budget 
for the years indicated as well as the percentage changes, increases 
and decreases, which have taken place in this budget for the years 
indicated. I also assume that the Board must consider inflationary 
trends in any review of the dollars and/or percentages of change. 

2. SCHEDULE B. This schedule represents, but is by no means all-
inclusive, some of the changes in the volume of activity conducted 
by the Business operation of the college. It should be noted that 
this activity has been created since a staff reduction took place 
and with no additional staff added during the subsequent five (5) 

years. 

3. Since FY '73 or FY '74 the college has added thirteen (13) positi'ons 
to its permanent staff and it should be noted that ten (10) positions 
have been created in the Instructional area, one (1) position in the 
Learning Resource and Academic Skills Center, and two (2) positions 
in the Student Services area. If we were to review these same 
positions it should be noted that seven (7) positions are classified 
as A?ministrative, with.two of these teaching part-time; five (5) 

positions are classified as Faculty; and one (1) position is a 
para-professional position which opera.tes in the Instructional area. 

4. In the Fall semester of 1974 the 52 persons involved basically with 
full time teaching produced approximately 15,219 semester hours 
for an average of 293 hours each. In the Fall semester of 1976 

the 60 persons assigned basically as full time teachers produced 
17,961 semester hours, or approximately 299 hours each. I feel 
to be fair I would also take note that during the Fall semester 



3. 

of 1975 the 60 full time teachers basically assigned as full time 
teachers produced approximately 20,406 semester hours for an average 
of 340 hours each. I include this comment since I truly believe 
that most decisions based upon the enrollment of the 1975-76 fiscal 
year involved judgmental errors and yery false interpretations of 
the community circumstances when facts are compared against wishful 
thoughts. 

5. In addition to the foregoing load factors I would also emphasize 
that the Blue Ribbon Committee required the assignment of other 
teaching responsibilities within the instituion on a released time 
basis and that since that time these responsibilities for the staff 
involved have been adjusted substantially as follows: 

c R E D I T H 0 U R s 

Fall '72 Fall I 73 Fall '74 Fall '75 Fall '76 

Part-time & Overload 1634 2506 3488 6300 6372 

Student Services 853 729 558 413 375 

Library 123 126 102 129 -o-

Data Processing 132 130 99 60 3 

Other Staff 108 159 114 -0- -o-

6. SCHEDULE c. The Student rvork Study schedule of appropriations 
indicates the amounts and the percentage increases by functional 
areas for the years indicated, Please note that pay rates have 
increased approximately 44% since 1972-73. 

7. I have also suggested possible reductions in building costs as 
taking precedence over faculty reductions, These suggestions were 
not comprehensively reviewed nor well thought out, though I believe 
them to be possible and to result in savings to the institution. I 

feel the savings would definitely not ·unduly harm the building opera­
tion should enrollment continue to decline or to remain static, 

RE:fsb 

Attachments 



SAUK VAI.Ll>Y COLLEGE 

BUDGETARY COMPARISONS 

1972-73 1972-73 1973-74 1974-75 1974-75 1975-76 1976-77 1976-77 Increase Increase 
� Operating % of Operating Operating % of Operating Operating % of 1976-77 re: 1976-77 re: 

"" 
� 

EXPENDITURES Budg_ets Budg_et Budg_ets Budg_ets Budget Budgets Budg_ets Budg_et 1972-73 1974-75 

:::i 
Instruction $ 972,787 44.7% $1,120,532 $1,288,153 48.7% $1,487,348 $1,701,865 48.5% $729,078 $413,712 Q 

"" 
::i:: 

Learning Resource t.J 
ti) Services 97,530 4.5% 107 ,010 116,825 4.4% 129,494 143,861 4.1% 46,331 27,036 

Student Services 205,835 9.5% 225,683 252,483 9.6% 280,858 300,373 8.6% 94,538 47,890 

Public Services 
(Communities) -o- · Trf. -o- 4,500 .1% Trf. 4,500 4,500 .1% Trf. 4,500 

Data Processing 95,000 4.4% 98,053 104,812 4.0% 110,078 122,015 3.5% 27 ,015 17,203 

Operating and 
Naintenance 320,145 14.7% 324,015 354,040 13.4% 405,570 468,511* 13.3% 148,366 114,471 

Utilities 152,500 7.0% 152,500 137,500 5.2% 184,495 214,600 6.1% 62,100 77 ,100 

President's Office 46,550 2.1% 41,275 47,899 1.8% 51,430 55,600 1.6% 9,050' 7,701 

Business Office 102,515 4.7% 107,705 116,375 4.4% 113,343 119,925· 3.4% 17 ,410 3,550 

Public Relations 39,045 1.8.% 45,075 49,829 1.9% 67,800 68,800 2.0% 29,755 18,971 

Institutional Support 
Less Equipment and 
Contingency 82,425 3.8% 85,425 104,625 4.0% 118 ,865 143,905 4.1% 61,480 39,280 

Equipment -
Building 8,400 .4% 8,400 8,400 .3% 8,400 10,000 .3% l,600 1,600 
Educational 11,900 .6% 13,600 31,300 1.2% 74,282 70,876 2.0% 58,976 39,576 

Contingency 40,000 1.8% 20,770 26,700' 1.0% 40,000 84,024""" 2.4% 44,024 57,324 

TOTAT,S $2,174,632 l00.·0% $2,350,045 $2,643,441 100.0% $3,076,463 $3,508,855 100.0% $1,334,223 $865,414 

PERCENTAGE INCREASE 61.3% 32.7% 

* Includes $40,000 for remodeling "'"' Since transferred to: 
$26,375 Equipment - Data Processing 

15,000 Contractual � Building remodeling 
34,249 Institutional - Hospitalization 

4,400 Institutional - General Insurance 
$80,024 



Educational and Building 

Fund Income & Expense 

Work Study, BOG, BEOG,etc. 

Site and Construction 

Income & Expense 

Bookstore Income 

and Expense 

Restricted and Agency 

Fund Income & Expense 

Student Tuition Receipts 

Actual Validating 

Receipts Processed 

Number of Employees 

Placed on Payroll 

Number of Check 

Disbursements 

Restricted Fund 

Educational & Building 

Work Study, EOG, etc. 

Bookstore 

Payroll Checks 

Fund 

Insurance Claims Processed, 

Collected and Disbursed 

SCHEDULE B. 

VOLUME OF ACTIVITY 

Percentage 

1971-72 1975-76 of 71-72 Base 

$4,079,707 $6,140,735 151% 

107,848 330,931 307% 

101,227 218,450 216% 

196,318 392,562 200% 

178,694 522,374 292% 

396,901 874,074 220% 

7,690 14,239 185% 

404 620 153% 

1243 1905 153% 

2218 2655 120% 

539 652 121% 

486 1624 334% 

5826 6841 117% 

$19,570 $48,573 248% 



STUD!!:NT HELP 
. 

l> 

� 
Rates of Rates of Rates of Rates of % Increase 

i-:i $1.60-$1.75-$1.90 $2.00-$2.15-$2.35 $2.20-$2.35-$2.60 $2.30-$2"45-$2.75 1972-73 re: 
:::. 

1972-73 1974-75 1975-76 1976-77 1976-77 Q 
� Allocation 
::i::: 

Allocation Allocation Allocation 

l> 
ti) FUNCTIONAL ALLOTMENTS 

1. Instruction 

Bunch (Osborn) $ 16,530 $ 15,lJSj $ 18,673 $ 17 ,500l 
Williams 5,780 15,326 12,704 

113% 

2. Instruction (Paid wholly 
by SVC - Williams 1,500 5,000 -5,000 

3. Learning Resource Center 6,500 8 ,150 10,492 9,000 38% 

4. Student.Services 

Registrar 3,700 3,500 3,435 3,435 (7%) 

Other 18,635 20,215 33,530 30,000 61% 

5. Pre�ident's Office & 

Community Relations 1,985 2,500 3,730 2,000 

6. Building & Grounds 45,000 38,615 75,941 69,161 54% 

7. Business Office, Duplication 
Room, Switchboard, Bookstore 6,900 6,630 8,500 8,500 23!!� 

8. Data Processing 4 ,100 3,975 3,860 3,860 (6%) 

9. Unallocated 

$103,350 $106,000 $178.,4137 $161,160 56% 

'72-'73 @ $1.60 and '76-'77 @ $2.30 - 43 3/4% increase in rates 

7-20-76 

fsb 




